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Catalogue No. 87 
 
This catalogue comprises a large botanical section in which we have included an interesting cross-section of 
Herbals dating between the16th and 19th centuries.  The earliest of these works is a 2nd edition of Fuch’s 
great herbal ‘De Historia Stirpium Commentarii Insignes’ dated 1546. Nineteenth century works include a 
2nd edition copy of William Meyrick’s ‘The New Family Herbal’ of 1890.  Floras and botanical monographs 
also feature quite strongly in this catalogue. 
 
Several works on Beetles are featured in the entomological section including two very good ex-public library 
sets of Fowler’s The Coleoptera of the British Islands’. One of which is the very scarce large paper edition 
which comprises 198 fine hand-coloured plates 
 
Several of John Harvie-Brown’s works can be found in natural history.  His joint authored book ‘A Vertebrate 
Fauna of Scotland. Shetland Islands’ is listed as item no.607, with the rest numbered consecutively from 
632 to 637. 
 
Published at the end October 2009. Art of the New Naturalists. A Complete History by Peter Marren and 
Robert Gillmor.  RRP £60.00; our price to catalogue customers £54.00.  See the last page of this catalogue 
for more details. 

------------------------------------- 
 

This catalogue represents a small selection of recently purchased collections.  We carry a large stock of 
Natural History & Gardening books in our shop.  If you require a particular title in our subjects, please call us. 
 
Payment of invoices in STERLING please.  We accept  Visa, Mastercard & Eurocard, but only when 
placing your order.  Cards may not be used to pay an invoice at a later date.  We do not accept American 
Express credit cards.  All postage on books is extra. 
 
We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections in our specialist subject area and 
are quite happy to travel to view. 
 

ABBREVIATIONS 
 
 

Vg very good t.e.g. top edges gilt pp pages  Dw dust wrapper                                 
illus. illustrations f.e.p. front end paper o/w otherwise nd no date 
a.e.g    all edges gilt b/w       black & white     sl slightly  pbk paperback 



 

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++  

Botany 

1. The Book of Trees. Descriptive of the principal timber trees, and the larger species of palms. Pub. 
Parker. 1844  pp.viii,  216 with small illus. Top of spine a little chipped o/w. vg.    [37555] £45.00 
 

2. The British Sylva, and Planters’ and Foresters’ Manual.  Pub. R.Clay. 1851  pp.vii, 203 with one 
small illustration. Boards showing little wear to top and bottom of spine o/w. vg condition.    
[37556]  £15.00 
 

3. The Genus Pleione. Curtis’s  Botanical Magazine. Volume 184, Part 3. Pub. The Bentham-Moxham 
Trust. nd  pp. 93-147 with colour plates and line drawings. A vg. copy in card covers.    
[37468]  £25.00 
 

4. Nomes Vernáculos de Algumas Plantas da Guiné Portuguesa. Estudos, Ensaios e Documentos. No. 
104. Pub. Lisboa. 1963  pp. 123 with tables throughout. Ex-Oxford Lib. with usual library 
markings. A vg. copy.    [37495]  £12.00 
 

5. Alcock, R.H. Botanical Names for English Readers.  Pub. Reeve. 1876  pp.xx, 236. Scattered 
foxing at ends, o/w. internally very clean.  Internal hinge cracking, binding still sound.  
Boards lightly bumped on corners and pulled at ends.  A good plus copy.    [32433]  £18.00 
 

6. Alibertis, Chryssoula and Anthony. Wild Orchids of Crete.  Pub. Typokreta. 1985  pp. 37 with 
88 colour plates. VG. in card covers. Scarce.    [37052]  £40.00 
 

7. Allan,B. and Woods, P. Wild Orchids of Scotland.  Pub. HMSO. 1993  pp. 135, with colour 
photographs. VG. in same dw.     [37061]  £40.00 
Written and edited at the Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh, Wild Orchids of Scotland describes in detail all 28 native species 
of Orchids that are currently found in Scotland. Up-to-date distribution maps and a comprehensive field key supplemented 
with fine line drawings should prove essential tools for   professional botanists and amateur naturalists alike. In the chapters 
on biology, habitats and conservation, the authors have combined their several areas of botanical expertise to present a 
complete picture of this elusive and fascinating group of plants. 
 

8. Allan, H.H. Flora of New Zealand. Volume 1.  Rep. Pub. Hasselberg Government Printer. 1982  
pp.liv, 1085 with several line drawings. A vg. copy in good dw.     [37285]  £35.00 
 

9. Aram, P. (Felsenstein, F. Ed.). A Practical Treatise of Flowers.  Pub. Leeds Phil. & Lit. Soc. 
1985  pp.xxxiv, 95. Title written on spine of card covers.  Overall a fine copy.    [33644] £25.00 
 

10. Armstrong, S.F. British Grasses and their Employment in Agriculture.  Pub. Cambridge 
University Press. 1950  pp.ix, 349 with b/w. photographs and figs. throughout. Some foxing 
to end pages o/w. a vg. copy in good dw.    [37451]  £10.00 
 

11. Arnold, F.H. Rev. Flora of Sussex. A list of the flowering plants & ferns found in the county of 
Sussex, with localities of the less common species. Pub. Simpkin. 1907  pp.xxi, 154 with some 
line drawings and a map of Sussex. Ex-Lib. with usual library markings. Boards showing 
some wear to top and bottom of spine. Contents clean. Overall a good-vg. copy.     [37119] £10.00 
 

12. Ashton, P.S. A Manual of the Dipterocarp Trees of Brunei State.  Pub. Oxford. 1964  pp.xii, 242 
with 58 photographic plates. Ex-Forest Lib. Oxford Uni. Boards showing a small amount of 
wear, o/w. a vg. copy.    [37025]  £60.00 
 



13. Aubréville, A. Climats, Forêts et Désertification de L’Afrique Tropicale.  Pub. Géographiques, 
Maritimes et Coloniales. 1949  pp. 351 with maps and figs. A good-vg. copy in blue boards.    
[37239]  £100.00 
 

14. Aubreville, A. and Leroy, Jean-F. Flore du Gabon. 18 Ebenacees. Pub. Museum National 
D’Histoire Naturelle. 1970  pp.189 with illus. and maps.  Text in French. VG. in red cloth 
boards.    [36988]  £50.00 
 

15. Bailey, L.H.and E.Z Hortus Third. A Concise Dictionary of Plants Cultivated in the United States 
and Canada.  Pub. Macmillan. 1976  pp. 1290 with numerous line drawings throughout. A vg. 
copy in good if slightly chipped dw.     [37281]  £30.00 
 

16. Balfour, J.H. Introduction to the Study of Palaeontological Botany.  Pub. A & C. Black. 1872  
pp.xvi, 118 with many engravings. Some wear to top/bottom spine o/w a good clean copy.    
[37697]  £18.00 
 

17. Barrett, J.H. & Nimmo, M. Identifying Flowers common along the Coast Path.  Pub. 
Pembrokeshire Coast NPA. 1996  pp.53 with line drawings throughout and fold-out map. VG. 
in card covers.    [33133]  £5.00 
 

18. Baylis, Edward. A New and Compleat Body of Practical Botanic Physic from the Medicinal Plants 
of the Vegetable Kingdom: Volume 1 (all published) Printed for Stace and Maids, London. 1791  
pp.viii, 563 with 46 hand coloured plates of  48 [lacking plates 39 & 40]. A few plates show 
light occasional foxing. Bound in half calf with marbelled boards, the latter showing some 
rubbing. The plates are bright and clean and bear publication dates between 1791-1793.  Very 
scarce.     [37650]  £750.00 
 

19. Bean, W.J. Trees and Shrubs. Hardy in the British Isles. Pub. John Murray. 1970  4 volumes 
with 404 b/w. photographs and numerous line drawings througout all volumes. VG. some 
fading to dw. overall good.    [37091]  £200.00 
 

20. Bean, W.J. Trees and Shrubs, Hardy in the British Isles.   Pub. John Murray. 1950  3 Volumes 
with 133 b/w. photographic plates and numerous line drawings throughout. Ex-Lib. A vg. set.    
[37244]  £55.00 
 

21. Beck, C. Fritillaries. A Gardener’s Introduction to the Genus Fritillaria. Pub. Faber and Faber. 
1953  pp. 96 with 40 b/w plates and a number of line drawings. Ex-Lib. with usual library 
markings. Boards showing wear and splitting at top of front external hinge. Contents vg. 
condition.    [37073]  £40.00 
 

22. Beck, C. Fritillaries. A Gardener’s Introduction to the Genus Fritillaria.  Pub. Faber & Faber.  
1953  pp. 96 with 40 b/w. plates and several figs. throughout. Some foxing to contents, slight 
damage to internal hinges. Boards showing some wear to spine. Overall a good copy.     
[37260]  £45.00 
 

23. Beckett, K. Encyclopedia of Alpines. Vol 1 and 2. (of 2)  Pub. Alpine Garden Society. 1993  2 
volumes with 543 colour photographic plates, and line drawings. Protective plastic covering 
on both volumes. Volume 1 has slight creasing to spine. Overall vg. condition.    [37085] £200.00 
A definitive work on Alpines, giving the uses and culture of each genus and a description of the species therein. 
 

24. Bentham, G. Flora Hongkongensis. A description of the flowering plants and ferns of the Island of 
Hong Kong. Pub. Lovell Reeve. 1861  pp. 482 plus adverts. Ex. Oxford lib.with a few lib. 
marks.  Spine relaid.  Rear board show signs of being bent back. Rear endpaper showing a 
little wear.  Still a nr. vg. copy of this scarce work.    [36991]  £400.00 



George Bentham CMG FRS (22 September 1800 – 10 September 1884) was an English botanist, characterized by Duane 
Isely as "the premier systematic botanist of the nineteenth century". In 1857 the government sanctioned a scheme for the 
preparation of a series of Floras or descriptions in the English language of the indigenous plants of British colonies and 
possessions. Bentham began with the Flora Hongkongensis in 1861, which was the first comprehensive work on any part of 
the little-known flora of China and Hong Kong, including Hong Kong Croton.  
 

25. Bentham, G. & Mueller, F. Flora Australiensis: A Description of the Plants of the Australian 
Territory. In seven volumes. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lovell Reeve in. 1863-1878  Seven volumes from the 
Forest Library Oxford University bound in green buckram library binding. All seven volumes 
are in the same matching binding contents in excellent condition. Scarce.    [37050]  £800.00 
 

26. Bevan, D. Forest Insects. A guide to insects feeding on trees in Britain. Forestry Commission 
Handbook 1. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1987  pp.153 with 98 plates mostly in colour.    [37042]  £18.00 
 

27. Bevis, J. et al. Flora of the Isle of Wight.  1st. Pub. IoW NH & Arch. Soc. 1978  pp. 114.  A 
couple of small light stains and bumps on card covers, o/w. a vg. copy.    [32533]  £8.00 
 

28. Bisby, G.R. An Introduction to the Taxonomy and Nomenclature of Fungi.  Pub. The Imperial 
Mycological Institute. 1945  pp.vii, 117. Some foxing to contents o/w. vg.    [37436]  £10.00 
 

29. Bishop, M. (et al) Snowdrops.  Rep. Pub. Griffin Press. 2006  pp.xi, 369 with 219 colour 
photographic plates and numerous figs. A fine copy in vg. dw.     [37269]  £35.00 
‘Snowdrops’ is the definitive new work of reference for the genus Galanthus, describing both wild species and horticultural 
cultivars in an accesible and interesting way. Extensive notes on the origins and affinities of each snowdrop are given. This 
book enables anyone to identify a named snowdrop by simple observation. 
 

30. Bitter, G. Solana Africana.   1913-1923  Four volumes bound in one. Ex- Oxford Forest Lib. 
VG.     [37121]  £50.00 
 

31. Black, J.M. Flora of South Australia. Part 1. Cyatheaceae - Orchidaceae. Pub. Government of 
Adelaide. 1943  pp.253 with plates and text figs. Ex-Plant Sciences Library. Good in worn 
paper wraps.    [37419]  £15.00 
 

32. Blanchard, J.W. Narcissus. A Guide to Wild Daffodils.  Pub. Alpine Garden Society. 1990  pp. 
203 with illus. and colour photographic plates. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37533]  £20.00 
In this work there are descriptions of over 150 species, varieties, forms and hybrids, all with a wealth of interesting detail 
including history, habitat and cultivation. 
 

33. Bor, N.L. and Taylor, G.  The Grasses of Burma, Ceylon, India and Pakistan. (excluding 
Bambuseae). Pub. Pergamon Press. 1960  pp.xviii, 767 with line drawings.  Ex- Forest Lib. 
Oxford.  VG. Scarce.    [36993]  £150.00 
 

34. Bossu, A. Traite Des Plantes Medicinales. In two volumes. Pub. Paris. 1872  pp.xx, 864; iv, 60 
attractive hand coloured plates. Bound in quarter calf with marbelled boards. Some water 
staining to the very bottom of the first 40 pages of text not affecting the text. First plate in 
atlas volume just a little grubby, the rest of plates are clean and bright.    [37649]  £180.00 
 

35. Bourdillon, T.F. The Forest Trees of Travancore.  1st. Ed. The Travancore Government Press. 
1908  pp.xxxii, 456 with some b/w. photographic plates. Ex-Oxford Lib. with usual library 
markings. Good plus condition.     [37491]  £100.00 
 

36. Bowen, H.J.M. The Flora of Berkshire.  Pub. Holywell Press Oxford. 1968  pp. 389 with some 
distribution maps and graphs. Ex-Oxford Lib. with usual library markings. A vg. copy.     
[37466]  £10.00 
 



37. Brandis, D. Indian Trees. An account of trees, shrubs, woody climbers, bamboos and palms. 
Indigenous or commonly cultivated in the British Indian Empire. Pub. Archibald Constable & Co. 
1906  pp.xxxiv, 767 with line drawings. Ex-Oxford Forest Lib. with usual library markings. 
VG. in blue boards.    [37066]  £70.00 
 

38. Brenan, Prof. J.P. et al. A Vision of Eden. The Life and Work of Marianne North. Pub. Webb & 
Bower. 1980  pp.240 with colour illus. throughout.  DW. spine slightly sunned, o/w. vg. in vg. 
dw.    [32282]  £15.00 
 

39. Britton, N. and Millspaugh, C.F. The Bahama Flora.  1st. Ed. Pub. Authors. 1920  pp.viii, 695 
with. Ex-Oxford Lib. with usual library markings. Scarce. Good plus condition.    [37490] £150.00 
 

40. Britton, N.L. and Brown, A. An Illustrated Flora of the Northern United States, Canada and the 
British Possessions. From Newfoundland to the parallel of the Southern Boundary of Virginia, and 
from the Atlantic Ocean westward to the 102D Meridian.  Pub. Charles Scribner’s Sons. 1896  2 
Volumes (out of 3) with figs. throughout both volumes. Volume 2 showing some wear to 
front internal hinge. Slight foxing to end pages of both volumes. Overall vg. condition.    
[37382]  £25.00 
 

41. Britton, N.L. and Brown, H.A. An Illustrated Flora of the Northern United States and Canada.  
2nd. Ed. Pub. Dover Publications. 1970  3 Volumes. Numerous line drawings and figs. 
throughout. All in vg. condition. In card covers.    [37292]  £25.00 
 

42. Brown, P.M. Wild Orchids of the Northeastern United States. A Field Guide.  Pub. Cornell 
University Press. 1997  pp.x, 236 with 192 colour photographs, numerous line drawings and 
distribution maps. A fine copy in card covers.    [37127]  £8.00 
 

43. Bruce Grey Plant Commitee. A Guide to The Orchids of Bruce & Grey Counties, Ontario.  Pub. 
Stan Brown Printers. 1997  pp.vi, 106 with colour photographs and line drawings. VG. In 
card covers.    [37074]  £12.00 
 

44. Bryan, J. and Griffiths, M. Manual of Bulbs.  Pub. Macmillan. 1995  pp.lviii, 383 with line 
drawings throughout. A fine copy in fine dw.    [37115]  £20.00 
This manual describes the natural history of bulbs, their history in cultivation and, through practical advice, offers means by 
which the reader can best enjoy their role in their gardens.. The manual will help the reader to identify the right bulb for the 
right place, to understand its life cycle, and to realise its full potential. 
 

45. Burman, L. & Bean, A. Hottentots Holland to Hermanus. South African Wild Flower Guide 5. 
Pub. Bot. Soc. of South Africa. 1985  pp, 224 with colour photography throughout.  Pbk. A 
vg. copy.    [28499]  £10.00 
 

46. Burton, R.M. Flora of the London Area.  Pub. Lon. NH. Museum. 1983  pp.xxii, 225.  Spine 
lightly, evenly sunned, o/w. vg. in illus. boards.    [32435]  £15.00 
An historical and geographical account of the flowering plants and ferns found wild within 20 miles of St. Paul’s Cathedral, 
based on records collected by members and friends of the London Natural History Society from 1965 to 1976. 
 

47. Burtt, B.D. A Field Key to the Savanna Genera and species of Trees, Shrubs and Climbing Plants 
of Tanganyika Territory. Part 1: Genera and some Species, Part 2: The species of the more important 
genera with general index. Pub. Government Printer. 1953-57  2 volumes with 25 photographic 
plates. One page of text lacking bottom corner otherwise VG. in original boards.    [37078] £30.00 
Volume 1 is the second revised edition of this work and dates to 1957. Volume 2 is the first edition, 1953. 
 

48. Burtt, B.D. A Field Key to the Savanna Genera and Species of Trees, Shrubs and Climbing Plants 
of Tanganyika Territory. Part 1: Genera and Some Species. Pub. Dar es Salaam, The Government 



Printer. 1939  pp.xvi, 53. Ex-Oxford Forest Lib. with usual library markings. Internal hinges 
tender, contents very clean. Good - vg.    [37079]  £10.00 
 

49. Busk, Macdonald, Henfrey & Hudson. Ed’s. Reports and Papers on Botany.  Pub. Ray Society. 
1846  pp.vii, 493. Top/bottom spine chipped and external hinges rubbed o/w. Good and clean.    
[37695]  £30.00 
 

50. Bütschli, O. Weitere Ausführungen Über den bau der cyanophyceen und bacterien. Pub. Leipzig. 
1896  pp. 87 with 2 b/w. and 3 chromolithographic plates and numerous figs. Ex-Oxford Uni. 
lib. Some foxing to ends. Overall vg.     [37117]  £15.00 
 

51. Cain, S.A. and Castro, G.M. Manual of Vegetation Analysis.  Pub. Harper and Brothers. 1959  
pp.xiv, 325 with numerous figs. and tables. Boards showing some wear at top of spine. 
Overall a vg. copy.    [37372]  £12.50 
 

52. Calvert, A.E. Daffodil Growing for Pleasure and Profit.   Pub. Dulau & Co. Ltd. 1929  pp.xix, 
412 with 236 b/w. photographic plates at the rear of text. Ex-Lib. with usual library markings. 
Boards showing some wear at edges and spine. Overall a good plus copy.     [37358]  £35.00 
 

53. Campbell-Culver, M. The Origin of Plants. The people and plants that have shaped Britain’s 
Garden History since the year 1000. Pub. Headline. 2001  pp. 260 with colour photographs and 
illus. throughout. A fine copy in same dw.    [37759]  £15.00 
This work reveals the species that arrived century by century, and the fascinating stories of the people behind them. Europe 
and the Near East, Russia and North America, South America and South Africa, India, the Antipodes and finally Japan and 
China all yeilded a bounty that has enriched Britain’s flora. 
 

54. Carrington, S. Wild Plants of Barbados.  Pub. Macmillan. 1993  pp.viii, 128. Nr. vg. in card 
covers.    [33160]  £10.00 
 

55. Case, F.W. Orchids of the Western Great Lakes Region.  Pub. Cranbrook Institute of Science. 
1987  pp.xxi, 251 with 44 colour photographic plates, 65 maps and numerous line drawings. 
A vg. copy in same dw.     [37242]  £30.00 
 

56. Case, F.W. and R.B. Trilliums.  Pub. Timber Press. 1997  pp. 285 with numerous colour 
photographs and line drawings throughout. Contents vg. in good dw. with one burn mark 
which has gently marked the front board.     [37146]  £20.00 
The first book-length treatment of this elegant garden plant and covers trilliums worldwide. Part field guide and part 
gardener’s handbook. It is intended for amateurs and profesionals. 
 

57. Case, F.W. and R.B. Trilliums.  Pub. Timber Press. 1997  pp. 284 with 78 colour photographic 
plates and some line drawings throughout. Signed by authors. A fine copy in fine dw.     
[37263]  £30.00 
 

58. Chapman, W.K. A Field Guide to Orchids of the Northeast.  Pub. Syracuse University Press. 
1997  pp.xx, 200 with numerous colour photographs. A fine copy in card covers.    [37300] £18.00 
This work covers Orchids of the New York and New England areas of the United States.  
 

59. Chipp, T.F. The Forest Officers’ Handbook of the Gold Coast, Ashanti and the Northern 
Territories.   Pub. for the Government of the Gold Coast. 1922  pp.vi, 148 with 20 plates plus 2 
folding coloured maps and folding graphs. Part of spine missing but title and author present. 
A scarce item.    [37044]  £50.00 
 

60. Chrispeels, M.J. & Sadava, D.E. Plants, Genes, and Crop Biotechnology.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Jones 
and Bartlett. 2003  pp. 562. Fine hardback.    [33746]  £21.50 
 



61. Christy, Thomas. New Commercial Plants.  Pub. Christy. 1878-85  This volume contains the 
first 8 years of this publication all bound together in one volume. Some foxing but generally 
good, bound in green cloth.    [37663]  £40.00 
Each volume of this publication deals with different new commercial plants. 
 

62. Clapham, A.R. Flora of Derbyshire.  1st. Pub. Derby Museum. 1969  pp.382. Good plus 
condition in chipped dw. with some loss.    [33161]  £8.00 
 

63. Clapham, Tutin & Moore. Flora of the British Isles.  3rd. Ed. C.U.P. 1987  pp. xxviii, 688 with 
line drawings in text. Good to vg. copy in boards with marked fading to spine and mild fading 
to front and back boards.    [33266]  £30.00 
 

64. Clifford Crook, H. Campanulas. Their Cultivation and Classification. 1st. Pub. Country Life. 
1951  pp. 256 with numerous b/w. plates. VG. copy in good dw. with minor tears.    [32468] £40.00 
 

65. Clowes, F.A.L. and Juniper, B.E. Plant Cells.  Botanical Monographs Volume 8. Pub. Blackwell. 
1968  pp.xvii, 546 with 163 photographic figs. Ex-Lib. with usual library markings.  A vg. 
copy in same dw.     [37458]  £12.50 
This book gives a detailed account of the structure of plant cells, especially those that have been discovered during the 
sixties. It deals with physiology and structure from the point of view of the development of cells and their components from 
the meristematic state to maturity. Althought the book primarily concerns plant cells, similarities and differences between 
them and animal cells are stressed so that it will be useful to all biologists. 
 

66. Coats, A. The Quest for Plants. A History of the Horticultural Explorers. 1st. Pub. Studio Vista. 
1969  pp. 400 with b/w. plates and figs. pp.273-288 photocopied and pasted in (original pages 
missing). Good in dw. which has quite a lot of loss.    [32469]  £30.00 
 

67. Coats, A.M. Flowers and Their Histories.  Pub. A & C Black. 1968  pp.xiii, 346 with one 
colour plate at centre of text. A vg. copy in same dw.    [37586]  £35.00 
This book tells the story of more than 400 familiar border plants. The manner and date of their introduction, their legends 
and traditions, their horticultural development and the derivation of their names. 
 

68. Cockayne, L. New Zealand Plants and Their Story.  Pub. Wellington. 1910  pp.vii, 190 with 
numerous b/w. photographic plates and figs. Some foxing to fore-edge. Overall a vg. copy in 
green boards.     [37273]  £15.00 
 

69. Coleman, Ronald A. The Wild Orchids of California.  Pub. Comstock. 1995  pp. 201, with 39 
pages of colour photographic plates. Fine in fine dw.    [37039]  £20.00 
This volume covers the 32 species of orchids that grow wild in California. This is the first book on California’s native 
orchids. 
 

70. Collett, Col. Sir Henry. Flora Simlensis. A handbook of the flowering plants of Simla and the 
neighbourhood. Pub. Thacker, Spink and Co. 1902  pp.lxviii, 652 with 200 illustrations in the 
text and fold-out map.  Ex-Botanic Garden Library Oxford. Light foxing to ends and some 
library stamps, o/w. a vg. copy.    [36977]  £80.00 
 

71. Colston, A. & Perring, F. Insects, Plants and Set-Aside.  Pub. BSBI. 1995  pp.vii, 55 with a 
number of figs. Spine of card covers lightly sunned, o/w. vg.    [33297]  £10.00 
 

72. Colthurst,I. Familiar Flowering Trees in India.  Pub. Thacker, Spink & Co. 1924  pp.161 with 
illustrations throughout. Ex-Lib. with library markings. Boards rubbed and showing wear at 
top and bottom of spine. Contents vg.    [37075]  £12.00 
 



73. Connold, Edward T. Plant Galls of Great Britain.  Pub. Adlard & Son. 1909  pp.xii, 292 with 
many illus. Spine titles a little faded and top corners of boards knocked. o/w near vg.    
[37047]  £40.00 
As the author wrote ‘ this book does not pretend to be exhaustive of the subject, yet severe brevity has been avoided as far as 
possible’. 
 

74. Cooke, M.C. Illustrations of British Fungi.  Hymenomycetes. Pub. Williams & Norgate. 1881-
1883  8 volumes with 1198 fine chromolithographed plates. In original cloth boards. 
Occasional spotting to endpapers and title pages otherwise text and plates very clean. A nice 
set of this monumental work.  Ex-Oxford Lib.    [37088]  £2,200.00 
This was Cooke’s most ambitious work. Only a small number of copies were printed. Cooke was by the time of this 
publication a very respected mycologist and had already been instrumental in the production of the journal ‘Grenvillea’. 
This 8 volume work has some of the most amazing illustrations which even today are of great use in identification, providing 
of course, you have the latest taxonomic reference book.  
 

75. Cooke, R. U. & Doornkamp, J. C. Geomorphology in Environmental Management. A New 
Introduction. 2nd. Ed. Pub. O.U.P. 1997  pp.xix, 410 with tables, plates and figs. throughout 
text. A good to vg. copy in card covers.    [32790]  £10.00 
 

76. Cooper, R.E. et al. George Forrest, V.M.H. 1873-1932. with copy of ‘The Journal of the SRGC 
Vol.XIII, Part 3 No.52 ‘George Forrest Centenary’. Rep. Pub. Scottish Rock Garden Club. 1973  
pp.89 with plates, plus Journal. Two volumes in fine condition in slip case.    [33640]  £25.00 
These volumes were published to commemorate the Centenary of the birth of George Forrest. 
 

77. Correll, D.S. Native Orchids of North America.  1st ed pub. Chronica Botanica, Mass. 1950  pp. 
xv, 399 with 146 plates and numerous text figures. A vg copy.    [15387]  £60.00 
 

78. Cowan, A.M. & J.A. The Trees of Northern Bengal. Including Shrubs, Woody Climbers, Bamboos, 
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163. Grigson, G. The Englishman’s Flora.  Fac. Pub. J.M Dent. 1987  pp. 478.  In dw. lightly 
bumped on edges, small chips on corners, o/w. a vg. copy.    [32497]  £35.00 
 

164. Grigson, G. The Englishman’s Flora.  1st. Pub. Phoenix House.  1955  pp. 478 illustrated with 
woodcuts from 16th Century Herbals.  VG. in dw. lightly tanned on spine and missing parts 
mostly from the top of the spine area, and also a few other places.    [33301]  £45.00 
Whilst conforming to scientific classification and nomenclature, this books provides the knowledge and belief about trees, 
plants, their flowers and fruit, which has grown around their association with mankind. 
 

165. Grime, J.P. and Lloyd, P.S. An Ecological Atlas of Grassland Plants.  Pub. Edward Arnold.  
1973  pp.vii, 192 with many tables and distribution maps. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37377] £12.50 
 

166. Grime J.P. et al. Comparative Plant Ecology. A functional approach to common British species. 
2nd. Ed. Pub. Castlepoint Press. 2007  pp.762. Mint copy. Hardback.    [33775]  £90.00 
In this second edition, a new chapter has been added concerning the existence and identity of key plant traits and widely-
recurrent plant functional types. Information relating to many less common species has been added to the tables at the back 
of the book allowing coverage of most of the inland flora of the British Isles. The chapter concerning the interpretation and 
use of the species accounts has been expanded and now includes sections examining their implications for community 
structure and ecosystem functioning. The book has been re-typeset, and has greatly improved clarity in the diagrams. Each 
species description now cross-references the new Atlas of the British Isles Flora, which we also have in-stock. 
 
 

167. Grisebach, A. Die Vegetation der Erde. Nach ihrer klimatischen anordnung. Ein Abriss der 
vergleichenden geographie der Pflanzen. Pub. Leipzig, Wilhelm Engelmann. 1872  2 volumes. 
Ex-Forest library Oxford University with library stamps and marks. A thoroughly very good 
set.    [37021]  £200.00 
 

168. Halda, J.J. The Genus Daphne.  Pub. Sen.  2001  pp. 231 with numerous line drawings and 
illus. throughout. A fine copy in vg. dw. a little bumped along edges. Scarce.    [37140]  £70.00 
A detailed work on this Genus providing information on its distribution and description. 



 

169. Hamilton,R.M. The New Orchid Doctor : Remedies, Recipes, Recommendations and Referrals.  
Rep. Pub. by the author. 1989  pp. v, 129. Vg. copy in card covers.    [33391]  £5.00 
 

170. Hamilton,R.M. The Orchid Doctor: remedies, Recipes, Recommendations and Referrals.  Rep. 
Pub. Robert M. Hamilton. 1989  pp. vi, 152. Foreword by Dr. O. Wesley Davidson. Vg. copy 
in card covers.    [33380]  £7.00 
 

171. Handel-Mazzetti, H. A Botanical Pioneer in South West China. Experiences and Impressions of an 
Austrian Botanist during the First World War. Eng. Trans. Pub. David Winstanley. 1996  pp.xv, 
192 with numerous b/w. photographs, maps and figs. throughout. A near fine copy. In card 
covers.     [37381]  £30.00 
 

172. Hart, C. Practical Forestry For the Agent and Surveyor.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Sutton Publishing. 2002  
pp.xxix, 658 with tables, figs. and maps. A fine copy in same dw. Latest edition.    [37733] £60.00 
Here in this one volume is what all those involved in forestry need to know about financial management, taxation, the 
integration of forestry and agriculture, silvicultural operations, grading of timber, valuations, marketing, utilization, non-
wood benefits, sawmilling and nursery practice. 
 

173. Harvey, W.H. Phycologia Britannica: or A History of British Sea-Weeds.  New Edition Pub 
L.Reeve & Co. 1871  Four volumes complete bound in light red cloth with gilt spines and gilt 
lozenge to front boards. A beautifully clean and attractive set with 360 fine, bright and clean 
hand coloured plates. Unpaginated.      [37427]  £1,400.00 
 

174. Haw, S.G. The Lilies of China. Liluum, Cardiocrinum, Nomocharis and Notholirion.  Pub. B.T. 
Batsford Ltd. 1986  pp. 172 with 8 colour plates and numerous illus. A vg. copy in vg. dw.    
[37147]  £18.00 
37 species of the Genus Lilium, two of Cardiocrinum, six of Nomocharis, three of Notholirion are covered in this work. The 
plants natural environments are described and are then related to their requirements in cultivation. 
 

175. Hayward, J. A New Key to Wild Flowers.  Corr. Rep. Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 1988  pp.viii, 278 
with line drawings throughout. Nr. fine. Ringbound in card covers.    [32383]  £10.00 
 

176. Helliwell, D. Planning for Nature Conservation.  1st. Pub. Packard. 1985  pp. 115 with b/w. 
plates, figs. maps and tables throughout text. VG. in card covers.    [32689]  £9.00 
 

177. Henderson, F.Y. An Atlas of End-Grain Photomicrographs For the Identification of Hardwoods. 
Forest Products Research Bulletin No.26. Pub. Her Majesty’s Stationery Office. 1953  pp.iv, 87 
with 390 b/w. photographs. Few sellotape marks on the fold-in of dw. Minor tears to dw. o/w. 
good plus condition.     [37554]  £35.00 
 

178. Hennessy, E.F. and Hedge, T.A. The Slipper Orchids. Selenipedium, Phragmipedium, Criosanthes, 
Cypripedium, Paphiopedilum. Pub. Acorn Books.  1989  pp. 263 with 104 colour plates and 
numerous line drawings. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37238]  £70.00 
 

179. Hepper, F.N. Pharaoh’s Flowers. The Botanical Treasures of Tutankhamun.  Pub. HMSO. 1990  
pp.xi, 80 with b/w. and colour photographs and numerous line drawing throughout. Signed by 
the author. A vg. copy in card covers.    [37519]  £10.00 
 

180. Hepper, F.N. Plant Hunting for Kew.  1st. Pub. HMSO. 1989  pp.xviii, 222 with illus. in colour 
throughout.  VG. in card covers.    [33628]  £10.00 
Twenty accounts of specimen-hunting safaris over the last few decades to places including Europe, Africa and Asia. 
 

181. Heywood, V.H. (Ed.). Flowering Plants of the World.  Pub. Batsford. 1996  pp. 336 illus. 
throughout.  VG. in card covers.    [32353]  £20.00 
 



182. Hildebrand, Dr.F. The Genus Cyclamen. A systematic biological monograph.  Pub. The 
Cyclamen Society. 1999  pp. 126 with 6 lithographic plates at rear of text. A vg. plus copy.     
[37469]  £30.00 
 

183. Hill. John. The Family Herbal.  Pub. Bungay. circa 1812  pp.viii,xl, 376 with 54 hand coloured 
plates. Plates are generally bright and clean bound in contemporary calf boards with new calf 
spine.    [37611]  £350.00 
 

184. Hill, John. The Family Herbal.  Pub. Bungay. 2nd. Issue. 1812  pp.xl, 376 with 54 hand 
coloured plates. Bound in later full calf with new endpapers. Generally a bright, clean copy.    
[37648]  £325.00 
 

185. Hill, John. A History of the Materia Medica. Three parts bound in one. Pub. Longman, Hitch & 
Hawes. London. 1751  pp.iv, 895. Bound in full calf (rubbed) with later spine, a few pages to 
rear showing some browning with later endpapers. Generally a very good copy of this scarce 
work by John Hill.    [37643]  £600.00 
 

186. Hill, John.  Medical and Botanical Tracts. including his pamphlets on Virtues of British Herbs; 
Polypody; The Virtues of Sage; Centaury; and The Old Man’s Guide to Health and Longer Life. Pub. 
London. 1765-1771  pp.106; 40; 32; 32; 40; 54. Bound together in half vellum with paper 
boards. Boards  rubbed contents vg. Scarce.    [37647]  £350.00 
John Hill had a garden in Bayswater during the period 1761-1771 or even longer. During that period he wrote a number of 
small but extremely popular pamphlets on the treatment of diseases by means of herb medicines.These are now very difficult 
to obtain and here are offered bound together. 
 

187. Hill, John. Valerian or The Vitues of that Root in Nervous Disorders.  3rd Ed.Printed for R. 
Baldwin. 1758  pp.24 with 2 folding engraved plates. Bound in paper covered boards with 
paper label to spine. A fine copy of this scarce book.    [37646]  £180.00 
John Hill a contemporary of Fielding, Smart, Garrick. Samuel Johnson said of him that he was ‘an ingenouis man’ and a 
very fine observer. The plant in question was used as a sedative. John Hill had a garden at Bayswater during the period 
1761-1771 or longer, during this period he published numerous small but popular pamphlets. 
 

188. Hitchcock, C.L. and Cronquest, A. Flora of the Pacific Northwest. An illustrated manual.  Pub. 
University of Washington. 1973  pp.xix, 730 with illus. throughout. Contents clean. Boards 
showing some wear - 2-3cm split to external at top of spine. Overall vg.    [37122]  £30.00 
This manual as the authors wrote is essentially a condensation of the 5 volume work Vascular Plants of the Pacific 
Northwest. Illustrated throughout with botanical line drawings. 
 

189. Hodgson, M. & Paine, R. A Field Guide to Australian Wildflowers. Vols. I & II. Pub. Rigby. 
1982 & 84  2 vols. with over 700 plants illus. in colour.  DW. of vol. II a little chipped, o/w. a 
vg. set in vg. dws.    [32337]  £22.50 
 

190. Homoya, M.A. Orchids of Indiana.  Pub. Indiana Acadamy of Science. 1993  pp.xix, 276 with 
numerous colour photographs and distribution maps throughout. A fine copy in vg. dw.    
[37282]  £20.00 
 

191. Horny, R. (et al) Porophyllum Saxifrages.  Pub. Stamford. 1986  pp. 372 with 24 colour plates 
and 379 figs. A vg. copy.     [37351]  £18.00 
 

192. Hoshizaki, B.J. Fern Growers Manual. A comprehensive guide for every gardener to every aspect 
of Fern cultivation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Knopf. 1975  pp.xii, 256, xviii with many plates. Tiny foxing 
spots on top and front-edge, o/w. vg. in good to vg. dw.    [32344]  £20.00 
 



193. Hultén, E. Atlas Över Växternas Utbredning I Norden. Fanerogamer och Ormbunksväxter. Atlas 
of the distribution of vascular plants in N.W. Europe. Pub. Esselte Ab Stockholm. 1950  pp. 512 
with distribution maps throughout. A vg. copy.    [37402]  £20.00 
 

194. Hunt,P.F. The International Book of Orchids.  1st. Pub. Marshall Cavendish. 1979  pp. 173 
with colour and b/w. photographs and colour and b/w. botanical drawings.    [33378]  £6.00 
 

195. Hutchinson, G. & Thomas, B.A. Welsh Ferns.  7th. Ed. Pub. Nat. Mus. & Gall. of Wales. 1996  
pp. 265 with plates, line drawings and dist. maps.  Nr. fine in card covers.    [32512]  £8.00 
 

196. Hyam,R. and Pankhurst, R. Plants and Their Names. A concise dictionary.  Pub. Oxford 
University Press. 1995  pp. 545. Fine in vg. dw.    [37107]  £20.00 
A reference source for 16,000 of the more commonly occuring scientific and vernacular names for herbs, shrubs, trees, and 
ferns. It also offers a host of unusual facts and beliefs. 
 

197. Illingworth, J & Routh, J. Reginald Farrer. Dalesman, Planthunter, Gardener. 1st. Pub. Lanc. 
Univ. 1991  pp.x, 102 with b/w. plates throughout.  VG. in card covers.    [32342]  £15.00 
 

198. Ingold, C.T. Spore Discharges in Land Plants.  Pub. Oxford Clarenden Press. 1939  pp.vi, 178 
with figs. throughout. Some foxing to end pages and for-edge o/w. a vg. copy.    [37450] £15.00 
 

199. J.O.G.A. Mini and Midi Cattleyas.  Pub. J.O.G.A. 1990  pp.120 with colour photography 
throughout.  Text in Japanese and English. Fine in illus. boards.    [33422]  £15.00 
Useful for identification purposes. 
 

200. Jackson, A.B. Catalogue of the Trees & Shrubs.  In the collection of the late Sir George Lindsay 
Holford. Pub. Oxford University Press. 1927  pp. 206 with 66 photographic plates. A vg.copy.    
[37562]  £75.00 
 

201. Jackson, B.D. A Glossary of Botanic Terms.  Pub. Gerald Duckworth & Co. 1971  pp. xii, 481. 
VG. in good dw.     [37114]  £12.50 
This is the fourth edition of  a standard work which attempts the almost impossible task of defining the many and constantly 
changing terms used in botany and several overlapping sciences. 
 

202. Jackson, B. D. Guide to the Literature of Botany. Being a classified selection of Botanical works, 
including nearly 6,000 titles not given in Pritzel’s ‘Thesaurus’. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. and 
Dulau & Co. 1881  pp.xl, 626.  Ex-Plant Sciences Lib. Oxford. Original spine relaid.  Binding 
worn and marked in places.  Contents overall vg.    [37022]  £50.00 
 

203. Jacobs, D.L. and Jacobs, R.L. Trilliums in Woodland Garden. American Treasures.  Pub. Eco-
Gardens. 1997  pp. 152 with numerous colour photographs and maps throughout. Signed by 
both authors. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37256]  £20.00 
 

204. Jaynes, R.A. Kalmia. The Laurel Book II.  Pub. Timber Press.  1988  pp. 220 with numerous 
colour photographs, figs and some line drawings. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37245]  £10.00 
 

205. Jefferson-Brown, J.M. The Daffodil.  Pub. Faber. 1951  pp. 264 with 6 colour plates and 32 
monochrome illustrations. VG. in good dw. Scarce.    [37090]  £15.00 
 

206. Jefferson-Brown, M.J. Daffodils and Narcissi. A complete guide to the Narcissus family. Pub. 
Faber. 1969  pp. 224 with 40 b/w. photographic plates and distribution maps. Contents vg. 
with some text underlined in ink. Overall vg. in good dw.    [37116]  £20.00 
Based on the author’s long experience and on recent experimental work, advice is given on cultivation, nutrition and 
protection from pests, on hybridization and exhibiting on both sides of the Atlantic. 
 



207. Jermy, C. & Camus, J. The Illustrated  Field Guide to Ferns and Allied Plants of the British Isles.  
Pub. Natural History Museum, London. 1991  pp.xiv, 194 with illus. throughout. Spine 
sunned, o/w. fine in card covers.    [37511]  £30.00 
This guide gives keys to and descriptions of all native species and a number of aliens that may be found. There are notes on 
habitat requirements, distribution, conservation status, species and lists of hybrids found in each genus are given. 
 

208. Johns, C.A. The Forest Trees of Britain.  8th. Ed. Pub. S.P.C.K. 1899  pp.xi, 431 with illus. 
throughout. Contents very clean. Slight damage to internal hinges. Overall a good plus copy.     
[37701]  £12.00 
 

209. Johnson, C. Pierpoint. The Useful Plants of Great Britain: A Treatise. Pub. William Kent. 1862  
pp.vi, 324 with 25 hand coloured plates by John E. Sowerby. Bound in original gilt decorated 
cloth, rebacked with original spine laid-down. Plates bright and clean.    [37664]  £200.00 
 

210. Jones, D.L. Native Orchids of Australia.   Rep. Pub. Reed.  1993  pp. 656 with numerous colour 
photographs and line drawings throughout. A near fine copy in vg. dw.    [37259]  £30.00 
 

211. Jungreis, A. M.et al. Water Relations in Membrane Transport in Plants and Animals.  1st. Pub. 
Academic Press. 1977  pp.xiv, 393. Vg.    [37435]  £12.00 
 

212. Keay, R.W. An Outline of Nigerian Vegetation.  1st. Ed. Pub. Government Printer. 1949  pp. 52 
with figs. Ex-Oxford Lib. with usual library markings. Good. In card covers.    [37253]  £20.00 
 

213. Keenan, P.E. Wild Orchids Across North America. A Botanical Travelogue. Pub. Timber Press. 
1998  pp. 321 with colour photgraphs and line drawings throughout. A fine copy in a fine dw.     
[37126]  £25.00 
This is an illustrated excursion into the worlds of orchid biology, ecology, history and conservation. In addition to his 
detailed essays on orchids and their habitats, the author has compiled a useful checklist of North American species. 
 

214. Kelleher, J.  Intriguing Masdevallias. Cool Growing Orchids.  Pub. HGH. 1984  pp. 76 with 
numerous colour photographs and line drawings. A vg. copy. In card covers.    [37248]  £13.50 
 

215. Kennedy, J.D. Forest Flora of Southern Nigeria.  Pub. Lagos. 1936  pp. 242. Ex-Oxford Uni. 
Lib. with library markings. Boards rubbed and showing wear at spine ends. Overall good - vg. 
copy.    [37070]  £70.00 
 

216. Kent, D.H. List of the Vascular Plants of the British Isles.  Pub. BSBI. 1992  pp.xvi, 384. Nr. 
fine in card covers. With supplements and errata lists.    [32238]  £12.50 
 

217. Kent, D.H. List of Vascular Plants of the British Isles.  Pub. BSBI. 1992  pp.xvi, 384. Nr. vg in 
card covers.    [32399]  £7.50 
 

218. Kershaw, K.A. Physiological Ecology of Lichens.  Pub. Cambridge University Press.  1985  
pp.x, 293 with figs.throughout. Fading to spine of dw. o/w. a vg. copy.     [37398]  £100.00 
This book provides a critical and selective review of lichen physiological ecology. The approach is a broad one, with 
consideration given to all the major factors in the lichen’s environment and to the important processes of nitrogen fixation, 
photosynthesis and respiration. This book is relevant to students and research workers. 
 

219. Kershaw, K.A. and Looney, J.H.H. Quantitative and Dynamic Plant Ecology.  3rd. Ed. Pub. 
Edward Arnold. 1985  pp.iv, 282 with figs. throughout. A vg. copy in card covers.    [37439] £10.00 
 

220. Killick, J. et al. The Flora of Oxfordshire.  1st. Pub. Pisces. 1998  pp.xii, 386 with 111 colour 
photographs.  Front edge of both boards have been bumped at bottom, causing a little tear in 
dw. Otherwise a fine copy.    [32388]  £35.00 
 



221. King,T. (Hennedy, R.). The Clydesdale Flora. A description of the flowering plants and ferns of the 
Clyde district. 5th. Ed. Pub. Glasgow: Hugh Hopkins. 1891  pp.xxxii, 277 plus 8 pages of line 
drawings. VG. in brown boards.    [37063]  £12.00 
 

222. Kingdon-Ward, F. Burma’s Icy Mountain.  1st. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1949  pp.287 with 15 
photos. with 2 folding maps. A vg. copy in sl. chipped dw. and light foxing to endpapers.    
[37426]  £95.00 
This volume tells the story of two expeditions to the mountains of Northern Burma. On its extreme frontier rises a group of 
snow peaks nearly 20,000 feet high. Although the Author writes for the general reader, his botanical and geographical 
discoveries are here recorded.      
 

223. Kingdon-Ward, F. Plant Hunting in the Wilds.  Pub. Figurehead. nd  pp. 80 with b/w. plates. 
Small repair to front end papers, o/w. vg. in blue cloth boards.    [33635]  £18.00 
 

224. Kingdon-Ward, F. Plant Hunting on the Edge of the World. Travels of a Naturalist in Assam and 
Upper Burma. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Minerva. 1974  pp.x, 224 with b/w. plates and 3 maps.  Fine 
copy in similar dw. which has just one 1cm tear on rear.    [32487]  £40.00 
 

225. Kingdon-Ward, Jean. My Hill So Strong.  1st. Pub. J. Cape. 1952  pp.240 with photos. and 
maps. Good plus in chipped and rubbed dw.    [37040]  £30.00 
Jean Kingdon-Ward’s only book written after she accompanied her husband Frank on a plant hunting expedition to the 
borders of Assam and Tibet. Illustrated from a number of photographs mostly taken by the author and her husband. 
 

226. Kirkpatrick, G. et al. The Botanist and Her Muleskinner. Lilla Irvin Leach and John Roy Leach. 
Pioneer Botanists in the Siskiyou Mountains.  Pub. Leach Garden Friends. 1994  pp.xi, 150 with 
b/w. photographs and illus. Signed by the authors. A vg. copy in card covers.    [37462]  £7.00 
 

227. Köhlein, F. Saxifrages and related Genera.  Pub. Batsford. 1984  pp. 220 with 24 colour 
photographic plates and numerous line drawings. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37262]  £10.00 
 

228. Koorders, S.H. & Valeton, Th. Atlas Der Baumarten Von Java,  Im Anschluss an Die ‘Bijdragen 
Tot De Kennis Der Boomsoorten Van Java’  Pub. Leiden. 1913-1918  Four volumes with 800 
plates well bound in library buckram cloth. Ex-Plant Science Library, Oxford. This is a very 
clean tight set of these scarce volumes.    [36973]  £850.00 
 

229. Kreig, Margaret. Green Medicine. The search for plants that heal. 1st. Pub. George Harrap. 1965  
pp.461 with illustrations. Vg. in chipped dw. with some loss.    [37046]  £20.00 
‘Green Medicine’ focuses on the investigations of the vegetable kingdom for new sources of botanical drugs - a combination 
of field work and laboratory research. The reader is first introduced to the plant hunters who roam the world for their 
specimens. Some of them spend many months of patient detective work in locating and then studying a particular plant or 
species. 
 

230. Kudish, M. Adirondack Upland Flora.  Pub. The Chauncy Press. 1992  pp.xvi, 320 with colour 
photographic plates and tables. A vg. plus copy in similar dw.     [37459]  £15.00 
This is the first work of its kind to focus on native and naturalized vascular plants growing in a major region of the 
Adirondack Mountains. The author describes factors leading to plant invasions and migrations, the effects of climate and 
soils upon plant distribution and growth. The author identifies and discusses each of 563 species in the Flora, and points to 
unique characteristics of each throughout the text 
 

231. Kunkel, G, The Trees of Liberia. Field notes on the more important trees of the Liberian Forests, and 
a field identification key. Pub. Bayerischer. 1965  pp. 270 with 80 b/w photographic plates and 
line drawings throughout. Ex-Oxford Uni. Lib. with library markings and red tape to top of 
boards. Overall a vg. Ex-Lib. copy.    [37071]  £25.00 
 



232. Laing, R.M. and Blackwell, E.W. Plants of New Zealand.  3rd. Ed. pub. Whitcome and Tombs 
Limited. 1927  pp.xv, 468 with 173 b/w. photographic plates. Ex-Oxford Lib. with usual 
markings. Overall a vg. copy.    [37476]  £15.00 
 

233. Lancaster, R.  Plant Hunting in Nepal.  Pub. Croom Helm. 1981  pp. 194 with 8 photographic 
colour plates and some illus. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37286]  £20.00 
For three months in the autumn of 1971 a group of horticultural botanists travelled through a little known area of Nepal 
collecting seed of plants suitable for cultivation in western gardens. This book will appeal to all gardeners, horticulturists 
and botanists, particularly if the high mountains and alpine terrain also fascinate them.  
 

234. Lancaster, R. A Plantsman’s Paradise. Travels in China. 2nd. Ed. Garden Art Press. 2008  pp. 
511 with colour photographs. A fine copy in same dw. The new edition of Travels in China.    
[37860]  £38.00 
 

235. Langham, William. The Garden of Health. containing the fundry rare and hidden vertues and 
properties of all kindes of Simples and Plants. 2nd. Ed. Printed for Thomas Harper. London. 
1633  pp.702 with table of Simples to rear. Early manuscript at head of title, some browning 
with a few pages water stained. Bound in modern speckled calf with new endpapers. Very 
scarce.    [37652]  £1,400.00 
 

236. Lanjouw, J. & Stafleu, F.A. Index Herbariorum- Part 1 The Herbaria of the World  Pub. 
International Bureau for Plant Taxonomy. 5 volumes. 1952-1964  Editions 1-5 in original 
card covers. All Ex-Plant Sciences Library Oxford.    [37049]  £50.00 
 

237. Leach, S.J. et al. Botanical Links in the Atlantic Arc.  Pub. BSBI. 2006  pp.336 plus 52 colour 
plates.  Fine in illus. boards.    [32398]  £21.50 
Proceedings of and Anglo-Hiberno-French meeting arranged by the BSBI held in 2003. 
 

238. Lee, R.E. Phycology.  1st. Pub. Cambridge. 1980  pp.x, 478 with line drawings.  VG. in card 
covers.    [32250]  £10.00 
 

239. Lees, R. Arnold. Ed. The Botanical Record Club: Phanerogamic and Cryptogamic Reports. Printed 
by James Collins. 1879-1886  These are annual reports for the years 1879-1886 in all eight 
reports bound in two volumes with original wrappers bound in. Vg.    [37418]  £25.00 
 

240. Leigh, D. Orchids. Their care and Cultivation. Cassell Illustrated Monographs. 1st. Pub. Cassell. 
1990  pp. 144 with over 100 colour photographs. Fine copy in same dw.    [33382]  £12.50 
 

241. Lely, H.G. The Useful Trees of Northern Nigeria.  Pub. Crown Agents for the Colonies. 1925  
pp.xii, 128 with line drawings throughout. Ex-Oxford Lib. with usual library markings. Front 
internal hinge repaired using sellotape o/w. a good-vg. copy.     [37483]  £30.00 
 

242. Liden, M. & Zetterlund, H. Corydalis. A Gardener’s Guide and a Monograph of the Tuberous 
Species.   Pub. The Alpine Garden Society. 1997  pp. 144 with 125 colour plates and numerous 
maps and line drawings throughout. Signed by both authors. A fine copy in vg. dw.     [37268] 
 £25.00 
The authors’ intention with this work was to make it relevant to the botanist as well as the gardener and indeed anyone who 
wishes to learn more about these noble plants. 
 

243. Lindley, J. Flora Medica. A botanical account of all the more important plants used in medicine, in 
different parts of the world. Pub. Longman. 1838  pp.xiii, 655. External hinges rubbed, rear 
internal hinge cracked o/w. vg.    [37552]  £150.00 
 

244. Lindley, John. Ladies Botany: or A Familiar Introduction to the Natural System of Botany.  2nd. 
Ed. Pub. James Ridgway & Sons. c.1843  pp.xvi, 300; viii, 280 with 50 fine hand coloured 



plates. Bound in half morocco leather with cloth boards. Leather is rubbed. Otherwise a good 
copy with a brown spot at the top of one plate but generally illustrations are bright and clean.    
[37644]  £400.00 
 

245. Lousley, J.E. The Flora of the Isles of Scilly.  Pub. David & Charles. 1971  pp.x, 336. VG. in 
nr. vg. dw.    [32460]  £25.00 
 

246. Lowe, E.J. A Natural History of British Grasses.  Pub. Groombridge. 1865  pp.vi, 245 with over 
70 colour plates.  Very clean internally. Two minor splits at spine ends, several rub marks and 
couple of areas of front board lightly stained. Green cloth boards.    [32406]  £75.00 
 

247. Lucas, S. In Praise of Toadstools. Volume 1.  Pub. Lucas Art. 1992  pp. 142 with lovely colour 
illustrations throughout. A fine copy in similar dw.     [37527]  £40.00 
 

248. Mabberley, D.J. The Plant-Book. A portable dictionary of the vascular plants. Rep. with corr. Pub. 
Cambridge. 2002  pp.xvi, 858. Previous owners blind-stamp to bottom corner of titlepage.  
Overall a vg. plus copy.    [36767]  £25.00 
 

249. Mabey, R. Flora Britannica. The definitive new guide to wild flowers, plants and trees. Pub. 
Sinclair-Stevenson. 1996  pp. 480 with colour photographs throughout. A fine copy in similar 
dw.     [37510]  £30.00 
This work covers the native and naturalised plants of England, Scotland and Wales, and, while full of fascinating history, is 
topical and modern. This work is an account of the role of wild plants in social life, arts, custom and landscape.  
 

250. McClintock, D. The Wild Flowers of Guernsey. With Notes of the Frequencies of all Species 
Recorded for the Channel Islands. 1st. Pub. Collins. 1975  pp. 288 with line drawings throughout 
the text. VG. copy in nr. vg. dw.    [33228]  £7.50 
 

251. McDonald, R.C. et al. Australian Soil and Land Survey. Field Handbook.  Pub. Inkata Press. 
1984  pp.xiv, 160 with figs. and tables. A vg. copy in card covers.     [37444]  £18.00 
This work specifies methods, standards and terminology for the description of sites in the field. While being valuable for all 
professionals involved in land resource surveys this book will also be of value to students and educators in soil science, 
geography, ecology, etc. 
 

252. McGary, J. Bulbs of North America.  Pub. Timber Press 2001  pp. 251 with 101 colour 
photographs and a distribuition map. A fine copy in fine dw.      [37128]  £18.00 
North America is home to approximately four dozen genera, encompassing hundreds of species. This volume written by a 
diverse group of authors who are all avid gardeners with extensive experiance observing the plants in the wild.  
 

253. Marshall, R.C. Silviculture of the Trees of Trinidad and Tobago. British West Indies.  Pub. 
Oxford University Press. 1939  pp.xlvii, 247 with 16 b/w. photographic plates and some line 
drawings. VG.     [37113]  £70.00 
This book summarizes, from a silvicultural standpoint, the results of eleven years’ work, during which the writer had the 
honour to be in charge of the Forest Department of Trinidad and Tobago. 
 

254. Mathew, B. The Crocus.  Pub. B.T. Batsford.  1982  pp. 224 with colour plates. With author’s 
signature. Contents vg. DW. slightly grubby with little tears also a small burn mark to front 
which has lightly marked front board. Overall good-vg.    [37142]  £100.00 
This is considered to be one of the most, if not the most, definitive texts on The Crocus. 
 

255. Mathew, B. Dwarf Bulbs.  Pub. B.T.Batsford. 1973  pp. 240 with 84 b/w. and colour 
photographic plates. Signed by the author. A vg. copy in similar dw.     [37445]  £8.00 
 

256. Mathew, B. The Genus Lewisia.  Pub. Timber Press.  1989  pp. 151 with 20 colour plates, line 
drawings and maps. A vg. copy in good plus dw.     [37241]  £10.00 
 



257. Mathew, B. Hellebores.  Pub. Alpine Garden Society. 1989  pp.ix, 180 with numerous colour 
plates, b/w. photographs and illus. VG. in dw. darkened along edges. Overall vg. Scarce.    
[37103]  £110.00 
The author has written a book that will please both the gardener and botanist. All known species are described in detail. 
Cultivation notes are given under each species and there are chapters on general cultivation, propagation, and pests and 
diseases. 
 

258. Mathew, B. Hellebores.  Pub. Alpine Garden Society. 1989  pp.ix, 180 with colour illus. plates 
and numerous colour photographs. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37480]  £115.00 
Mathew has written a book for both the gardener and the botanist; with a great deal of information about Hellebores and 
how to grow them. All known species are described in detail, and information is given on garden hybrids and cultivars. 
Cultivation notes are given along with chapters on general cultivation, propogation and pests and diseases.  
 

259. Mathew, B. The Iris.   Pub. B.T. Batsford. 1981  pp.xvii, 202 with 38 colour photographic 
plates and numerous line drawings throughout. Signed by the author. A vg. copy in same dw.     
[37272]  £30.00 
This book provides not only descriptions of the plants, but also their classification, cultivation hints, distribution and habitat 
of each species . It is arranged systematically so that the reader can find like species grouped together. 
 

260. Mathew, B. The Larger Bulbs.  Pub. B.T. Batsford. 1978  pp. 156 with 2 colour and 16 b/w. 
photographic plates and illus. Signed by author. A vg. copy in same dw.      [37446]  £12.00 
 

261. Maximov, N.A.  The Plant In Relation To Water. A Study of the Physiological Basis of Drought 
Resistance. 2nd. Imp. Pub. George Allen & Unwin. 1935  pp. 451 with figs. and tables 
throughout. Some foxing to end pages and fore-edge. Boards marked in places o/w. a good-
vg. copy.    [37363]  £10.00 
 

262. Meidner, H. and Mansfield, T.A.  Physiology of Stomata.  Pub. McGraw-Hill. 1968  pp.xiii, 
179 with figs and tables. A vg. copy in card covers.    [37390]  £15.00 
 

263. Metcalfe, C.R. and Chalk, L. Anatomy of the Dicotyledons. Leaves, stem, and wood in relation to 
taxonomy with notes on economic uses. Pub. Oxford Clarendon Press. 1950  2 Volumes with 
figs, tables, graphs and illus. throughout both. A vg. set.    [37563]  £60.00 
 

264. Meyrick, William. The New Family Herbal; or Domestic Physician.  2nd. Issue Printed by 
Thomas Pearson. 1890  pp.xxiv, 498 with 14 bright fine coloured plates to rear. Original 
boards with new spine, a little foxing to a few pages of text and a little off-setting to plates. A 
handsome copy.    [37655]  £350.00 
This 2nd. issue has two unnumbered pages after the title pages containing on one a publisher’s advertisement and on the 
other a list of errata. 
 

265. Meyrick, William. The New Family Herbal or Domestic Physician.  Printed by Thomas Pearson. 
Birmingham.1st. Ed., 2nd. Issue. 1790  pp.xxiv, 498 with frontispiece and 14 hand coloured 
plates. With a page of errata and 7 pages of publisher’s advertisement. Rebound in half calf 
and marbelled boards. Frontispiece neatly repaired with occasional spotting. VG.    [37659] £350.00 
 

266. Michie, C.Y. The Larch. A practical treatise on its culture and general management. Pub. 
Blackwood & Sons. 1885  pp.xxxvi, 284 with tables, small illus. and 2 photographic plates. 
VG.    [37559]  £50.00 
 

267. Miller, Joseph. Botanicum Officinale; or a Compendious Herbal.  Printed for E. Bell.. 1722  
pp.466. This is an ex-Horticultural Society of New York library copy (Mackenzie bequest) 
with their label on front pastedown. Endpapers a little browned. Bound in full contemporary 
calf with new spine.     [37660]  £350.00 
 



268. Milliken, W. Bridgewater, S. Flora Celtica. Plants and People in Scotland. 1st. Pub. Birlinn. 
2004  pp. 328 with colour & b/w. plates throughout.  Fine in fine dw.    [32351]  £30.00 
 

269. Morley, B. D. Wild Flowers of the World.  1st. Pub. Peerage Books. 1970  pp. 432 with colour 
illus. by Barbara Everard. VG. copy in dw. lightly bumped and chipped along top-edge.    
[33232]  £20.00 
 

270. Morrison, T. Margaret Mee. In Search of Flowers of the Amazon Forests. Pub. Nonesuch. 1989  
pp.302 with colour illus. throughout. VG. in vg. dw.    [33181]  £20.00 
 

271. Morwood, W.  Traveller in a Vanished Landscape. The Life and Times of David Douglas.  Pub. 
Gentry Books. 1973  pp. 244 with numerous illus. throughout and maps. A vg. copy in vg. 
dw.     [37145]  £15.00 
Considered by some the most extraordinary and prolific botanist of all time, David Douglas travelled between 1823-1834 all 
over the North American continent on behalf of the RHS. 
 

272. Mudie, Robert. The Botanic Annual.  Pub. James Cochrane. 1832  pp.xv, 446 with many 
engravings. A little foxing to some plates. Handsomely bound in half green morocco and 
marbelled boards.    [33662]  £90.00 
 

273. Mueller-Dombois, D. and Ellenberg, H. Aims and Methods of Vegetation Ecology.  Pub. John 
Wiley & Sons. 1974  pp.xx, 547 with figs. and tables throughout. A vg. copy in good dw.     
[37411]  £45.00 
 

274. Munz, P.A. and Keck, D.D. A California Flora.  Pub. University of California Press. 1968  pp. 
1681 with some small line drawings. A vg. copy in original red boards.     [37283]  £20.00 
 

275. Murray, C.W. & Birks, H.J.B. The Botanist in Skye. and adjacent Islands. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Murray 
& Birks. 2005  pp.136.  Front card cover has been creased, o/w. a fine copy.    [32393]  £8.00 
An annotated checklist of the vascular plants of the Islands of Skye, Raasay, Rona, Rum, Eigg, Muck, Canna, Scalpay and 
Soay. 
 

276. Murray, C.W. & Birks, H.J.B. The Botanist in Skye. A Guide to Flowering Plants and Ferns. 2nd. 
Ed. Pub B.S.B.I. 1980  pp.vi, 62 with maps. Vg. copy in card covers.    [33620]  £5.00 
 

277. Muschler, Dr. R. A Manual Flora of Egypt.  Pub. R. Friedlaender & Sohn. 1912  2 vols. Ex. 
Oxford lib. with stamps.  Spines of boards split at top ends.  Spines faded. Contents vg.    
[36983]  £300.00 
 

278. Musgrave, T. et al. The Plant Hunters. Two hundred years of adventure and discovery around the 
world. Pub. Wardlock. 1999  pp. 224 b/w. and colour photgraphs. A fine copy in same dw.    
[37572]  £20.00 
This work traces the journeys of ten of the most significant plant hunters, from the eighteenth century to the last of the 
professionals, Frank Kingdon-Ward.  
 

279. Neame, J.A. Among the Meadows and Alpine Flowers of Northern Italy.  Pub. Mortiboy’s.  1937  
pp. 192 with watercolour colour plates. A vg. copy in slightly chipped dw.     [37447]  £12.50 
 

280. Nelson, E.C. and Walsh, W. The Burren.  Pub. Samton Ltd. 1997  pp.viii, 343 with numerous 
colour illus. throughout. A fine copy. In card covers.     [37265]  £25.00 
‘The Burren’ contains the story of the discovery of The Burren’s botanical riches, folk tales about the plants, and 
descriptions of wild places. The Burren is a threatened landscape and this book was published to help reverse that trend. 
 

281. Neuhäusl, R. (et al). Vegetace Cssr. Synökologische Studien über Röhrichte, Wiesen und 
Auenwälder. Pub. Verlag. 1965  pp. 519 with b/w. photographs, figs. and many fold-out tables. 
A vg. copy in good dw.     [37392]  £20.00 



 

282. Newsholme, C. Willows. The Genus Salix.  Pub. B.T. Batsford Ltd. 1992  pp. 224 with 65 
colour plates, numerous figs. and illus. A fine copy in vg. dw.    [37148]  £35.00 
This work offers the reader a comprehensive world-wide survey of willows. It is dual purpose and will be invaluable to both 
the practical gardener and to the keen botanist. 
 

283. Noltie, H. Flora of Bhutan. Volume 3 Part 1. Including a record of plants from Sikkim and 
Darjeeling. Pub. Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh. 1994  pp. 456 with 12 colour plates and 
numerous line drawings throughout. A vg. copy. In card covers.     [37287]  £35.00 
 

284. Onderstall, J. Wild Flower Guide. Mpumalanga & Northern Province.  Pub. Sappi. 1996  
pp.xxxvii, 268 with colour photography throughout.  Thoroughly vg. in card covers. Signed 
by Onderstall.     [32510]  £30.00 
 

285. Osmond, C.B. (et al) Physiological Processes in Plant Ecology. Toward a Synthesis with Atriplex.  
Pub. Springer-Verlag.  1980  pp.vi, 468 with numerous figs. and maps. A vg. copy.     
[37354]  £20.00 
This work provides a framework for the evaluation and integration of physiological plant ecology studies. It illustrates the 
continuum of research in this field with examples drawn largely from the widespread genus Atriplex. 
 

286. Palgrave, K.C Trees of Central Africa.  2nd Ed. National Pub. Trust. 1957  pp.xxvii, 466 with 
many coloured  plates painted by Olive Palgrave. B/W photographs. A nice copy in sl.worn 
but complete dw.     [23372]  £90.00 
110 indigenous trees of Central Africa each of which is illustrated in colour 
 

287. Parker, P. Beautiful Wild Flowers of South Africa.  1st. Pub. Struik. 1996  pp. 48  profusely 
illus. with  more than 90 colour photographs. Text in English, German and French. Fine in 
card covers.    [33356]  £5.00 
Introduces Southern Africa’s vast botanical treasure-house, from the unique Cape Fynbos, to the arid Richtersveld. 
 

288. Parker, R.N. A Forest Flora for the Punjab with Hazara and Delhi.  Pub. Lahore. 1924  pp. 
xxxv, 591. Covers marked, spine re-layed. A few tape marks on rear of title page o/w contents 
vg. Ex- plant sciences library. Oxford. Scarce.    [37634]  £90.00 
 

289. Paul, M. Orchids.  1st. Ed. Pub. Evergreen. 1998  pp. 126 with 125 stunning coloured 
photographs by Paul Starosta. Fine copy in same dw.    [33402]  £10.00 
 

290. Pechey, John. The Compleat Herbal of Physical Plants.  2nd. Ed. Pub.for A.J. Bonwicke. 1707  
pp.349 with index of English Plants and separate index of foreign plants. With 3pp. of 
publisher’s catalogue at rear.Endpapers browned but generally a clean copy. Rebacked with 
original panelled calf boards. Scarce. Henry 288.    [37645]  £625.00 
 

291. Pegler, D.N. et al. British Puffballs, Earthstars and Stinkhorns. An Account of the British 
Gasteroid Fungi. 1st. Pub. RBG, Kew. 1995  pp.255 with colour plates, line drawings and dist. 
maps.  Spine lightly sunned, o/w. vg. in card covers.    [32244]  £35.00 
 

292. Perring, F.H. & Farrell, L. Vascular Plants. British Red Data Books : 1. Pub. Society for the 
Promotion of Nature Conservation. 1977  pp.xxvi, 98. VG. in sunned and chipped dw.    
[32264]  £8.00 
 

293. Peterken, G.F. Natural Woodland. Ecology and conservation in Northern temperate regions. Rep. 
Pub. Cambridge University Press. 2001  pp.xiii, 522 with b/w. photographs, tables and figs. 
Nr. vg. in card covers.    [37731]  £40.00 



This book first describes how woods grow, die and regenerate in the absence of human influence, and the structures and 
range of habitats fround in natural woods. Here Peterken uses examples of virgin and old growth forests in Europe and 
North America to outline dynamics and structure of natural temperate woodland. 
 

294. Phillips, R. & Rix, M. The Quest for the Rose. The most highly illustrated historical Guide to 
Roses. 1st. Pub. BBC. 1993  pp.256 with more than 1,000 colour photographs. VG. in vg. dw.    
[32292]  £18.00 
 

295. Pielou, E.C. Biogeography.  Pub. John Wiley & Sons. 1979  pp.ix, 351 with line drawings, 
figs. and maps throughout.  Faded spine of dw. o/w. a vg. copy.     [37408]  £15.00 
 

296. Plowden, C.C. A Manual of Plant Names.  3rd. Ed. George Allen and Unwin Ltd.  1972  pp. 
260. DW. slightly stained around the edges. Contents very clean. Overall a vg. copy.    
[37297]  £12.50 
 

297. Plowright, C. British Uredineae and Ustilagineae. With an account of their biology including the 
methods of observing the germination of their spores and of their experimental culture. Pub. Kegan 
Paul, Trench & Co. 1889  pp. 347 with figs. and 8 pages of plates. Ex-Oxford Uni. Lib. with 
library markings. Boards marked and well rubbed in places. Contents vg. condition.    [37069] 
 £15.00 
 

298. Polunin, O. Flowers of Europe. A Field Guide.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 1969  pp. 626 
with 192 colour photographic plates, figs. and line drawings. A vg. copy in good. dw.     
[37143]  £18.00 
 

299. Polunin, O. Flowers of Greece and the Balkans.  Pub. Oxford University Press.  1980  pp.xv, 
592 with 64 colour photographic plates, line drawings and figs. A vg. copy in similar dw.    
[37407]  £80.00 
Almost 300 species of flowering plants are named, described and keyed along with the help of over 461 colour photographs 
and numerous line drawings. 
 

300. Polunin, O. and Smythies, B.E. Flowers of South-West Europe. A Field Guide.  Pub. Oxford 
University Press. 1973  pp.xv, 480 with 64 colour photographic plates, line drawings and figs.  
A vg. copy in similar dw.     [37406]  £40.00 
This is the first flower book to cover this area in detail and will be invaluable to the amateur, student, and professional. This 
book is designed to enable the traveller identify the majority of wild flowers in the area. Over 2,400 different plants are 
described. 
 

301. Polunin, O. & Stainton, A. Flowers of the Himalaya.  Rep. Pub. O.U.P. 1985  pp.xxx, 580 with 
colour photographs. Very good in similar dw.    [37417]  £40.00 
This is the first book of its kind for identifying the wild flowers of the Himalaya. There are descriptions of types of climate, 
geology, soils and altitude effects. There is also an account of where to go plant-hunting in the Himalayas and at what 
seasons of the year. 
 

302. Polunin, O. & Walters, M. A Guide to the Vegetation of Britain and Europe.  Pub. Oxford. 1985  
pp.x, 238 plus 170 colour plates. In dw. lightly chipped at top of turn-ins, o/w. a vg copy.    
[32498]  £15.00 
 

303. Post, G.E.  Flora of Syria, Palestine and Sinai. 2nd Ed. Rev. Enl. by John Edward Dinsmore. A 
handbook of the flowering plants and ferns, native and naturalized from the Taurus to Ras Muhammad 
and from the Mediterranean Sea to the Syrian Desert. 2nd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. American Press, 
Beirut. 1932-33  2 vols. Ex- Forest Lib. Oxford with stamps.  Boards rubbed and bumped in 
places.  Still a vg. set.    [36982]  £120.00 
 



304. Pradhan, C. Udai. Himalayan Cobra-Lilies (Arisaema). Their Botany and Culture. Pub. 
Primulaceae. 1990  pp. 96 with 32 line drawings, 16 b/w. photographs and 25 distribution 
maps. VG. with good plus dw.    [37053]  £30.00 
The Arisaema or Cobra-lilies are a highly fascinating hardy to semi-hardy plants of the Arum Family. They are easy to 
cultivate and given the right conditions can be grown by any gardener. 
 

305. Pradhan, C. Udai. Himalayan Cobra-Lilies (Arisaema). Their Botany and Culture. Pub. 
Primulaceae Books. 1997  pp. 100 with 4 colour plates, 32 line drawings, 10 b/w photographs 
and 27 distribution maps. vg. in good dw.     [37086]  £25.00 
Arisaema or Cobra-lilies are fascinating hardy to semi-hardy plants of the Arum Family. They are easy to cultivate and 
given the right conditions can be grown by any amateur gardener. In this revised work all 27 Himalayan species and their 
varieties are described in the layman’s language. For the first time in the history of this genus a detailed culltural guide is 
provided. This comprehensive treatment also covers the history, etymology, provides habitat information, keys all the 
Himalayan species and varieties, and provides detailed botanical description.   
 

306. Praeger, R.L. The Botanist in Ireland.  Pub. Hodges, Figgis, & Co. 1934  pp.xii, 587 with 44 
b/w. photographic plates and 5 fold-out colour maps. A vg. copy.    [37366]  £25.00 
 

307. Pridgeon, Cribb, Chase & Rasmussen. Ed’s. Genera Orchidacearum. Volume 3. Orchidoideae ( 
Part Two) and Vanilloideae. Pub. O.U.P. 2003  pp.xviii, 358 with 105 photos. in colour with 
many hundreds of line drawings and some maps. A fine copy in dw.    [36975]  £40.00 
This is the third volume and describes the remaining 105 genera of the subfamily Orchidoideae and all 15 genera of 
subfamily Vanilloideae. Comphrehensive treatments are provided for each genus, which includes complete nomenclature, 
description, distribution (with map), anatomy, palynology, cytogenetics, phytochemistry, phylogenetics, pollination, ecology 
and economic uses. Cultivation notes are included for those genera known to be in hobbyist collections.  
 

308. Primavesi, A.L. & Evans, P.A. (Eds.). Flora of Leicestershire.  Pub. Leics. 1988  pp. 486 with 
over 30 colour plates and many dist. maps.  In dw. a nr. fine copy.    [32323]  £35.00 
 

309. Pringshein, E.G. Pure Cultures of Algae. Their Preparation and Maintenance.  Pub. Cambridge 
University Press. 1946  pp.ix, 119 with some figs. A vg. copy.     [37449]  £10.00 
 

310. Proctor, G.R. Ferns of Jamaica.  1st. Pub. BM(NH). 1985  pp.viii, 631 with many illus.  Spine 
sunned, o/w. a vg. copy in red boards.    [33349]  £40.00 
 

311. Pugsley, H.W. A Monograph of Narcissus Subgenus Ajax. Reprint from the Journal of the Royal 
Horticultural Society. Volume lviii, Part 1. Pub. Spottiswoode, Ballantyne & Co. 1933  pp. 17-95 
with figs. Some foxing to all edges. In card covers. Overall vg.    [37102]  £18.00 
 

312. Purchas, W.H. and Ley, A. (Eds). A Flora of Herefordshire  Pub. Jakeman and Carver. 1889  
pp.xxxvii, 549 with 2 plates and a fold-out map at front of text. Some foxing to contents and 
fore-edge also one marginal tear to map o/w. vg.    [37557]  £150.00 
 

313. Rackham, O. Trees and Woodland in the British Landscape. The Complete History of Britain’s 
Trees, Woods and Hedgerows. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Phoenix. 1996  pp.xviii, 234 with b/w. plates and 
text figures throughout. VG. copy in illustrated card covers.    [37738]  £10.00 
 

314. Rackham, O. Trees & Woodland in the British Landscape. The Complete History of Britain’s Trees, 
Woods and Hedgerows. Rev. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Phoenix. 1998  pp.xx, 234 with illustrations.  
VG. in card covers.    [32274]  £12.50 
 

315. Rackham, Oliver. Ancient Woodland. Its history, vegetation and uses in England. New Ed. Pub. 
Castlepoint Press. 2003  pp.xxxvi, 584 with colour and b/w. photography.  Mint in dw.    
[37723]  £85.00 
In this new, extended edition, nearly 23 years of additional research by Oliver Rackham have been incorporated. The result 
is 9 new chapters, an updated and extended bibliography, while over 240 colour photographs, and more than 80 new 



diagrams and charts enhance the original, pioneering text. Most of the original black and white photographs are now in 
colour and 14 pages of new colour illustrations have been inserted. 
 

316. Rama, R.S.M. Flowering Plants of Travancore.  Pub. The Government Press. 1914  pp.xiv, 448 
with index at rear.    [37494]  £40.00 
 

317. Rasmussen, H.N. Terrestrial Orchids. From Seed to Mycotrophic Plant.  Pub. Cambridge 
University Press. 1995  pp.xii, 444 with some figs and line drawings. A near fine copy.     
[37246]  £80.00 
 

318. Rebelo, Tony. Proteas. A field guide to the Proteas of Southern Africa. Pub. Fernwood Press. 
1995  pp.224, with 480 colour photographs. Card covers. Fine condition.    [37037]  £17.50 
This volume identifies some 370 proteas in the field. The diagnostic features cof genera and species are highlighted, and a 
distribution map accompanies each species description. 
 

319. Rendle, A.B,. (et al). Catalogue of the plants collected by Mr. & Mrs. P.A. Talbot, In the Oban 
District, South Nigeria.  Pub. Longmans & Co. 1913  pp.x, 157 with 17 plates. Ex-Oxford 
Forest Lib. with usual library markings. Boards showing some wear at top and bottom of 
spine. One page of text with tear through the middle otherwise vg.    [37081]  £15.00 
 

320. Rentoul, J.N. Growing Orchids.  Book No.4 The Australasian Familes Pub. Lothian Publishing 
Company. 1985  pp. 190 with numerous colour photographs. A vg. copy. In card covers.     
[37279]  £18.00 
This volume of J.N. Rentoul’s classic four-volume work includes the terrestrial orchids - Caladenia, Orybas, Diurus, 
Dipodium, Pterostylis and others; Australian ephiphytic orchids; Dendrobium; Sarachilus and its associate families. This 
gives full details on potting materials, fertilisers, propogation, and the use of glasshouses, also how to protect them from 
pests and diseases. 
 

321. RHS. Sander’s List of Orchid Hybrids. Addendum 1976-1980. Pub. RHS. 1981  pp.lxxxii, 567. 
Lightly foxed title page and end-papers. Otherwise vg. in blue cloth boards.    [33447]  £20.00 
 

322. RHS. Sander’s List of Orchid Hybrids. Addendum 1971-75. Pub. RHS. 1980  pp.lxviii, 460. VG. 
in blue cloth boards.    [33448]  £10.00 
 

323. RHS. Sander’s List of Orchid Hybrids. 5 Year Addendum 1981-1985. Pub. RHS. 1988  pp.civ, 
802. Fine in blue cloth boards.    [33450]  £15.00 
 

324. RHS. Sander’s List of Orchid Hybrids. Addendum 1961-1970. Pub. RHS. 1976  pp.lxiv, 632. VG. 
in blue cloth boards.    [33452]  £25.00 
 

325. Richards, J. Primula.  Pub. B.T. Batsford Ltd. 1993  pp. 299 with 70 colour plates and line 
drawings. A fine copy in vg. dw.    [37141]  £30.00 
This is the first full account of all the species of Primula written as a single book. It has a major taxonomic revision of the 
whole genus, with an emphasis on species. 
 

326. Richards, P.W. The Tropical Rainforest.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Cambridge University Press. 1996  
pp.xxiii, 575 with b/w. photgraphs and figs. throughout. A fine copy.     [37379]  £35.00 
 

327. Rix, M. The Art of Botanical Illustration.  Pub. Bracken Books. 1981  pp. 224 with lovely 
colour plates throughout. A fine copy in vg. dw.     [37542]  £25.00 
This book follows the development of botanical knowledge as expressed in illustrations. This book reproduces many of the 
finest of these pictures in colour and monochrome. It will equally appeal to plant lovers, bibliophiles and those who 
appreciate fine illustrations. 
 

328. Roberts, J. (et al). Cites Orchid Checklist. Volume 1.  Pub. Whitstable. 1995  pp. 136. A very 
good copy. In card covers.    [37247]  £12.50 
 



329. Roberts, S. The Wild Flowers of Dorset.  1st. Pub. Dovecote. 1984  pp.64 with 16 plates of 
colour illus. and line drawings by Lys de Bray.  Fine in card covers.    [33135]  £10.00 
 

330. Robyns, W. Bulletin du Jardin Botanique  de L’état.  Pub. Bruxelles. 1928  pp. 357 with some 
line drawings. Ex-Oxford Lib. with usual library markings.  A good plus copy. In board 
covers.     [37257]  £40.00 
 

331. Roe, Capt. R.G.B. The Flora of Somerset.  Pub. Som. Arch. & NH Soc. 1981  pp.xxiv, 345 with 
2 maps and a number of b/w. plates.  Pocket size. Fine in card covers.    [32357]  £10.00 
 

332. Rouleau, E. Rouleau’s List of Newfoundland Plants. List of the Vascular Plants of the Province of 
Newfoundland (Canada). 1st. Pub. Oxen Pond Botanic Park. 1978  pp. 132. VG. copy in card 
covers.    [33200]  £10.00 
 

333. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. Hand-list of Trees and Shrubs Grown in The Royal Botanic 
Gardens, Kew.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Eyre and Spottiswoode. 1925  pp. 339. Ex-Oxford Uni. Lib. copy 
with usual markings. Boards showing a little wear at spine ends. Contents vg.     [37072] £20.00 
 

334. Ruksans, J. Buried Treasures. Finding and Growing the World’s Choicest Bulbs.  Pub. Timber 
Press. 2007  pp. 384 with 304 colour photographic plates. A fine copy in same dw.     [37266] 
 £22.00 
Latvian nurseryman Janis Ruksans has gained a reputation as one of the world’s foremost experts on rare and unusual 
bulbs, he is also a grower and propagator of bulbs and here he shares his professional knowledge about the care and 
cultivation of every major and minor genus of bulb-forming plant. 
 

335. Salisbury, E.J. The East Anglian Flora. Reprinted from the “Transactions of the Norfolk and 
Norwich Naturalists’ Society,” Vol.8, Part 3, 1931-1932. Pub. 1932  pp. 263 with 8 b/w. 
photographic plates, 106 maps and some tables and figs. A good - vg. copy.     [37454]  £15.00 
 

336. Salisbury, Sir E. Downs and Dunes. Their Plant Life and Environment.  Pub. G. Bell & Sons.  
1952  pp.xiii, 328 with 32 b/w. photographic plates and numerous figs. A vg. copy.    [37452] £12.00 
 

337. Salmon, C.E. Flora of Surrey. Being an Account of the Flowering Plants, Ferns, Characeae, with 
notes on Topography, Climate and Geology, and a History of the Botanical Investigation of the 
County. Pub. G. Bell. 1931  pp. 688 with 2 fold-out colour maps with one tear to each. Front 
end paper splitting a little at hinge, o/w. exceptionally good internally.  Green cloth boards 
lightly bumped at spine ends and corners, o/w. vg.    [32509]  £35.00 
 

338. Salmon, J. Collins Guide to the Alpine Plants of New Zealand.  Pub. Collins. 1985  pp. 333 with 
460 colour photographs. A vg. copy. One minor tear to top of spine o/w. a vg. copy.    
[37296]  £15.00 
 

339. Salmon, J.T. Field Guide to the Alpine Plants of New Zealand.  Pub. A.H. & A.W. Reed. 1968  
pp. 326 with colour photographs throughout. Some foxing to fore-edge o/w. a vg. copy.     
[37360]  £12.50 
 

340. Salmon, William. Botanologia. The English Herbal or History of Plants.  1st. Ed. Printed by I. 
Dawks for H. Rhodes. 1710  pp.xxiv, 1296  with engraved frontispiece and Index Plantarum, 
Index Latinus and Index Morborum. A very clean copy of this scarce herbal bound in later 
full calf. which has faded evenly on the spine. A complete handsome copy.    [37667] £3,250.00 
 

341. Sander, D.F. & Wreford, Mrs. W.J. David Sander’s One-table List of Orchid Hybrids. (1946-
1960) Vol. I & II. Pub. Sander. 1961  Bound as I volume. Nr. fine in blue cloth boards.    
[33451]  £50.00 
This is the last period of time for which David Sander’s compiled the List.  Thereafter, the RHS took on the task. 



 

342. Sargent, Charles Sprague. Manual of the Trees of North America. (Exclusive of Mexico). 2nd. 
Ed. Pub. Constable & Co. 1922  pp.xxvi, 910 plus 21 pages of corrections and amendments 
of the second edition. Ex-lib. Oxford.  Binding a little slack.  Contents very clean.  Good 
copy.    [36981]  £18.00 
 

343. Saunders, D.E. Cyclamen. The Genus in the Wild & in Cultivation.  Pub. Alpine Garden Society. 
1975  pp. 49 with 17 b/w. photographic plates. Light foxing to centre plate o/w. a vg. copy.    
[37470]  £5.00 
 

344. Savidge, J.P. Ed. Travis’s Flora of South Lancashire.  Pub. Liverpool Bot. Soc. 1963  pp.xv, 
400 with 5 plates and folding map. A fine copy in dw.    [26737]  £12.00 
 

345. Sawyers, Clare E. North American Native Terrestrial Orchid Propagation and Production.  Pub. 
Brandywine Conservancy. 1990  pp.viii, 139 with some line drawings. VG. condition. Card 
covers.    [37057]  £12.00 
Proceedings from a conference: North American Native Terrestrial Orchid Propagation and Production, March 10-11, 
1989.   
 

346. Scagel, R.F. et al. Plant Diversity. An Evolutionary Approach. Pub. Wadsworth. 1969  pp.ix, 460 
with figs. throughout. VG. in illus. boards.    [33166]  £10.00 
 

347. Sedgwick, A.D. Autumn Crocuses.  Pub. London; Martin Secker. 1926  pp. 271. Foxing to a 
large portion of the contents and to all edges. Slight fading to board covers. Overall a good 
plus copy.    [37270]  £15.00 
 

348. Sell, P. & Murrell, G. Flora of Great Britain and Ireland. Volume 5. Butomaceae - Orchidaceae. 
1st. Pub. Cambridge. 1996  pp.xxx, 410. Nr. fine in illus. boards.    [32390]  £85.00 
 

349. Shaw, G.R. The Genus Pinus. Publications of the Arnold Arboretum No. 5. Pub. Riverside Press, 
Cambridge. 1914  pp. 96 with 39 plates of line drawings. Ex-Botanic Garden Lib. Oxford 
with stamps.  Boards lightly scuffed and rubbed. Contents in fine condition. Scarce. Small 
folio.    [37018]  £150.00 
 

350. Shaw, G.R. The Pines of Mexico. Publications of the Arnold Arboretum No. 1. Pub. J. Ruiter & 
Co. 1909  pp. 29 plus 22 full-page plates and index.  Small folio. Ex-Botanic Garden Lib. 
Oxford. Boards rubbed and lightly scuffed in places. Contents in fine condition. Scarce in 
original edition.    [37020]  £90.00 
 

351. Shephard, S. Seeds of Change. A Gardening Dynasty. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2003  pp.xx, 300 with 
colour plates and many illus.  Nr. fine copy in dw.     [32678]  £15.00 
A wealth of information on the Veitch family and their contribution to the English garden. 
 

352. Sherff, Earl E. The Genus Bidens. Volume 16, Part 1. Pub. Museum of Natural History Chicago. 
1937  pp. 346 with 88 plates. Ex-Oxford Lib. with usual library markings. A vg. copy.     
[37484]  £40.00 
 

353. Sim, T.R. Flowering Trees and Shrubs for use in South Africa.  Pub. The Speciality Press of S.A. 
Ltd. 1919  pp.199 with b/w photoraphs and illustrations throughout. Ex-Oxford Uni. Lib. with 
usual library markings. Boards showing some wear to spine. Contents vg.    [37076]  £12.50 
 

354. Simpfendorfer, K.J. An Introduction to Trees for South-Eastern Australia.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Inkata 
Press. 1992  pp.xiii, 377 with numerous col. plates & figs. Spine of illus. boards lightly 
sunned, o/w. a vg. copy.    [16116]  £25.00 
Useful charts of characteristics at back. 



 

355. Sitwell, Sacheverell & Blunt, Wilfrid. Great Flower Books 1700-1900. A Bibliographical Record 
of Two Centuries of Finely-Illustrated Flower Books. H.F. & G. Witherby, 1990.  Pp.xi,189 with 
full-page colour reproductions. Fine, in dw.    [21557]  £35.00 
 

356. Smith, A.C. Flora Vitiensis Nova. A New Flora of Fiji. (Spermatophytes only).  Vol. 1. Pub. 
Pacific Tropical Botanical Garden. 1979  pp.vi, 495 with colour and b/w. plates.  Ex-Forestry 
Library Oxford with several library stamps and marks. Corners of boards a little bumped, o/w. 
a vg. copy.    [36978]  £40.00 
Volume 1 of 5 includes Gymnospermae, Families 1-6, Angiospermae: Monocotyledones, Families 7-43 (except Family 32, 
Orchidaceae). 
 

357. Smith, A.J.E. (Ed.). Provisional Atlas of the Bryophytes of the British Isles.  Pub. NERC. 1978  
105 dist. maps.  VG. ringbound.    [32257]  £15.00 
 

358. Smith, G. and Lowe, D. The Genus Androsace. A monograph for gardeners and botanists. Pub. 
Alpine Garden Society. 1997  pp. 207 with 95 colour photographic plates, line drawings and 
maps. A fine copy in vg.plus dw.     [37280]  £45.00 
This book is the first modern comprehensive guide to the Genus Androsace and replaces a preliminary guide for The Alpine 
Garden Society from the same authors in 1977. Each species is fully described and illustrated. The cultivation of androsaces 
is described and each species has a map to show its distribution in the wild. In addition, there are a series of accurate keys to 
enable the species to be identified.  
 

359. Smith, G.F., Burrow, B. & Lowe, D.B. Primulas of Europe & America.  1st. Pub. Alpine 
Garden Soc. 1984  pp.251 with 76 coloured photos. and other text illus. Vg. in dw.    [37421] £10.00 
This book is from a series of monographs on genera of special interest to rock gardeners to be pubished by the Alpine 
Garden Society. Together with Asiatic Primulas it provides a complete guide to all the vast host of Primula species and 
hybrids found in the wild and in cultivation. 
 

360. Smythe, F.S. The Valley of the Flowers.  Rep. Pub. Cadogan. 1985  pp. 322.  Spine of the card 
covers lightly and evenly sunned.  Otherwise a vg. copy.    [33363]  £10.00 
Not a book purely on Plant Hunting, Mountaineering or Exploration, rather a happy combination of all three. 
 

361. Speidel, Dr. G. Forstliche Betriebswirtschaftslehre. Eine Einführung.  Pub. Verlag Paul Parey. 
1967  pp. 289 with tables and figs. A vg. copy in good dw.     [37461]  £12.00 
 

362. Speidel, Dr. G. Planung Im Forstbetrieb. Grundlagen und Methoden der Forsteinrichtung.  Pub. 
Verlag Paul Parey. 1972  pp. 267 with tables and figs. throughout. A vg. copy in good dw.    
[37460]  £12.00 
 

363. Spruce, R. Notes of  A Botanist on the Amazon & Andes.   Pub. Macmillan and Co. Limited. 
1908  2 Volumes. With numerous figs. throughout. Foxing to contents o/w. a very good set.     
[37410]  £400.00 
 

364. Sprunger, S. (Ed.). Orchids from Curtis’s Botanical Magazine.  Pub. Cambridge University 
Press. 1986  pp. 525 with portraits of almost 1,200 species. Nr. fine in good to vg. dw. 
Scarce.    [37706]  £200.00 
These portraits originally appeared for the first time in Curtis’s Botanical Magazine between 1787 and 1948.  Of a very high 
standard, these illustrations represent the work of the leading botanical artists of the time, including Walter Hood Fitch, 
Lilian Snelling and Mary Grierson. 
 

365. St.John, H. List and Summary of Flowering plants in the Hawaiian Islands  Pub. Lawai, Kauai, 
Hawaii. 1973  pp. 519. Ex-Lib. with usual library markings. A vg. copy.    [37467]  £20.00 
 



366. St. John, H. List and Summary of the Flowering Plants in the Hawaiian Islands.  Pub. Pacific 
Tropical Garden, Hawaii. 1973  pp. 519. Ex. Plant Sciences Lib. Oxford with markings. 
Bound in Lib. green cloth.   VG. ex-lib. copy.    [36992]  £30.00 
 

367. Stace, C.A. et al. Vice-County Census Catalogue of the Vascular Plants of Great Britain. The Isle 
of Man and the Channel Islands. Pub. BSBI. 2003  pp.xii, 412. Fine in card covers.     [32428] £12.50 
 

368. Standley, P.C. Trees and Shrubs of Mexico. Contributions from the United States National 
Herbarium Volume 23, Part 1 to 5. Pub. Washington. 1920-26  5 parts bound in 2 volumes.  Ex-
Forest Library Oxford with lib. marks.  Spines relaid on both volumes.  Boards well rubbed in 
places.  Contents in very good condition.    [36985]  £180.00 
 

369. Stearn, W.T. Botanical Latin.   Pub. Nelson. 1966  pp.xiii, 566 with several figs. A vg. copy in 
same dw.    [37295]  £20.00 
 

370. Stearn, William T. John Lindley 1799-1865. Gardener-Botanist and Pioneer Orchidologist. Pub. 
Antique Collectors’ Club / RHS. 1999. Bicentenary Celebration Volume.  pp. 231, beautifully 
illustrated with colour paintings & portraits. Mint, in dw. In print at £29.50.    [20852]  £15.00 
 

371. Steen, N. The Charm of Old Roses.  Pub. Herbert Jenkins 1966  pp.xxiv, 261 with 64 colour 
and b/w. plates. A vg. copy in similar dw.     [37415]  £15.00 
This book illustrates the roses combination of natural beauty with romantic history; and the fascination of their collection 
and cultivation is equalled by that of the study of their pedigrees and origins.  
 

372. Stephenson, J. & Churchill, J.M. Medical Botany or Illustrations and Descriptions of the Medicinal  
Plants. New Edition Pub. for John Churchill. 1834-36  Three volumes with 187 fine hand 
coloured plates. Bound in grey pebble cloth with rubbed labels to spine. Free endpaper of 
vol.3 water stained not affecting any other pages. Vol.1 rebacked preserving original spine. 
Illustrations and text in fine condition.     [37641]  £3,000.00 
 

373. Stern, F.C. Snowdrops and Snowflakes.  Pub. The Royal Horticultural Society. 1956  pp. 128 
with 14 plates, 18 figs. and a fold-out map at the rear of text. A vg. copy in original blue 
boards.     [37267]  £175.00 
 

374. Stewart, J. Orchids. Kew Gardening Guide. Pub. Collingridge. 1988  pp. 124 with colour 
photography throughout.  VG. in vg. dw.    [33453]  £6.00 
 

375. Steyermark, J.A. Flora of the Venezuelan Guyana. Vol. 8. Poaceae-Rubiaceae. Pub. Missouri 
Botanical Garden Press. 2004  pp.xiv, 874 with over 650 botanical line drawings. Fine in 
similar dw.    [36987]  £70.00 
This is the 8th book in a 9 volume flora. This volume continues the alphabetical sequence of family treatments begun in 
Volume 2. It includes 17 families of flowering plants, from Poaceae through Rubiacea. 
 

376. Steyermark, J.A. et al. Flora of the Venezuelan Guyana. Vol 1. Introduction. Pub. Missouri 
Botanical Garden & Timber Press. 1995  pp.xxii, 320 with 84 colour plates and 2 maps. Fine 
in similar dw.    [36986]  £40.00 
This volume provides a general introduction to the southeastern half of Venezuela that encompasses the flora area, with 
chapters on geography, history of botanical exploration, vegetation types, endemism and conservation.  Keys to the families 
of seed plants are also provided. The first of the two maps show the Topography of Venezuelan Guyana with the other being 
a Vegetation map.   
 

377. Stocken, C.M. Andalusian Flowers and Countryside.  Pub. Stocken. 1969  pp.183, with colour 
and b/w. photographs. VG. In card covers.    [37051]  £10.00 
 



378. Stott, P. Historical Plant Geography.  1st. Pub. Allen & Unwin. 1981  pp.xiv, 151 with figs. 
throughout.  Lightly sunned card covers, o/w. fine.    [33645]  £6.00 
 

379. Strid, A. Wild Flowers of Mount Olympus.`  Pub. Goulandris Natural History Museum. 1980  
pp.xxviii, 362 with 108 colour photographic plates. A fine copy in vg. dw.     [37291]  £40.00 
 

380. Strid, A. and Tan, K. Mountain Flora of Greece. (Volume 2)  Pub. Edinburgh University Press. 
1991  pp.xxv, 971 with numerous figs. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37299]  £180.00 
 

381. Swinson, A. Frederick Sander. The Orchid King. Pub. Hodder & Stoughton. 1970  pp. 252 with 
b/w. and colour plates.  Ex-lib. FEP pasted to paste-down. VG. in good dw.    [37489]  £10.00 
Over 200 species of orchid are named after Frederick Sander. He was issued with a royal warrant as grower of orchids to 
Queen Victoria, and he was famous all over the world as ‘The Orchid King’. 
 

382. Synge, P.M. Lilies.  1st Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1980  pp. 276 with colour & b/w. plates.  Fine in 
dw. with sl. sunning to spine o/w. fine.    [37541]  £50.00 
Patrick Synge, a world authority on Lilies wrote this work; the first since Elwes’ Monograph.  The book began as a revision 
of Elwes’ work, but the original text has been completely rewritten to include 100 years worth of additional knowledge since 
the Monographs publication. 
 

383. Tackholm, V. Students’ Flora of Egypt.  Pub. Anglo-Egyptian Bookshop. 1956  pp. 649 with 80 
plates of line-drawings. Ex-Forest Lib. Oxford Uni. with lib. marks.  VG.    [37023]  £35.00 
 

384. Tackholm, V. and G. Flora of Egypt. Vol. I to IV. Pub. Fouad I University. 1941-1969  4 vols. 
Vols. I to III bound in red cloth which is lightly faded on the spine.  Vol. IV bound in original 
card covers. which are repaired and torn in places.  Contents of all volumes in very good 
condition. Ex-Univ. of Oxford with lib. stamps.    [36979]  £200.00 
 

385. Tahourdin, C.B. Native Orchids of Britain.  Pub. Croydon. c1925  pp.xiv, 114 with b/w. plates.  
With letter to purchaser from author dated 1932 covering errata.  Fine in cloth boards.    
[31205]  £18.00 
 

386. Taiz, L. & Zeiger, E. Plant Physiology.  4th Ed. Pub. Sinaur Assoc. 2006  pp.xxvi, 764 with 
many illus. graphs, tables. A fine copy in illustrated boards.    [35960]  £30.00 
 

387. Talbot, W.A. Systematic List of the Trees, Shrubs and Woody-Climbers of the Bombay Presidency.  
Pub. Government Central Press. 1894  pp.ix, 230. Ex-Oxford Lib. with usual library 
markings. Boards showing some wear to top edge and spine o/w. a good plus copy.    [37492] £50.00 
 

388. Tarpey, T. & Heath, J. Wild Flowers of North East Essex.  1st. Pub. CNHS. 1990  pp.302 with 
dist. maps throughout.  Signed by both authors.  Fine in card covers.    [33643]  £8.00 
 

389. Taylor, G. An Account of the Genus Meconopsis.  Pub. New Flora and Silva. 1934  pp.xiv, 130 
with 29 plates.  Foxed on all fore-edges and margins of about half of the pages.  All plates 
clean.  Good plus.    [33213]  £30.00 
 

390. The Imperial Forestry Institute, Oxford. Check-lists of the Forest Trees and Shrubs of the British 
Empire. No.6 Bechuanaland Protectorate (Provisional List). Pub. The Scrivener Press Ltd. 1948  
pp. 77 with 12 b/w plates. Ex-Oxford Forest Lib. with usual markings. Contents vg. in good 
card covers. Scarce.    [37084]  £20.00 
 

391. The Natural History Museum Library. Orchids. A Selection from the Famous Orchid Album 
Illustrated by Nugent Fitch 1st. Pub. 1882. 1st. Pub. Wordsworth. 1991  pp. 92 with illus. 
photographed directly from the rare original editions held by the Natural History Museum in 
London. Vg. copy in good dw.    [33393]  £25.00 



 

392. The Ray Society. John Ray, Carl Linnaeus. John Ray - Synopsis methodica Stirpium Britannicarum 
1724; Carl Linnaeus - Flora Anglica 1754 and 1759. Pub. The Ray Society. 1973  Facsimilies of 
both works, with an introduction by William T. Stearn.  Mild sunning to spine of dw., o/w a 
vg copy.    [33466]  £30.00 
 

393. Thornto, Robert John. Botanical Extracts: or Philosophy of Botany. Volumes 1 & 2. Printed by T. 
Bentley for various publishers. 1810  pp.xii, 625. with 3 engraved plates. Elephant folio. 
Bound in full calf with gilt design to boards. 2 volumes extremely clean internally, a little 
wear to top of spines. Very good.      [37700]  £400.00 
 

394. Thornton, Robert J. An Easy Introduction to the Science of Botany.  Printed for Sherwood, 
Jones. 1823  pp.v, 307 with 14 hand coloured plates. Occasional foxing but generally bright 
and clean.Bound in original cloth.Vg.  Scarce.    [37653]  £125.00 
 

395. Torelli, G. Il Genere Pleione.  Pub. Caesiana. 1999  pp.ii, 147 with colour photographs, line 
drawings and distribution maps. Vg. in card covers.    [37539]  £15.00 
 

396. Townsend, C.C. (et al) Flora of Iraq. Volume 8. Monocotyledones excluding Gramineae 
(Hutchinson, 1959) Pub. Baghdad. 1985  pp.ix, 440 with 92 b/w. plates and several figs. A vg. 
copy in card covers.    [37293]  £22.00 
 

397. Trehane, P. et al. International Code of Nomenclature for Cultivated Plants - 1995.  Pub. 
Quarterjack. 1995  pp.xvi, 175. Very good condition. Card covers.    [37056]  £18.00 
 

398. Trimen, H. A Hand-Book to the Flora Ceylon. Containing desriptions of all the species of flowering 
plants indigenous to the island, and notes on their history, distribution, and uses. Pub. Dulau & Co. 
1893-1900  Volumes I-V [of 6]. Ex-Oxford Forest Lib. with usual library markings. Contents 
very clean, boards showing wear. Overall a good set.     [37082]  £500.00 
 

399. Troupin, G. Flore des plantes ligneuses du Rwanda.  Pub. Musee Royal de L’Afrique Centrale. 
1982  pp. 747 with many line drawings.  Spine of card covers lighlty faded, o/w. a vg. copy.    
[37026]  £100.00 
 

400. Trudgill, S. Soil Types. A Field Identification Guide.  Pub. Field Studies Council. 1989  pp. 337-
364 with plates and figures. VG. In card covers.    [37060]  £5.00 
 

401. Turrill, W.B. and Sealy, J.R. Hooker’s Icones Plantarium. (Vol. 39 Parts 1 and 2.)  Pub. 
Bentham-Moxon Trustees. 1980  pp. 280 with numerous illus. by Stella Ross-Craig. A vg. 
copy. In repaired card covers.     [37289]  £50.00 
 

402. Veitch, J. A Manual of the Coniferae. Containing a general review of the order; a synopsis of the 
hardy kinds cultivated in Great Britain; their place and use in horitculture, etc., etc. Pub. Veitch & 
Sons. 1881  pp.350 with illustrations and table throughout. Open tear to fold out plate o/w. vg. 
condition.    [37553]  £40.00 
 

403. Veitch, J.H. Hortus Veitchi A History of the rise and progress of the Nurseries of Messrs. James 
Veitch and Sons, together with an account of the Botancal Collectors and Hybridists employed by 
them and a list of the most remarkable of their introductions. Pub. Caradoc Doy. 2006  pp. 542 
with illus. throughout. A fine copy in same dw.     [37702]  £95.00 
This edition of the classic work has been published in Great Britain in 2006 to mark the centenary of its original publication. 
 



404. Verdoon, F. Manual Of Bryology.  Pub. The Hague. 1932  pp.ix, 486 with b/w. photographs, 
figs. and distribution maps throughout. Text in English, French and German. A vg. copy with 
just some light rubbing and fading to boards.     [37368]  £18.00 
 

405. Von Sachs, J. History of Botany (1530-1860).  1st. Ed. Pub. The Clarendon Press. 1890  pp.xv, 
568. Some slight foxing to contents. A vg. copy.    [37399]  £75.00 
 

406. Waddington, C.H. An Introduction to Modern Genetics.  Pub. George Allen & Unwin Ltd. 1939  
pp.441 with 5 b/w. photographic plates and numerous illus. throughout. Some foxing to 
contents o/w. a vg. copy.     [37448]  £12.50 
 

407. Ward, F.K. Plant Hunter’s Paradise.   Pub. Jonathon Cape Ltd. 1937  pp. 347 with b/w. 
photographic plates throughout. Faded spine of dw. o/w. a vg. copy.    [37405]  £120.00 
The descriptions of his journeys and adventures in the valleys and high alps of the Burma-Tibet frontier, with accounts of the 
discovery of new plants and animals. 
 

408. Ward, H.M. The Oak. A popular introduction to forest-botany. Pub. Kegan Paul. 1892  pp. 175 
with figs. Ex-Lib with stamp markings throughout. Some light foxing to contents o/w. vg.    
[37560]  £10.00 
 

409. Warren-Wren, S. C. Willows.  1st. Pub. David & Charles. 1972  pp.179 with b/w. photography 
and line drawings throughout. VG. in good dw. which has a tear along rear turn in, o/w. vg.    
[32318]  £10.00 
With some articles on Willows loosely inserted. 
 

410. Watson, E.V. British Mosses and Liverworts. An introductory work, with full descriptions and 
figures of over 200 species, and keys for the identification of all except the very rare species. 2nd. Ed. 
Pub. Cambridge University Press. 1968  pp.xvi, 495 with 33 line drawings. VG. with vg. dw.    
[37054]  £20.00 
This second edition has several major changes: a complete rearrangement of the liverworts the current check list, a revision 
of the keys to both mosses and liverworts , and the inclusion of a short bibliography. Still a most useful volume for all 
bryologists.  
 

411. Watson, H.C. Topographical Botany: Being local and personal records, towards shewing the 
distribution of british plants. Traced through the 112 counties and vice-counties of England, Wales, 
and Scotland.  2nd. Ed. Bernard Quartch. 1883  pp.xxi, 612 with a colour fold-out map at front 
of text. Some light foxing to contents o/w. a vg. copy.     [37414]  £30.00 
 

412. Webb, D.A. & Gornall, R.J. Saxifrages of Europe. with notes on African, American and some 
Asiatic Species. 1st. Pub. Christopher Helm. 1989  pp.viii, 307 with 60 coloured plates plus 
other text illus. Vg. in similar dw.    [37422]  £15.00 
This book include comprehensive descriptions and distribution maps, there are notes on the cultivation of the plants, and an 
especially useful feature of the book is the guidance it provides on exactly where to see them growing in the wild. 
 

413. Wells, J.S. Modern Miniature Daffodils. Species and Hybrids.  Pub. B.T. Batsford.  1989  pp. 
170 with 5 colour illustrated plates and numerous colour photographs throughout. A vg. copy 
in same dw.    [37258]  £15.00 
 

414. Wherry, E.T. The Genus Phlox. Morris Arboretum Monographs. Pub. Morris Arboretum. 1955  
pp.174 with plates and figs.  Small nick to ffep, lightly bumped at bottom of spine, o/w. a 
thoroughly vg. copy in green cloth boards.  Very scarce.    [33632]  £70.00 
 

415. Wherry, E.T. The Genus Phlox.  Pub. The Associates of the Morris Arboretum. 1955  pp. 174 
with b/w. photographs, figs. and distribution maps. Some light foxing to end-papers. Overall a 
vg. copy.     [37357]  £55.00 



 

416. White, F. Forest Flora of Northern Rhodesia.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 1962  pp.xxvi, 
455 with line drawings.  Boards a little rubbed on extremities o/w. vg.    [36989]  £40.00 
 

417. Whitmore, T.C. and Tantra, I.G.M. (Eds.). Tree Flora of Indonesia, Check List for Sumatra.  
Pub. Forest Research and Development Centre. 1986  pp.ix, 381 with line drawings at rear of 
text. Ex-Oxford Forestry Library copy with stampmarks. Overall vg. in green boards.    
[37065]  £40.00 
 

418. Whittle, T. The Plant Hunters.  1st. Ed. Pub. Chilton. 1970  pp.xii, 281 with b/w. plates. VG. 
in dw. lightly chipped in places.    [32481]  £15.00 
 

419. Wigginton, M.J. British Red Data Books - 1 Vascular Plants.  3rd. Corr. Ed. Pub. JNCC. 1999  
pp. 468 with maps throughout.  Spine sl. sunned, o/w. thoroughly vg. Scarce.    [32280]  £60.00 
 

420. Wight, R.  Illustrations of Indian Botany; or Figures illustrative of each of the Natural Orders of 
Indian Plants. Vol. 5. Part 2. Pub. P.R. Hunt. 1840-1850  pp. 34 with 115 lithographic plates. 
Ex-Lib. with usual library markings. A good-vg. copy.     [37237]  £100.00 
 

421. Wild Flower Society. A Guide to some difficult Plants. Illustrated Articles from the Wild Flower 
Society Magazine 1973-1988. Pub. Wild Flower Soc. 1990  pp.131.  Spine edges of card covers 
lightly rubbed, o/w. a fine copy.    [32459]  £5.00 
 

422. Williams. J.G. and Williams, A.E. Field Guide to Orchids of North America.  Pub. Universe 
Books. 1983  pp. 143 with numerous colour plates throughout. A vg. copy. In card covers.     
[37138]  £15.00 
 

423. Williams, W.T. Pattern Analysis in Agricultural Science.  Pub. CSIRO. 1976  pp.xii, 331 with 
figs. throughout. A vg. copy in good if slightly torn dw.     [37441]  £40.00 
 

424. Wilson, P. North American Flora.  (Chenopdiales) Batidaceae, Petiveriaceae, Tetragoniaceae, 
Basellaceae. Pub. The New York Botanical Garden. 1932  Volume 21 Part 4. pp. 255, 339. A 
good plus copy in half-calf boards.    [37261]  £20.00 
 

425. Withner, C.L. and Harding, P.A. The Cattleyas and Their Relatives. The debatable Epidendrums. 
Pub. Timber Press. 2004  pp. 300 with 98 colour photograpic plates and line drawings. A fine 
copy in same dw.     [37568]  £20.00 
In this book Withner and Harding have collected the available data and organized it to show what we know about these 
plants and what problems remain to be resolved in determining how and where to classify them. Keys are provided for each 
subgroup to assist in species identification.  
 

426. Woods, J. The Tourist’s Flora: A Descriptive Catalogue of the Flowering Plants and Ferns of British 
Islands, France, Germany, Switzerland, Italy and the Italian Islands. Pub. Reeve, Benham & Reeve. 
1850  pp.lxxxii, 503 with one plate and 16pp. of publisher’s catalogue. A vg. copy with re-
layed spine.    [37642]  £30.00 
 

427. Yeo, P.F. Hardy Geraniums.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 1985  pp. 192 with 44 colour 
photographic plates and numerous line drawings. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37277]  £30.00 
 

Entomology 

428. Askew, R.R. The Dragonflies of Europe.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 2004  pp.308 with 30 
coloured plates and many text illus. Fine pbk. copy.    [37804]  £40.00 
This revised edition covers some 124 species of breeding in Europe with a new Preface and an updated Supplement. This is 
the only book in English to cover the entire European fauna. 
 



429. Barrett, Charles. The Lepidoptera of the British Islands.  Pub. L.Reeve. 1893-1901  Vols. 1-7 of 
[11] bound in half calf and marbelled boards. Prelims. a little foxed but otherwise a nice set. 
Vol. 1 Butterflies; Vols 2-7 Moths.    [32379]  £800.00 
 

430. Chinery, M. Butterflies and Day-flying Moths. of Britain and Europe. 1st. Pub. Collins. 1989  pp. 
320 with colour illus. throughout.  Card covers.  A vg. copy.    [32505]  £18.00 
 

431. Chinery, M. Insects of Britain and Western Europe.  Rep. Pub. A. & C Black. 2009  pp.320 with 
over 2300 illustrations. Mint pbk. copy.    [37807]  £14.99 
Now the most useful field guide on insects covering Europe west of a line from Finland to the northern shores of the Adriatic. 
 

432. Comstock, W.P. Butterflies of the American Tropics A study of the species heretofore included in 
the Genera Anaea, Coenophlebia, Hypna, Polygrapha, Protogonius, Siderone and Zaretis. Pub. The 
American Museum of Natural History. 1961  pp.xiii, 214 with figs. and 30 colour plates at 
rear of text. Fine condition.    [37077]  £30.00 
 

433. Cooter, J. A Coleopterist’s Handbook.  3rd. Ed. Pub.AES. 1991  pp.294 with text illus. A fine 
copy.    [37639]  £25.00 
 

434. Corbet, A.S. & Pendlebury, H. M. The Butterflies of the Malay Peninsula  Rev. 3rd. Ed. Pub. 
Malayan Nature Society. 1978  pp. xiv, 578. with 35 colour plates, and line drawings 
throughout text. Nr. vg. copy in good dw. with adhesive cover and fading to spine.    [33225] £30.00 
 

435. Dibb, J.R. Field Book of Beetles.  1st. Pub. A. Brown. 1948  pp.xxv, 197 with 14 plates and 
keys to many species from the major Families and sub families. Covers rubbed o/w vg.    
[37638]  £15.00 
The primary divisions in this book are bionomic. The secondary divisions take the form of keys based upon structural 
differences, but amplified by significant biological data and good line drawings of selected species. 
 

436. Dijkstra, Klaas-Douwe. Ed. Field Guide to the Dragonflies of Britain and Europe.  Pub. BWP. 
2006  pp.320 with 1000 coloured artworks by the author. This edition covers all of Europe, 
western Turkey, Cyprus, Morocco, Algeria and Tunisia as well as the Azores, Canaries and 
Madeira. Mint copy in card covers. Also available in hdbk.     [36945]  £21.95 
 

437. Eliot, J. N. & Kawazoe, A. Blue Butterflies of the Lycaenopsis Group.  1st. Pub. Trustees of the 
British Museum. 1983  pp, 309 with many fine pencil drawings. Some fading to dw.  Vg 
copy.    [27420]  £25.00 
 

438. Feltwell, J. The Natural History of Butterflies.  1st. Pub. Croom Helm. 1986  pp. xvii, 133 with 
colour plates, text figs. and tables. VG. in good to vg. d/w.    [32686]  £8.00 
 

439. Ford, L.T. A Guide to the Smaller British Lepidoptera. The life histories and foods of upwards of 
1,370 species of our smaller Moths with indices of the foods and of the Insects with cross references. 
Pub. South London Ent. & NH Soc. 1949  pp. 230. A handful of splash marks on front board. 
With Supplement volume. VG. set.    [33215]  £18.00 
 

440. Fowler, W.W. The Coleoptera of the British Islands. 5 volumes plus supplement. Pub. L.Reeve. 
1887-1913  5 volumes large paper edition with 180 fine hand coloured plates plus vol.6 the 
supplementary volume with additional 18 plates. In all 6 volumes plus 198 fine hand 
coloured. Very scarce. These are ex. Bolton public library, probably reference library, little 
used, plates very clean and bright. Top and bottom of spine sl. knocked o/w. very good. Small 
library stamp to title page and rear of books.    [37608]  £2,750.00 
 



441. Fowler, W.W. The Coleoptera of the British Islands. 5 volumes plus supplement. Pub. L.Reeve. 
1887-1913  6 volumes small paper edition with a few b/w plates. These are ex- Ministry of 
Agriculture library stamped and withnumber on bottom of spines. These copies are rubbed 
and knocked with some wear on external hinges. Contents in very good condition with the 
occasional notes in margins of some volumes.    [37609]  £250.00 
 

442. Freude, H., Harde, K.W. Lohse, G.A.et al. Die Kafer Mitteleuropas. Vols. 1-14 of [15] 
Systematic. Pub. Goecke & Evers. 1965-1994  14 volumes in fine condition.    [37640]  £750.00 
 

443. Henriksen, H.J. & Kreutzer, I.B. The Butterflies of Scandinavia in Nature.  Pub. Skandinavisk 
Bogforlag. 1982  pp. 215 with colour plates throughout.  VG. in vg. dw.    [33216]  £50.00 
 

444. Hinton, H.E. A Monograph of the Beetles associated with stored products. Vol.1 all published. Pub. 
B.M.[N.H.] 1945  pp.viii, 443 with 505 text figs. Corners knocked o/w vg. Scarce.    [37613] £80.00 
 

445. Holzinger, W.H., Kammerlander, I. & Nickel, H. The Auchenorrhyncha of Central Europe Die 
Zikaden Mitteleuropas. Fulgoromorpha, Cicadomorpha, excl. Cicadellidae. Pub. Brill. 2003  pp.xv, 
673 with 46 coloured plates. Fine hardback copy.    [34225]  £90.00 
 

446. Horton, G.A. Monmouthshire Lepidoptera- The Butterflies and Moths of Gwent. Comma int. Bio. 
Systems. 1994  pp.351 with 27 coloured plates. A mint copy without the coloured photograph 
attached to the front cover. Orig. priced at £27.50.     [21760]  £15.00 
 

447. Houghton, Rev. W.  Sketches of British Insects.  Pub. O. Newmann & Co. 1892  pp.vi, 166 
with colour plates and numerous illus. throughout. Spine faded o/w. a vg. copy.     [37438] £15.00 
 

448. Howarth, T. G.  Colour Identification Guide to British Butterflies.  Rep. Pub. Warne. 1974  pp. 
46 with 24 colour plates by A.D.A. Russwurm and 24 colour plates copied from the originals 
of  F.W. Frohawk. Ex-lib. copy in slightly chipped and torn dw.    [33240]  £12.50 
 

449. Kennel, J. Die Palaearktischen Tortriciden.  Pub. Schweizerbart’ sche: Stuttgart. 1921  pp.742 
with 22 colour and 2 b/w plates. The high quality chromolithographic plates depict over 1400 
specimens. This is a fine copy newly bound in green cloth.    [37615]  £250.00 
 

450. Kim, K. C. & Merritt, R. W. (Eds.).  Black Flies. Ecology, Population Management and Annotated 
World List. Pub. Penn. State Univ. 1987  pp.xv, 528 with figures and tables throughout.  In 
dw. which has a few minor chips and mild sunning to spine, o/w. a very clean, vg. copy.    
[28547]  £100.00 
 

451. Lisney, A.A. A Bibliography of British Lepidoptera 1608-1799.  1st. Pub. Chiswick Press. 1960  
pp.xviii, 315. VG. ex-lib. copy.     [24153]  £65.00 
 

452. Merzheevskaya, O.I. Larvae of Owlet Moths (Noctuidae). Biology, Morpology, and Classifications. 
1st. Pub. E.J. Brill 1989  pp, xx, 419 with 97 figures and a number of tables.  A thoroughly 
good copy with dw.    [27302]  £30.00 
 

453. Moseley, M. E. The British Caddis Flies. (Trichoptera) A Collector’s Handbook. With an 
Introduction by N. D. Riley, F.R.E.S., F.Z.S. Keeper of Entomology, British Museum (Natural 
History). George Routledge & Sons, Ltd. 1939  pp, xiii, 320 with illustrations throughout.  
Slight light fading to spine, o/w. a vg copy.    [27842]  £60.00 
 

454. Palm, Eivind Nordeuropas Snudebiller (Coleoptera: Curculionidae)  The Weevils of North Europe. 
Pub. Apollo Books. 1996  pp.356 with 8 coloured plates depicting 198 mainly magnified 
specimens.  Text figures showing  genitalias, morphological details to aid identification. 



There are distribution maps for all countries except Britain. A fine copy in print at 70 euros.    
[37637]  £40.00 
 

455. Peck, O. et al. Keys to the Chalcidoidea of Czechoslovakia.  Insecta: Hymenoptera.  1964  pp. 120 
with line drawings. One loose leaf o/w. vg. in card covers.     [37579]  £35.00 
 

456. Pierce, F.N. and Beirne, B.P. The Genitalia of the British Rhopalocera and Larger Moths. An 
account of the morphology of the male clasping organs and the corresponding organs of the female. 
Rep. Pub. E.W. Classey Ltd. 1975  pp.xiv, 66 with 21 illustrative plates. A vg. copy.     
[37250]  £15.00 
 

457. Roubik, D.W. Ecology and Natural History of Tropical Bees.  1st. Pub. C.U.P. 1989  pp.x, 514 
with illustrations. Fine copy in dw.    [37805]  £40.00 
 

458. Saunders, Edward. The Hemiptera Heteroptera of the British Islands.  Pub. L.Reeve. 1892  pp.vi, 
350 with one uncoloured and 31 hand coloured plates. This is the large paper edition. A very 
nice copy bound in half calf and cloth boards. Occasional notes in margin.    [37610]  £400.00 
 

459. Seitz, Dr.A. The Macrolepidoptera of the World. A systematic account of all the known 
Macrolepidoptera. 2 Volumes. Pub. Fritz Lehman Verlag 1907  pp. 1-356, 357-615. Pages 345-
346 missing from volume 1, but photocopies have been made and put into book.  Some 
foxing to end pages. Otherwise a good set.     [37236]  £200.00 
 

460. Sepp, C. & J. Butterflies and Moths. with text by Dr. Stuart McNeill. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1978  
pp.234 with 106 plates. Fine in dw.     [37698]  £25.00 
This book is based on one of the series of books on insects published in the 18th century. Christian Sepp and his son Jan 
Christiaan Seppstarted to publish their series of engravings of Dutch and European butterflies as a part work in 1762. Each 
engraving was hand coloured and contained in microscopic detail the eggs, the caterpillar, the pupae, the butterfly, and the 
plant on which it lived. 
 

461. Stubbs, A.E. British Hoverflies. Second Supplement. 2nd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. BENHS.  1996  pp. 
55 with line drawings.  Fine in card covers.    [32328]  £15.00 
 

462. Stubbs, A.E. Provisional Atlas of the Ptychopterid Craneflies (Diptera: Ptychopteridae) of Britain 
and Ireland.  Pub. BRC. 1993  pp. 34 with line drawings and dist. maps.  VG. in card covers.    
[33300]  £3.00 
 

463. Thomson, George. The Butterflies of Scotland. A Natural History. 1st. Pub. Croom Helm. 1980  
pp.xvii, 267 with 33 plates and many dist. maps. A vg. copy in dw.    [35571]  £50.00 
 

464. von Frisch, K. The Dance Language and Orientation of Bees.  Pub. Belknap Press. 1967  pp.xiv, 
566 with several hundred figs.  VG. in beige cloth boards.    [36193]  £90.00 
Probably the world's most renowned authority on bees, Karl von Frisch’s ‘The Dance Language and Orientation of Bees’ is 
his masterwork. It  represents more than fifty years of research and it describes in non-technical language what he 
discovered in a lifetime of study about honeybees from their methods of orientation, their sensory faculties, and their 
remarkable ability to communicate with one another. 
 

465. Walsh, G.B. & Dibb, J.R. Ed’s A Coleopterist’s Handbook.  2nd. Ed. Pub. A.E.S. 1974  pp.142 
with 20 plates. Vg. in card covers.    [37665]  £18.00 
 

466. Wasmann, S.J. Die Ameisen.  Pub. Berlagsanftalt. 1934  pp.xxii, 148 with many plates.  Ex-
lib. San Francisco College for Women. Boards bowed at top of front edge.  Internally very 
clean and sound.  Overall a good plus copy.    [32609]  £15.00 
 

467. Weidemann, H-J. Tagfalter. Band 1 & Band 2. Pub. Neumann-Neudamm. 1986 & ‘89  2 
volumes. A fine set in illustrated boards.    [33302]  £60.00 



 

468. Williams, C.B. The Migration of Butterflies.  1st. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1930  pp.473 with some 
text figs. VG. copy.    [27608]  £45.00 
 

Gardening 

469. Aden, P. The Hosta Book.  Pub. Helm. 1988  pp.133 with many colour photographs.  VG. in 
good dw.    [33444]  £10.00 
 

470. Agnelli, M. Gardens of the Italian Villas.  Pub.Weidenfield and Nicolson. 1987  pp. 221 with 
colour photographs throughout. A fine copy in similar dw. Scarce.     [37597]  £45.00 
Marella Agnelli and Federico Forquet have made an imaginative and discriminating selection of gardens for this book: some 
have been in the same family for centuries like the castle of the Ruspoli, others have been created over the past ten years but 
are nonetheless representative of a particular style or development. 
 

471. Allan, M. E.A. Bowles and his Garden at Myddelton House 1865-1954.  Pub. Faber and Faber, 
1973  pp. 264 with 46 b/w. and colour plates throughout. Dust-marked top-edge. A vg. copy 
in similar dw.     [37353]  £10.00 
 

472. Batey, M. & Lambert, D. The English Garden Tour. A View into the Past. Pub. John Murray. 
1990  pp. 312 with colour and b/w. illus. VG. copy in vg. dw.    [33243]  £20.00 
 

473. Bisgrove, R. William Robinson. The Wild Gardener.  Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2008  pp. 256 with 
b/w. and colour photographs and illus. A fine copy in same dw.     [37587]  £30.00 
Curiously, despite his enormous literary output and his position at the centre of and international circle of distinguished 
horticulturists, William Robinson remains a suprisingly enigmatic figure. He was generous to friends and retainers but 
ferocious in his attacks on opponents. A populariser rather than a pioneer, but undoubtedly one of the greatest figures in late 
nighteenth and early twentieth-century gardening. 
 

474. Bishop, M, Davis, A. and Grimshaw, J. Snowdrops.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Griffin Press. 2006  pp.xii, 
372. Illustrated in colour throughout. A mint copy of this sought after book.    [33765]  £45.00 
 

475. Booth, C.O. An Encyclopaedia of Annual & Biennial Garden Plants.  Pub. Faber. 1957  pp. 488 
with some b/w. photographic plates. Contents very clean. Overall a vg. copy in good dw.    
[37105]  £25.00 
In this very detailed work every aspect of the cultivation of annual and biennial plants, both in private gardens and on 
commercial holdings are covered. 
 

476. Bowles, E.A. My Garden in Spring, Summer, Autumn & Winter.  1sr. Ed. Pub. T.C. & E.C. Jack 
1914   3 Volumes. Numerous colour plates throughout.Volume 1, signed by the author. Some 
foxing to end pages. Boards showing little wear. Overall a vg. set.    [37298]  £180.00 
 

477. Brown, Jane. Gardens of a Golden Afternoon. The Story of a Partnership: Edwin Lutyens & 
Gertrude Jekyll. 
 1st. Pub. Penguin. 1985  pp. 208 with many photos. and plans. A vg. pbk. copy.    [37041] £12.50 
 

478. Bryan, J.E. Bulbs.  Pub. Helm. 1989  2 volumes. with 300 colour photographic plates. A vg. 
set in similar dw.     [37383]  £35.00 
 

479. Bunyard, G. & Thomas, O. The Fruit Garden.  1st. Pub. Country Life. 1904  pp.xiii, 507 with 
b/w plates and many line drawings. Spine re-layed and bottom of old spine a little rubbed o/w 
a clean copy.    [37636]  £50.00 
 

480. Byne, M.S. and A. Spanish Gardens and Patios.  Pub. Lippincott. 1924  pp. 305 with b/w. 
photographic plates. Spine showing some wear o/w. vg. copy    [37595]  £195.00 
 



481. Cambridgeshire Gardens Trust. The Gardens of Cambridgeshire. A Gazetteer.  Pub. 
Cambridgeshire Gardens Trust. 2000  pp.iii, 187 with illustrations throughout. A fine copy in 
card covers.     [37456]  £10.00 
 

482. Carita, H. and Cardoso, H. Portugese Gardens.  Pub. Antique Collecter’s Club. 1990  pp. 314 
with colour photographs and illus. A fine copy same in dw.    [37585]  £40.00 
Very well illustrated, this work studies the architectural relationship between the country’s houses and their gardens, 
augmented by comments of famous travellers since the 14th century and by official Portugese documentation. Many original 
plans are included along with numerous coloured photographs. 
 

483. Chatto, B. The Damp Garden.  Pub. J.M. Dent & Sons Ltd. 1982  pp. 336 with illus. and 12 
colour photographic plates. Signed by the author. Some light foxing to fore-edge o/w. vg. in 
good dw.     [37532]  £10.00 
 

484. Clark, H.F. The English Garden Landscape.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Alan Sutton. 1980  pp.77, plus 
plates.  Fine in vg. dw.    [32339]  £12.50 
 

485. Conan, M. Baroque Garden Cultures: Emulation, Sublimation, Subversion.  Pub. Dumbarton. 
2005  pp. 433 with b/w. photographs throughout. A fine copy in same dw.     [37593]  £35.00 
This book proposes a new approach to the study of baroque gardens, examining the social reception of gardens as a means 
to uinderstand garden culture in general and exploring baroque gardens as a feature of baroque cultures in particular. In so 
doing, it negotiates a turning point in garden history. 
 

486. Connolly, S. and Dillon, H. (ed). In An Irish Garden.  Pub. Weidenfield and Nicolson. 1986  
pp. 160 with colour photographs. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37588]  £18.00 
Nearly all the gardens included are in private ownership, and this book provides a rare and welcome opportunity to see 
them. In a series of accounts by the owners, the reader is taken on a tour of each one, sharing private pleasures and 
problems, successes and failures, favourite species, plans for new featres and a wealth of horticultural knowledge and 
experience. 
 

487. Cowell, F.R. The Garden as a Fine Art. From Antiquity to Modern Times. Pub. Weidenfeld & 
Nicolson. 1978  pp. 232 illus. in colour & b/w. throughout.  Pages lightly cockled, o/w. 
internally fine.  In chipped dw. with a little loss.    [32260]  £15.00 
 

488. Darke, R. The Colour Encyclopedia of Ornamental Grasses. Sedges, Rushes, Restios, Cat-tails and 
selected Bamboos. 1st. Pub. Weidenfeld & Nicholson.  1999  pp. 325 with many coloured 
plates. VG. copy in dw. lightly bumped on corners.  In-print at £32.50.    [32971]  £25.00 
 

489. David, P. A Garden Lost in Time. The Mystery of the Ancient Gardens of Aberglasney.  Pub. 
Weidenfield & Nicolson. 1999  pp. 192 with numerous colour photographs throughout. A fine 
copy in vg. dw.    [37131]  £12.50 
This work traces the gardens from their derelict state through each stage of restoration.  
 

490. De Ligne, Prince C-J. Coup d’OEil at Beloeil and a Great Number of European Gardens.  Pub. 
University of California Press. 1991  pp.xvii, 295 with illus. and maps throughout. A vg. copy 
in same dw.     [37475]  £30.00 
In this work the Prince’s “comprehensive glance” or coup d’eoil, ranges beyond Beleoil to gardens that he visited 
throughout the length and breadth of Europe before the French revolution.  
 

491. Dixon-Hunt, J. William Kent:  Landscape Garden Designer An Assessment and Catalogue of his 
Designs Pub. John Dixon Hunt. 1987  Pp.176 with portrait frontis., b/w plates, & designs and 
related drawings of 115 commissions. Fine, in dw.    [37567]  £30.00 
This is the first ever book to be devoted to the landscape garden designs of William Kent, the precursor of  ‘Capability’ 
Brown. Here, also for the first time, is a catalogue of all Kent’s landscape designs and related drawings.  
 



492. Duke of Bedford and Pickering, S.U. Report on the Workings and Results of the Woburn 
Experimental Fruit Farm.  Since its establishment Pub. Eyre and Spottiswoode. 1897  pp.iv, 194 
with 2 b/w. photographs and numerous tables. Signed by Duke of Bedford. A vg. copy.     
[37477]  £20.00 
 

493. Eckstein, E. George Samuel Elgood.  His Life and Work. 1851-1943. Pub. Alpine Fine Arts. 1995  
pp.ix, 230 with colour plates throughout. A fine copy in vg. dw.    [37133]  £20.00 
This is the only existing record of the life and work of the artist George Samuel Elgood, who painted over 1000 watercolours.  
 

494. Elliott, J. Alpines in the Open Garden.  Pub. Timber Press. 1991  pp.viii, 137 with 13 colour 
plates, line drawings and some tables.VG. In card covers.    [37544]  £12.00 
 

495. Fladmark, J.M et al. Tomorrow’s Architectural Heritage. Landscape and Buildings in the 
Countryside. Pub. Mainstream. 1991  pp. 192 profusely illus. with colour & b/w. plates. DW. 
has been creased at top and a little sunned on spine.  Internally fine.    [32303]  £15.00 
 

496. Forsyth, W.  A Treatise on the Culture and Management of Fruit-Trees; In which a new method of 
pruning and training is fully described. To which is added, a new and improved edition of  
“Observations on the Diseases, Defects, and Injuries in all kinds of Fruit and Forest Trees” with an 
Account of a Particular Method of Cure.  Pub. Nichols and Son. 1802  pp.viii, 371 with 13 fold-
out plates. Some light foxing to contents o/w. vg. condition.      [37404]  £220.00 
 

497. Foster, H.L. and Foster, L.L. Cuttings from a Rock Garden. Plant Portraits and other Essays.  
Pub. Atlantic Monthly Press. 1990  pp.xvi, 446 with some colour photographic plates and 
illus. Contents vg. in vg. dw.     [37144]  £10.00 
H.Lincoln and L. Louise Foster were for decades authorities on wild flower and rock gardening. Here, essays and articles 
the Foster’s wrote for a number of publications from the 1960’s to the date of publication are gathered together and reveal 
their level of curiosity and experience. 
 

498. Galinou, M. (Ed.). London’s Pride. The Glorious History of the Capital’s Gardens. 1st. Ed. Pub. 
Anaya. 1990  pp.224 with colour & b/w. plates throughout.  VG. in softback with dw.    
[32331]  £9.00 
 

499. Gathorne-Hardy, R. The Tranquil Gardener.  Rep. Pub. Thomas Nelson and Sons Ltd. 1958  
pp.xii, 201 with illus. and colour plates. A vg. copy.    [37521]  £10.00 
 

500. Good, J.E.G. and Milllward, D. Alpine Plants. Ecology for Gardeners.  Pub. Batsford. 2007  pp. 
176 with colour photographs and figs. A fine copy in fine dw.     [37139]  £18.00 
This book studies in detail the ecology of alpine plants for the benefit of the keen alpine gardener, and presents this 
information in one volume. This includes alpine ecosystems, climate, geology and soils, reproduction and much more.  
 

501. Greenoak, F. Forgotten Fruit. The English Orchard and Fruit Garden. 1st. Ed. Pub. Andre 
Deutsch. 1983  pp.x, 126 with colour plates.  VG. in nr. vg. dw.    [37486]  £15.00 
Covers early orchards, forgotten fruits, exotic fruits grown in English gardens and much more. 
 

502. Grove, A.T. and Rackham, O. The Nature of Mediterranean Europe. An Ecological History.  
Pub. Yale University Press. 2003  pp. 384 with colour photographs and maps. A vg. plus copy 
in card covers.     [37601]  £25.00 
 

503. Hackett, B. Planting Design.  Pub. E. & F.N. Spon Ltd. 1979  pp.x, 174 with b/w. photographs 
throughout and 14 colour plates at centre of text. A vg. copy.    [37528]  £15.00 
 

504. Harvey, J. Early Nurserymen.  Pub. Philimore. 1974  pp.xv, 276 with 16 b/w. plates. Fine copy 
in vg. dw.    [37125]  £40.00 



The author has made a detailed study of the growth and development of the trade in seeds, plants, bulbs and trees from the 
middle ages to the 19th century. 
 

505. Heath, R. E. Collectors’ Alpines. Their Cultivation in Frames and Alpine Houses. 1st. Pub. 
Collingridge. 1964  pp. 527 with b/w. plates. VG. copy in dw. with some chipping to corners, 
top and bottom of spine.    [33230]  £10.00 
 

506. Hedricj, U.P. The Cherries of New York.  1st. Pub. J.B. Lyon. 1915  pp.xii, 371 with 56 fine 
coloured plates.A near fine copy in similar binding.    [37434]  £150.00 
 

507. Hedrick, U.P. The Grapes of New York.  Pub. J.B. Lyon. 1908  pp.xv, 564 with 102 
chromolithographic plates. Internal hinge cracked and boards rubbed with a few stains. 
Contents in very good condition.    [37429]  £100.00 
 

508. Hedrick, U.P. The Peaches of New York.  1st. Pub. J.B. Lyon. 1917  pp.xiii, 541 with 92 fine 
coloured plates. A fine copy in similar boards with just a small indentation to front board.    
[37432]  £175.00 
 

509. Hedrick, U.P. The Peaches of New York.  Pub. J.B. Lyon. 1917  pp.xiii, 541 with 92 fine plates. 
Vg+ in similar covers.    [37433]  £148.00 
 

510. Hedrick, U.P. The Pears of New York.  Pub. J.B.Lyon. 1921  pp.xi, 636 with 80 fine coloured 
plates. Some foxing to endpapers o/w a very good copy in similar boards. A handsome copy.    
[37431]  £150.00 
 

511. Hedrick, U.P. The Plums of New York.  Pub. J.B. Lyon. 1911  pp.xii, 616 with 106 fine 
coloured illus. on 99 plates. A vg. copy with light foxing to a few of the plates.    [37430] £80.00 
 

512. Heriteau, Jacqueline Flower Finder The most authorative, comprehensive guide to selecting flowers 
with lasting beauty, the greatest pest and disease resistance, and the lowest maintenance requirements. 
Pub. Simon & Schuster 1992  pp.xvii, 300 with more than 400 colour photographs. Fine 
condition with vg. dw.     [37058]  £10.00 
 

513. Hibberd, S. Profitable Gardening. A Practical Guide to The Culture of Vegetables, Fruits, and other 
useful out-door garden products; intended for the use of amateurs, gentlemen’s gardeners, allotments, 
and grown for market.  Pub. Groombridge & Sons. circa. 1890  pp.iv, 296 with some line 
drawings. Board covers showing some wear at top and bottom of spine. Internal hinges 
showing some wear. Overall a vg. copy.    [37108]  £20.00 
A detailed work providing information on everything from the planning and layout of vegetable plots to the cultivation of 
greenhouse produce. There are also four chapters on the culture of fruit including apples, pears, plums and bush-fruits.  
 

514. Hills, L.D. The Propagation of Alpines.  Pub. Faber & Faber. 1950  pp. 464  with b/w. 
photographs and one colour plate. Some foxing to contents and edges o/w. a vg. copy.    
[37545]  £10.00 
 

515. Hoare, C. A Practical Treatise on the Cultivation of The Grape Vine on Open Walls.  2nd. Ed. 
Pub. Longman.  1837  pp. 210 with some figs. Contents bright and overall very clean. Boards 
rubbed and  showing some wear at spine. Overall a good plus copy.     [37367]  £100.00 
 

516. Hobhouse, P. Gertrude Jekyll on Gardening.  Pub. The National Trust. 1983  pp. 336 with b/w. 
photographs and colour illus. A vg plus copy in same dw.     [37573]  £12.00 
This book follows the chronological pattern used in ‘Wood and Pattern’her first complete volume, taking months of the year 
in sequence. Extracts from all her works are freely quoted. 
 



517. Hobhouse, P. Plants In Garden History.  Pub. Pavilion. 1992  pp. 336 profusely illustrated in 
colour and b/w. VG. in vg. dw.    [37062]  £25.00 
 

518. Hooker, W. Hooker’s Finest Fruits. A Selection of Paintings of Fruits by William Hooker. (1779-
1832) Introduction by William T. Stearn and descriptions by Frederick A. Roach. Pub. The Herbert 
Press. 1989  pp. 222 with fine colour plates. A fine copy in same dw.    [37530]  £30.00 
 

519. Hunt, J.D. and Wolschke-Bulmahn, J. The Vernacular Garden.  Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1993  
pp. 165 with b/w. photographs throughout A fine copy in same dw.     [37599]  £30.00 
The articles in this volume show developments in other areas of cultural studies and reflect a growing interest in a wider 
range of cultural artifacts that demonstrate how culture can profoundly influence surroundings.  
 

520. Huxley, A. (et al). The New Royal Horticultural Society Dictionary of Gardening.  Pub. 
Macmillan. 1992  4 Volumes. Line drawings throughout. A very good set.    [37302]  £180.00 
 

521. Hyams, E. and MacQuitty, W. Irish Gardens.  Pub. Macmillan. 1967  pp. 159 with colour 
plates and b/w. photographs. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37598]  £30.00 
In this lovely illustrated book, all the principal gardens are described, among them the baroque Powerscourt, the classical 
Castlewellan and the wildly romantic Annes Grove. 
 

522. Jekyll, G. Classic English Gardens.  Reprint Pub. Studio Editions. 1995  pp.viii, 184 with 
colour illus. by George Elgood. A fine copy in vg. dw.    [37135]  £20.00 
This is a reprint of Gertrude Jekyll’s ‘Some English Gardens’ which is beautifully illustrated by George S. Elgood. 
 

523. Jones, H.A. and Mann, L.K. Onions and their allies.  Botany, cultivation and utilization. Pub. 
Intersciense Publishers. 1963  pp.xviii, 286 with 58 b/w photographic plates. VG. in vg. dw. 
Scarce.    [37106]  £40.00 
The principles and practice of onion cultivation are laid out in this book with source information coming from around the 
world. 
 

524. Jourdain, M. The Work Of William Kent.  Pub. London Country Life Ltd. 1948  pp.xiv, 184 
with 150 plates. Slight wear to top and bottom of spine o/w. a vg. copy.     [37581]  £120.00 
With chapters dedicated to Kent’s training as a painter, his architecture, decorative work, landscape designs and designs for 
furniture. 
 

525. Karson, R. Fletcher Steele, Landscape Architect.  An account of the gardenmaker’s life, 1885-1971. 
Pub. Abrams. 1989  pp.xxiii, 344 with colour photographic plates, b/w. photographs and line 
drawings. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [37591]  £25.00 
This book not only gives an account of his gardens and his life it also entails details of his clients, plant lists of major 
gardens, a bibliography of Steele’s books and articles, a glossary and an index cross referenced by category of design 
element. 
 

526. Kashong Publications. The Seedlist Handbook.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Kashong. 1976  pp. 216. Card 
covers lightly tanned and title hand-written on spine.  Overall vg.    [33137]  £10.00 
 

527. Kashong Publications. The Seedlist Handbook.  Pub. Kashong. 1974  pp.187. VG. in card 
covers.    [33138]  £10.00 
 

528. Kelway, C. Gardening on the coast.  Pub. David and Charles. 1970  pp. 180 with b/w. and 
colour plates. Scarce. Slight foxing to fore-edge o/w. a vg. copy in similar dw.    [37531] £12.00 
 

529. Kington, Sally. The International Daffodil Register and Classified List 1998.  Pub. R.H.S. 1998  
pp.1166. Vg. in card covers.     [37425]  £20.00 
 

530. Lancaster, R. Garden Plants for Connoisseurs.   Pub. Unwin Hyman. 1987  pp. 192 with fine 
colour photographs throughout. A fine copy in similar dw.     [37403]  £10.00 
 



531. Lasdun, Susan. The English Park: Royal, Private and Public. Vendome Press, New York, 1992.  
Pp.216, comprehensively illustrated, partly in colour. VG, in dw.    [20846]  £18.50 
 

532. Lauche, W.  Deutsche Pomologie. Aepfel. Chromolithographische Abbildung, Beschreibung und 
Kulturanweisung der empfehlenswerthesten Sorten Aepfel, Birnen, Kirschen, Pflaumen, Apricosen, 
Pfirsche und Weintrauben. Pub. Verlag von Paul Parey. 1883  pp. 100 with colour plates. Some 
scattered foxing to contents. Boards in good to vg. condition. Bound handsomely in brown 
cloth boards with gilt lettering and tooling to spine and black-tooling to front and rear. Overall 
a vg. copy.     [37371]  £350.00 
 

533. Lauche, W. Deutsche Pomologie. Birnen. Chromolithographische Abbildung, Beschreibung und 
Kulturanweisung der empfehlenswerthesten Sorten Aepfel, Birnen, Kirschen, Pflaumen, Apricosen, 
Pfirsche und Weintrauben. Pub. Verlag von Paul Parey. 1883  pp. 100 with colour plates. 
Foxing to some plates. Boards in good to vg. condition. Overall a vg. copy.     [37370]  £400.00 
 

534. Leeds, R.  Autumn Bulbs.  Pub. BT Batsford. 2005  pp. 160 with numerous colour photographs 
throughout. A fine copy in fine dw.     [37252]  £15.00 
 

535. Lindley, John. 1799-1865. Gardener, Botanist and Pioneer Orchidologist.  Pub. ACC. 1999  pp. 
232 with colour and b/w. plates. Fine in fine dw.    [37488]  £20.00 
This volume marks the bicentenary of Lindley’s birth in 1799.  An interesting account of his life, achievements and financial 
difficulties, supplemented with contributions from specialists on Lindley as orchidologist, horticulturalist and palaeobotanist. 
 

536. Lloyd, C. Clematis.  2nd. Imp. Pub. Country Life.  1966  pp. 112 with numerous plates of 
which a few are coloured. VG. copy in good plus. dw.     [32467]  £15.00 
 

537. Longstaffe-Gowan, T. The London Town Garden. 1740-1840. Pub. Yale. 2001  pp.xiv, 289 with 
colour and b/w. plates throughout.  Fine in fine dw.    [33220]  £30.00 
 

538. Loudon, J.C. The Gardener’s Magazine.  Pub. Longman. 1826  9 Volumes (out of 10, 7 is 
missing) Numerous illus. and figs. throughout. Some foxing to contents. Boards showing 
rubbing. Overall nr. vg. condition.    [37384]  £350.00 
 

539. Mabey, R. (Ed.). The Gardener’s Labyrinth. Thomas Hill. The First English Gardening Book. Pub. 
Oxford. 1987  pp. 217 with colour & b/w. plates, plus index.  DW. spine a little sunned and 
lightly chipped at top of spine and fore-edge, o/w. fine.  Internally fine.    [32299]  £35.00 
 

540. McCracken, D.P. & P.A. Natal. The Garden Colony.  Victorian Natal and the Royal Botanic 
Gardens, Kew. Pub. Frandsen. 1990  pp.xxi, 99 with colour & b/w. plates.  In dw. with small 
tear on corner o/w. a thoroughly vg. copy.    [32508]  £20.00 
 

541. Macdougall, E.B. Ed. Medieval Gardens.  Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1986  pp.278 with illus. Mint 
copy.    [29071]  £30.00 
 

542. McGuire, D.K. et al. Beatrix Jones Farrand. Fifty Years of American Landscape Architecture.  
Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1982  pp. 142 with 16 b/w. photographic plates. A vg. copy.    [37602] 
 £40.00 
 

543. MacLeod, D. The Gardener’s London. Four centuries of gardening, gardeners and garden usage. 
Pub. Duckworth & Company. 1972  pp.xvi, 336 with b/w photographs. Very good in good 
dw.      [37055]  £10.00 
6 chapters looking at ‘Royal Gardens’, ‘Physic, Botanic and other Old Gardens’, ‘Writers and Gardens’, ‘Market Gardeners 
and Nurserymen’, ‘Parks and Pleasure Gardens’, ‘Smaller Gardens, and the Horticulturual Societies’. 
 



544. Mathew, B. Bulbs. The Four Seasons. A guide to selecting and growing bulbs all year round. Pub. 
Pavilion. 1998  pp. 144 with numerous colour photographs througout. A fine copy in fine dw.    
[37129]  £20.00 
In this practical and informative guide, bulb specialist Brian Mathew captures the magic of gardening with bulbs and 
encourages the gardener to experiment with the wide range available. 
 

545. Mathew, B. The Smaller Bulbs.  Pub. B.T.Batsford.  1987  pp.xviii, 190 with several line 
drawings. A minor burn mark to fore-edge of about 45 pages. Contents vg. DW. slightly 
chipped. Overall a good-vg. copy.    [37288]  £30.00 
As stated on the fly-leaf, ‘having originally planned a revision of his standard work Dwarf Bulbs, Brian Mathew rapidly 
found The Smaller Bulbs evolving into an entirely new book - dealing far more thoroughly with such popular hardy bulbs as 
Tulipa, Corydalis, Crocus and Fritillaria. 
 

546. Morgan, J. and Richards, A. The Book of Apples.  Pub. Ebury Press. 1993  pp. 304 with 32 
colour plates and some illus. A vg. copy in same dw.    [37482]  £20.00 
This work contains a comprehensive history of over 2,000 of the world’s apple varieties. The book looks at wild fruit forests, 
medieval monasteries  and English orchards. The authors look at the apple’s role in cookery, in cider making and the 
ornamental garden, in myth, medicine and religion.  
 

547. Morgan, J.& Richards, A. A Paradise out of a Common Field. The Pleasures and Plenty of the 
Victorian Garden. 1st. Pub. Century. 1990  pp. 256 with colour & b/w. illus.  Fine in dw.    
[32254]  £18.00 
 

548. Mosser, M. and Teyssot, G. The History of Garden Design. The Western Tradition from the 
Renaiisance to the Present Day. 1st. Ed. Pub. Thames and Hudson. 1991  pp. 543 with 652 illus., 
including 129 colour plates and 51 plans. Fine in fine dw.    [37693]  £45.00 
The authors brought together 76 texts from 64 specialists of various nationalities to give a conspectus of significant recent 
historical research into the garden. 
 

549. Mrs. Loudon. The Ladies’s Companion. To The Flower-Garden. 7th. Ed. Pub. Bradbury and 
Evans. 1858  pp.viii, 371 with vibrant hand-coloured frontis. lightly foxed around edges. 
Small ink stain on fore-edge of last c.50 pages.  Front board also has c.12 small spots of ink. 
Spine lightly pulled at ends. Rear hinge showing a little wear, with the rest of the binding 
being sound. Handsomely bound with gilt and blind tooling and lettering. Overall a vg. copy.    
[33459]  £40.00 
 

550. Newsholme, C. Willows.  The Genus Salix. 1st. Pub. Batsford. 1992  pp. 224 with 65 colour 
plates and text illustrations. Fine copy in fine dw. Scarce.    [32968]  £35.00 
 

551. Phillips, C.E.L. and Barber, P. Ornamental Shrubs. Hardy in Temperate Climates. 1st. Pub. 
Cassell. 1981  pp. 320 with colour & b/w. photographic plates. VG. In dw. which is chipped 
in several places, with a minimal amount of loss.      [33371]  £10.00 
 

552. Pugsley, S. (Ed.). Devon Gardens.  An Historical Survey. 1st. Pub. Alan Sutton. 1994  pp.vi, 186 
with colour and b/w. plates. Fine copy in vg. dw.    [32977]  £10.00 
 

553. Punch, W.T. (ed). Keeping Eden. A History of Gardening in America.  Pub. Bulfinch. 1992  pp.x, 
277 with colour photographs and illus. throughout. A fine copy in same dw.     [37584]  £25.00 
This work is an illustrated compendium by some of America’s top garden writers, historians and designers. It depicts the 
many varied aspects of American garden history across 16 chapters.  
 

554. Raphael, S. et al. Of Oxfordshire Gardens.  1st. Pub. Oxford. 1982  pp. 103 with plates. Fine in 
dw.    [33622]  £10.00 
 

555. Read, V.M. Hippeastrum. The Gardener’s Amaryllis. 1st. Pub. RHS/Timber Press. 2004  pp. 296 
with colour plates.  Fine copy in fine dw.    [32967]  £15.00 



 

556. Rice, G. and Strangman, E. The Gardener’s Guide to Growing Hellebores.  Pub. David & 
Charles. 1993  pp. 160 with colour photographs and line drawings throughout. A vg. copy in 
same dw.    [37479]  £15.00 
 

557. Roach, F.A. Cultivated Fruits of Britain. Their Origin and History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Blackwell. 1985  
pp.viii, 349 with b/w. plates.  VG. in card covers.    [37485]  £18.00 
This is the first in a definitive reference work on the history of British fruit growing, it brings together all the information 
about the subject, from its origins among the earliest civilisations to the sophisticated techniques used by modern growers. 
 

558. Robertson, W.F. Early Scottish Gardens and Their Plants. 1650-1750.  Pub. Tuckwell Press. 
2000  pp. 223 with colour photographs and illus. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37590]  £20.00 
This book is a different kind of garden history, focusing not on garden design and horticulture, but on the plants themselves 
and the men who grew them. 
 

559. Sanders, R.  The English Apple.   Pub. Phaidon Oxford.  1988  pp. 144 with vibrant colour 
illus. Fine condition in vg. dw. V. Scarce.     [37109]  £95.00 
This volume now scarce is an invaluable aid to identification and a source of ideas for apple growing enthusiasts. Each 
apple is shown on a full-colour plate together with the blossom, twig and leaf.  
 

560. Sheperd, J.C. and Jellicoe, G.A. Italian Gardens of the Renaissance.  Pub. Alec Tiranti. 1966  
pp.viii, 118 with b/w. photographs throughout. Ex-Lib. A vg. copy.    [37606]  £40.00 
 

561. Simms, B. John Brookes. Garden and Landscape Designer. The career and work of today’s most 
influential garden and landscape designer. Pub. Conran. 2007  pp. 208 with numerous colour 
photographs and illus. A fine copy in fine dw.     [37134]  £20.00 
In this study of John Brookes’ career Barbara Simms charts his life, influences and design philosophy. 18 case studies show 
some of his important designs from concept to completion.  
 

562. Sirén, O. China and Gardens of Europe of the Eighteenth Century.   Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 
1990  pp.xiv, 223 with 192 photographs at rear of book. Fine copy in dw.    [37566]  £75.00 
This book is a classic treatment to the subject of the Chinese contribution to the English style of landscape gardening, written 
at a time when this moment in landscape architecture was being rediscovered. 
 

563. Sitwell, G, Sir. On the Making of Gardens.  Pub. Dropmore Press. 1949  pp.xvi, 113 illustrated 
by John Piper. On hand-made paper. Ltd. Ed. copy 791 of 1,000. Boards lightly marked and 
faded in places. Overall a vg. copy.    [37067]  £100.00 
 

564. Strong, R. The Laskett. The Story of a Garden.  Pub. Bantam Press. 2003  pp. 272 with colour 
photographs throughout. A fine copy in same dw.     [37571]  £15.00 
This is the story os Roy Strong who, along with his wife, has been at the centre of the arts for half a century. It illustrates 
their journey to creating the largest formal garden made in this country since 1945. 
 

565. Stroud, D. Capability Brown  1st. Pub. Country Life. 1950  pp.224 with many fine 
photographs. Covers a little worn and spine faded, contents vg. Cheap copy.    [33616]  £20.00 
 

566. Stroud, D. Humphry Repton.  1st. Pub. Country Life. 1962  pp. 182 with plates throughout.  
Fine in dw. with several closed tears and a little chipping along edges. Scarce.    [33185] £150.00 
 

567. Synge, P.M. The Fruit Year Book. 1947.  Pub. RHS. 1947  pp.vi, 114 with b/w. photographs 
and line drawings throughout. Vg. in good dw.    [37526]  £10.00 
 

568. Synge, P.M. The Fruit Year Book. 1948.  Pub. RHS. 1948  pp.vii, 184 b/w. photographs and 
some figs throughout. Foxing to all edges o/w. vg. in chipped dw.     [37522]  £10.00 
 

569. Synge, P.M The Fruit Year Book. 1949  Pub. RHS. 1949  pp.vii, 176 with b/w. photographs 
and one colour. Foxing to all edges o/w. vg.    [37523]  £10.00 



 

570. Synge, P.M The Fruit Year Book. 1950.  Pub. RHS. 1950  pp.vii, 160 with b/w. photographs, 
one colour plate, illus. and tables throughout. Foxing to edges and little to contents o/w. vg. in 
chipped dw.     [37524]  £10.00 
 

571. Synge, P.M The Fruit Year Book. 1951-2.  Pub. RHS. 1951  pp.vii, 152 with b/w. photographs 
and one colour plate. VG.    [37525]  £10.00 
 

572. Synge, P.M. The Fruit Year Book. 1953.  Pub. RHS. 1953  pp. 137 with b/w. photographs and 
one colour. A vg. copy.     [37534]  £10.00 
 

573. Synge P.M. The Fruit Year Book. 1954.  Pub. RHS. 1954  pp. 116 with b/w. photographs and 
figs. Some foxing to contents and edges o/w. vg.    [37537]  £10.00 
 

574. Synge, P.M. The Fruit Year Book. 1955.  Pub. RHS.  1955  pp. 141 with b/w. photographs 
throughout and one colour plate. Some foxing to edges o/w. vg.    [37536]  £10.00 
 

575. Synge, P.M. Ed. The Daffodil and Tulip Year Book.  Pub. R.H.S. 1947-1971  Volumes for 
1947, 1950-53, 1956, 1959, 1960-71. In all 18 volumes. VG.    [37546]  £100.00 
 

576. Synge, P.M. Ed. The Lily Year Book.  Pub. R.H.S. 1932-70  Volumes for 1932-40, 1946-70. In 
all 33 volumes. VG.    [37547]  £100.00 
 

577. Tait, A.A. The Landscape Garden in Scotland. 1735-1835.  Pub. Edinburgh University Press. 
1980  pp.xi, 282 with 6 colour photographic plates, maps and illus. A vg. copy in same dw.     
[37249]  £40.00 
 

578. Tanner, O. and Auchincloss, A.  The New York Botanical Garden. An illustrated chronicle of 
plants and people. Pub. Walker. 1991  pp. 190 with colour photographs. A fine copy in same 
dw.     [37605]  £20.00 
The authors tell of the Garden’s growth as a major centre of scientific research and education. Through it’s plant-hunting 
expeditions to steaming jungles and remote mountain tops, and it’s many public programs in environmental education., The 
New York Botanical Garden continues to explore, and teach, the vital roles that plants play in our everyday lives. 
 

579. Taylor, G. and Cooper, G. Gardens of Obsession. Eccentric and Extravagant Visions.  Pub. Ted 
Smart. 1999  pp. 192 with numeous colour photographs throughout. A fine copy in fine dw.     
[37136]  £15.00 
In this work landscape and garden designers Gordon Taylor  and Guy Cooper have found more than 150 gardens throughout 
the world. Gardens from the jungles of Mexico, mosaics in France, Ecuador and man 
 

580. Taylor, H.V. The Plums of England.  Pub. Crosby Lockwood & Son Ltd.  1949  pp.vii, 151 
with 32 colour plates. Foxing to contents and all edges. Good-vg. in good dw.     [37478] £30.00 
 

581. Thacker, C. The History of Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Croom Helm. 1979  pp. 288 with 55 colour 
plates and numerous b/w. photographs throughout the text.A fne copy in same dw.    [37596] £45.00 
In this work, Christopher Thacker tells the history of gardens from their origins in the ‘natural’ paradises of Greek myth to 
the present day. Studying individual gardens or garden topics which are representative of an age or region, he builds up a 
comprehensive survey of the gardens and garden theories of an era. 
 

582. Thompson, I. The Sun King’s Garden. Louis XIV, André Le Nôtre and the Creation of the Gardens 
of Versailles. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2006  pp.xiii, 370 with b/w. and colour illus. throughout. A 
fine copy in same dw.     [37592]  £15.00 
In this lovely illustrated book, Ian Thompson reveals with knowledge, wit and insight the intertwined stories of an 
extraordinary garden and an extraordinary friendship.  
 



583. Todhunter, C, Williams, R. & Shackell, R. Bulmer’s Pomona.  Pub. Fourth Estate. 1987  With 
35 fine coloured plates by Caroline Todhunter. Fine copy bound in half cloth with marbelled 
boards.    [33595]  £180.00 
 

584. Van Sweden, J. Architecture in the Garden.  Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2002  pp.xix, 264 with 
colour photographs and illus. throughout. A fine copy in same dw.    [37582]  £25.00 
In this book landscape architect James van Sweden explains how to design and build a garden like a professional. Each case 
study highlights a particular architectural element, breaking it down into practical ideas that any gardener can apply to his 
or her own garden. 
 

585. Verey, Rosemary. The Garden in Winter.  Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1988  pp. 168, lavishly 
illustrated in colour. Small biro scribble on dust-jacket, otherwise very good in every respect.    
[16108]  £18.00 
 

586. Watts, P. Edna Walling and her Gardens.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Florilegium.  1981  pp. 136 with b/w. 
and colour photographs and illus. A fine copy in vg. dw.    [37132]  £15.00 
This work establishes the importance of her work and the enduring place Edna Walling has earned in Australian garden 
history. The gardens photographed here bear witness to her creative genius. 
 

587. Waugh, F.A. The American Apple Orchard. A Sketch of the Practice of Apple Growing in North 
America at the Beginning of the Twentieth Century. Pub. Orange Judd & Co.N.Y. 1912  pp.x, 215 
with illus. A Vg. copy in original green cloth boards.    [37045]  £35.00 
Much practical information on apple growing in the States at this time. 
 

588. Wescoat, J.L. and Wolschke-Bulmahn, J. Mughal Gardens. Sources, Places, Representations, 
and Prospects.  Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1996  pp. 288 with b/w. photographs, illus. and maps. 
A fine copy in similar dw.     [37589]  £40.00 
This work presents the research of scholars from different disciplines who have a mutual interest in Mughal gardens. Their 
contributions cover the aesthetic and horticultural as well as social, economic, religious, and political dimensions of Mughal 
gardens. 
 

589. Wheeler, D. (Ed.). Hortus. A Gardening Journal. Pub. Bryansground Press. 1987-95  36 parts in 
total, running consecutively from No.1 Spring 1987 to No.36 Winter 1995.  All in vg. 
condition.    [37668]  £135.00 
A very good opportunity to pick up garden writing from some of the major influences of the last few decades including Beth 
Chatto, John Brookes, Will Ingwersen and Rosemary Verey to name but a few. 
 

590. Wheeler, D. (Ed.). Hortus. A Gardening Journal. Pub. Bryansground Press. 1987-2005  76 parts 
in total running consecutively from No.1 Spring 1987 to No.76 Winter 2005.  All in vg. 
condition.    [37669]  £285.00 
A very good opportunity to pick up garden writing from some of the major influences of the last few decades including Beth 
Chatto, John Brookes, Will Ingwersen and Rosemary Verey to name but a few. 
 

591. Wilber, D.N. Persian Gardens & Garden Pavilions.  1st. Pub. Charles Tuttle. 1962  pp. 239 
with 119 plates. VG. copy in dw.    [23546]  £60.00 
This work is both a comprehensive survey and an appreciation of the the persian traditions of gardens and garden pavilions. 
The book traces the historical development of Persian gardens, describes their basic features, surveys existing examples, and 
discusses the literature and tradition behind them. 
 

592. Williamson, T. and Taigel, A. Gardens in Norfolk.  Pub. Centre of East Anglian Studies. 1990  
pp. 81 with 8 colour plates, 24 photographical figs. A near fine copy in card covers.    [37455] 
 £10.00 
 

593. Willis, P. Charles Bridgeman and the English Landscape Garden.  Rep. Elysium Press. 2001  
pp.xxi, 441 with over 200 photographs. With many additional photographs. mint copy in dw. 
In print at £ 80.00.     [29069]  £40.00 



Bridgeman was a key figure in the establishment of le jardin anglais, that remarkable English invention which was to sweep 
eighteenth-century Europe. 
 

594. Willis, P. Ed. Furor Hortensis. Essays on the history of the English Landscape Garden in memory of 
H.F.Clark. 1st. Pub. Elysium Press. 1974  pp. 107 plus many plates. Fine copy.     [33623] £20.00 
 

595. Willson, E.J. James Lee and the Vineyard Nursery Hammersmith.   Pub. Hammersmith Local 
History Group. 1961  pp.x, 88 with a fold-out map at the centre of text. A vg. copy in card 
covers also in dw.     [37457]  £12.00 
Traces James Lee’s life and looks at the Vineyard Nursery which he helped establish in the 18th century, his patrons and 
friends through to his death and his children. 
 

596. Wright, W.P. A History of Garden Art.  Pub. J.M. Dent & Sons. 1928  2 Volumes with illus. 
and b/w. photographs throughout both. Some light foxing to contents o/w. a vg. set.    [37564] 
 £150.00 
 

597. Yoch, J.J.  Landscaping the American Dream. The gardens and film sets of Florence Yoch 1890-
1972 Pub. Abrams. 1989  pp.xv, 228 with b/w. and colour photographs and some illus. A vg. 
plus copy in same dw.    [37603]  £19.50 
James Yoch has written the first full-length study of his cousins gardens. He draws on correspondance, sketch books, account 
books, old photograph albums, and interviews with the owners of some of the finest survivng Yoch gardens, he presents an 
account of the development of her work. 
 

Natural history 

598. Shells and their Inmates.  Pub. The Religious Tract Society. 1841  pp.xvi, 216 with many 
engravings and coloured frontis. (lightly foxed) by G. Baxter.  Internally very clean. AEG. A 
pretty little book with both gilt and blind tooling.  Very nice copy of this scarce book.    
[32416]  £35.00 
 

599. 91. Marren, P. Nature Conservation. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2002  Vg. 
working copy. in dw.    [37747]  £50.00 
 

600. 92  Rattcliffe, D. Lakeland  1st. Ed. Harper Collins 2002  A fine copy in card covers.     
[37732]  £30.00 
 

601. Allaby, M. The Woodland Trust Book of British Woodlands.  1st. Pub. David & Charles. 1986  
pp. 224 with b/w. plates and line drawings. Fine copy in vg. dw.    [33265]  £7.50 
 

602. Allan, M. Darwin and his Flowers.  Pub. Faber and Faber. 1977  pp. 318 with numerous 
colour and b/w. photographs and illus. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37301]  £35.00 
It was through his studies on flowers that Darwin put his theory of Natural selection to the test. From Darwin’s own 
accounts of his work with plants, and from the mass of original material he left plus the unpublished letters, Mea Allan gives 
us a profound and delightful picture of this great man. 
 

603. Arnold, N. & Ovenden, D. Reptiles & Amphibians of Britain & Europe.  2nd.and latest edition 
Pub. Collins. 2004  pp.288 with 49 coloured plates and many dist. maps. Mint copy in 
illustrated boards. LATEST EDITION.    [36677]  £12.50 
 

604. Baird, W. The Natural History of the British Entomostraca.  Pub. The Ray Society. 1850.  pp. 
viii, 364 with 36 plates, some hand-coloured. Rebacked, preserving original label. Bright, 
tight copy.    [17506]  £50.00 
 

605. Bligh, W. A Voyage to the South Sea. Australiana Facsimilie Editions. Rep. Pub. Hutchinson. 
1979  pp. 264 with fold-out charts.  VG. in dw. lightly sunned to spine and along spine edges.    
[32365]  £40.00 



 

606. Bruce, J. Travels to Discover The Source of The Nile.  Pub. Edinburgh University Press. 1964  
pp. 281 with 50 b/w. plates, a fold-out map and famly tree at the rear of text. A vg. copy in 
same dw.     [37369]  £35.00 
 

607. Buckley, T.E. and Harvie-Brown, J.A. A Vertebrate Fauna of Scotland. Shetland Islands.  Pub. 
David Douglas. 1899  pp.xxiv, 248 with b/w plates throughout. Boards slightly rubbed and 
creased. Contents very clean. Overall vg.     [37096]  £400.00 
 

608. Chapman, D. & N. Fallow Deer.  Pub. Terence Dalton. 1975  pp. 271 with many illus. and 
figs.  VG. in dw. lightly bumped along top-edge, o/w. vg.    [32358]  £30.00 
 

609. Chatfield, June. F.W. Frohawk- His life and work.  1st. Pub. Crowood Press. 1987  pp.184 with 
many illus. some in colour. Fine copy in dw.    [37806]  £30.00 
Frohawk was a prominent member of the Victorian natural history scene. He was an eminent illustrator in wood, 
lithography, monochrome and water colour. He is best known for his work with butterflies. 
 

610. Clegg, J. Freshwater Life.  Pub. Frederick Warne & Co. 1974  pp.x, 283 with 16 colour plates, 
14 half-tone plates and 88 figs. VG. in vg. dw.    [37111]  £20.00 
 

611. Clements, F.E. and Shelford, V.E. Bio-Ecology.  Pub. John Wiley & Sons. 1939  pp.vi, 425 
with b/w. photographs, figs. and maps. A vg. copy.     [37362]  £18.00 
 

612. Coburn, K. The Interpretation  of Man and Nature.  Pub. Brit. Acad. 1963  pp. 95-113. Card 
covers. VG.    [33270]  £5.00 
 

613. Colston, A. et al. Wildlife in Northamptonshire. A Guide to the Trust’s Nature Reserves. Pub. 
Northants. Wildlife Trust. 1987  Clip bound. VG. in laminated covers.    [33165]  £7.00 
 

614. Crane, Eva. The Archaeology of Beekeeping.  1st. Ed. Pub. Gerald Duckworth. 1983  pp. 360 
with over 270 figures.  Fine in fine dw.  A lovely copy. Scarce.    [37691]  £120.00 
The first book to explore the rich heritage of beekeeping archaeology, with over 250 photographs and contemporary 
drawings. They are used to illustrated the diversity in the history of honey hunting and beekeeping throughout the world 
since the Stone Age. A fascinating work. 
 

615. Davie, O. Methods in the Art of Taxidermy.  Pub. Musson. 1900  pp.xiv, 360 with 90 full-page 
illus. Internal hinges strengthened with tape.  Boards rubbed on corners and spine ends.  Rear 
external hinge splitting at top.  Contents very clean and binding sound.    [33116]  £60.00 
 

616. De Roy, T. (Ed). Galapagos. Preserving Darwin’s Legacy.  Pub. A & C Black. 2009  pp. 240 
with colour photographs and maps throughout. A fine copy in same dw.     [37551]  £30.00 
This work provides an opportunity for highly respected experts and seasoned scientists to celebrate their findings in a 
language accessible to all. In first-person essays they discuss their most outstanding acheivements and discoveries. 
 

617. Densen, W.L.T. & Morris, M.J. Fish and Fisheries of Lakes and Reservoirs in Southest Asia and 
Africa.  1st. Pub. Westbury. 1999  pp. 432 with tables, charts, graphs and maps. Mint copy in 
same dw.    [33345]  £18.00 
 

618. Dixon, D. After Man.  A Zoology of the Future. Pub. Granada.  1982  pp. 124 with colour and 
b/w. illus. throughout. A vg. copy in illustrated card covers.    [32975]  £20.00 
 

619. Dixon, J.M. Gould’s Mammals. Selections from John Gould’s Mammals of Australia. Pub. David 
& Charles. 1978  pp. 144 with 60 folio colour plates.  Lightly coloured damp stain to bottom 
corner of text through the book, o/w. very clean. Boards slightly bowed.  In dw. with 2cm 
closed tear on front and a few light bumps elsewhere.      [33154]  £20.00 
 



620. Edington, J.M. & M.A. Ecology, Recreation and Tourism.  Pub. Cambridge. 1986  pp.viii, 200 
with a number of plates and many line drawings.  VG. in card covers.    [32267]  £10.00 
 

621. Edited by Bailey, R. G. Jose, P. V. & Sherwood, B. R. United Kingdom Floodplains.  1st. Pub. 
Westbury. 1998  pp.xvii, 485 with a plates, graphs, charts and tables. An edited volume 
arising from papers presented at a joint symposium between The Linnean Society of London, 
The Royal Society for the Protection of Birds and the Environment Agency. Mint copy in 
same dw. In print @ £35.00    [33346]  £25.00 
 

622. Field, J. English Field Names. A Dictionary.  Pub. David & Charles. 1972  pp.xxx, 291 . A vg. 
copy in same dw.    [37507]  £30.00 
This work is the first to adopt a broader view of field-names by examining a large selection of names from every county in 
England. The names are arranged in dictionary form, and entries indicate locations, the meaning and derivation of the 
names, and comments on point of interest. 
 

623. Forbes, E. A History of British Starfishes, and other animals of the Class Echinodermata. 1st. Pub. 
Van Voorst. 1841  pp.xx, 267 with engravings. A fine copy bound in half morocco and 
marbled boards. Handsome.    [26859]  £80.00 
 

624. Fraser Darling, F. West Highland Survey. An Essay in Human Ecology. 1st. Pub. Oxford Univ. 
1955  pp.xvi, 438 with 2 page coloured map and other tables, maps. Some foxing to 
dustwrapper and endpapers o/w a very good copy.    [37416]  £35.00 
This book represents an attempt to establish the facts of what may be called the West Highland Problem. It is thye report of a 
body established in 1944 by the Development Commission to survey the West Highlands and Hebrides scientifically, and to 
assess the factors which have led to a deterioration in social and economic conditions, and of the West Highlands as a 
satisfying human habitat. 
 

625. Gillham, M.E. The Natural History of Gower.  Pub. D. Brown & Sons Ltd. 1977  pp.xvi, 335 
with 48 b/w. and colour photographic plates and some line drawings. A vg. copy.    [37578] £25.00 
Introduction & geology of Gower in South Wales and a comprehensive study of the flora and fauna of the area: sections 
cover moors, woods and fields; wetlands; sea cliffs; sea shore,and islands; sand dunes and Burry marshes. 
 

626. Green, B. Countryside Conservation.  3rd. Ed. Pub. E & FN SPON. 1996  pp.xii, 359 with 
some b/w. photographs and figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [37742]  £30.00 
This third edition of Countryside Conservation charts and evaluates the changes which represent a fundamental revolution in 
the ways in which the countryside is planned and managed. It sets out the principles, policies and practice which underlie the 
ecology, planning and management of the new countryside, discussing ways in which countryside conservation objectives are 
evolving. 
 

627. Greenhalgh, M. and Ovenden, D. Freshwater Life. Britain and Northern Europe. Pub. Harper 
Collins. 2007  pp. 256 with over 900 plant and animal species illustrated.  Brand new. 
Paperback. Save £8.50 on in-print price.     [37671]  £11.50 
 

628. Greenhalgh, M. & Ovenden, D.  Freshwater Life. Britain and Northern Europe. 1st. Pub. Collins. 
2007  pp.256 with many fine illus. Mint pbk. in print at £20.00.    [31526]  £12.00 
 

629. Hardy, Sir A.  Great Waters.  Pub. Collins. 1967  pp. 542 with 38 b/w. photgraphic plates and 
line drawings throughout. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37577]  £25.00 
 

630. Harrison Matthews, L. Charles Waterton. Wanderings in South America. Pub. Oxford. 1973  
pp.xxvi, 230 with b/w. plates.  A cluster of four or five pin size holes on spine of dw., o/w. 
vg. in vg. dw.    [33114]  £15.00 
 

631. Hart, Ian B. Whaling in the Falkland Islands Dependancies 1904-1931. A History of shore and bay-
based whaling in the Antarctic. 1st. Pub. Pequena. 2006  pp.xvi, 363 with many illus. New copy 
in dw.    [35246]  £25.00 



A fascinating account of the whaling industry in the Falkland Islands Dependencies. The sequence of events which led to the 
extension of British sovereignty in the Antarctic, the legislation and policing imposed by the Falkland Islands Government to 
control the burgeoning industry are also discussed. 
 

632. Harvie-Brown, J.A.  A Vertebrate Fauna of Scotland. The Tay Basin and Strathmore.  Pub. 
David Douglas. 1906  pp. lxxxvi, 369 with b/w plates throughout. Boards vg. Slight foxing to 
contents. Overall vg.    [37097]  £180.00 
 

633. Harvie-Brown, J.A. A Vertebrate Fauna of Scotland.The Tweed Area including The Farne 
Islands.  Pub. David Douglas 1911  pp.xxviii, 262 with b/w plates throughout. From the 
library of R.S.R Fitter Generally in vg. condition.     [37095]  £300.00 
 

634. Harvie-Brown, J.A. and Buckley, T.E. A Vertebrate Fauna of Sutherland, Caithness, and West 
Cromarty.  Pub. David Douglas. 1887  pp.x, 344 with b/w and colour plates, illus. and a fold-
out map. Boards slightly rubbed and showing wear and fading. Contents vg. Overall a good 
copy.    [37099]  £200.00 
 

635. Harvie-Brown, J.A. and Buckley, T.E. A Vertebrate Fauna of The Moray Basin.   Pub. T.and A. 
Constable. 1895  2 Volumes, Pp.xxii,306; 309 with folding coloured map, b/w plates & illus. 
Armorial bookplates. From the library of R.S.R. Fitter. Sound, good set.    [37093]  £300.00 
 

636. Harvie-Brown, J.A. and Buckley, T.E. A Vertebrate Fauna of the Outer Hebrides.  Pub. David 
Douglas. 1888  pp.xciii, 279 with b/w plates, line drawings and a fold-out map. Boards 
showing some fading to spine. Contents clean. Overall vg.    [37100]  £250.00 
 

637. Harvie-Brown, J.A. and Macpherson, H.A. Rev. A Vertebrate Fauna of Scotland. North-West 
Highlands and Skye.  Pub. David Douglas. 1904  pp.civ, 378 with b/w plates, line drawings 
and a fold-out map. Boards slightly rubbed. Contents clean. Overall a vg. copy.    [37101] £250.00 
 

638. Houghton, William. British Fresh-Water Fishes.  Pub. William Mackenzie. 1879  pp.xxvi, 204 
with 41 fine wood engraved plates after A.F.Lydon and printed by B. Fawcett in colour, plus 
many fine engravings. A little feint foxing on text, most plates are very bright and clean. 
Bound in brown decorated cloth with attractive gilt design. Corners are bumped and there is 
some wear to top/bottom spine o/w. a vg copy.    [37614]  £1,000.00 
 

639. Hudson, W.H. The Naturalist in La Plata.  Pub. J.M. Dent & Co. 1903  pp.x, 394 with b/w. 
plates and illus. throughout. Some foxing to end pages. Boards showing slight wear to top and 
bottom of spine o/w. a vg. copy.     [37496]  £15.00 
The main purpose of this work as stated by the author is ‘ to sift and arrange the facts gathered concerning the habitats of 
animals’. 
 

640. Jaki, Stanley L. Universal Natural History and Theory of the Heavens.  Pub. Scottish Academic 
Press. 1981  pp. 302. VG. in vg. dw. Spine of dw slightly faded. Lightly stained top edge.    
[37059]  £40.00 
This translation fills a major gap by giving the work in full. 
 

641. Jenkins, J. (Ed). Remaking the Landscape. The changing face of Britain. Pub. Profile Books. 
2002  pp.xviii, 298 with 31 b/w. photographs. A vg. copy in same dw.    [37730]  £10.00 
This book has contributions from many renowned experts. Together they develop ideas covering such issues as the urban 
landscape, climate change, the aftermath of foot-and-mouth, ecology and sustainable development. 
 

642. Keirle, I. Countryside Recreation Site Management. A marketing approach. Pub. Routledge. 2002  
pp.x, 228 with b/w. photographs and figs. A vg. copy in card covers which have a crease mark 
in top right-hand corner.    [37734]  £28.00 



This book takes an innovative marketing-driven approach to the subject of countryside recreation. It focuses on the 
development of each site as a ‘product’ to meet the needs of the leisure ‘consumer’. It offers step-by-step guidance to every 
management issue. 
 

643. Kenmuir, D. & Williams, R. Wild Mammals. A Field Guide and Introduction to the Mammals of 
Zimbabwe. Pub. Longman Zimbabwe. 1990  pp.vi, 136 with many line drawings and colour 
plates.  Nr. vg. in card covers.    [32532]  £5.00 
 

644. Kerney, M.P. & Cameron, R. A. D. A Field Guide to the Land Snails of Britain and North-West 
Europe.  1st. Pub. Collins. 1979  pp. 288 with colour and b/w. illus. and distribution maps. 
VG. in decorative board covers.    [32690]  £35.00 
Illustrated by Gordon Riley. 
 

645. Kikkawa, J. and Anderson, D.J. Community Ecology. Pattern and Process.  Pub. Blackwell. 
1986  pp.xi, 432 with numerous figs. and tables throughout. A vg. copy.     [37355]  £18.00 
This work is divided into five parts giving an historical perspective to the development of modern concepts necessary for the 
understanding of natural communities and covering such areas as limits of communities, community organization, ecological 
and evolutionary processes and other major approaches in community ecology. 
 

646. Kingsley, C. The Wonders of the Shore.  Rep. Pub. Macmillan and Co. 1899  pp.xi, 245 with 
some colour plates and figs. A vg. copy.     [37472]  £12.50 
 

647. Kirby, M. & E. Talks about Trees.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Cassell, Petter & Galpin. nd (1880’s)  
pp.320 plus 4pp. adverts. Top/bottom of spine and external hinges rubbed o/w a vg. bright 
copy.    [37696]  £18.00 
 

648. Leutscher, A. Epping Forest. Its history and wildlife. Pub. David and Charles. 1974  pp.203 
with photographs.  This was Eric Hardy’s copy and Mr Hardy frequently added related 
articles to his books which he has done in abundance with this copy making it even more 
interesting.  VG. in dustwrapper which is faded on spine with some loss.    [37620]  £12.00 
 

649. Logier, E.B.S. The Snakes of Ontario.  Rep. Pub.  Univ. of Toronto Press. 1967  pp.x. 94, with 
colour frontis., b/w. wash drawings, photographs, line drawings and distribution maps. Good 
plus copy in card covers.    [33199]  £5.00 
 

650. Lubke, R. & de Moor, I. Field Guide to the Eastern & Southern Cape Cross.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. 
UCT Press. 1998  pp.xxxii, 561 with 49 colour plates and b/w. line drawings throughout.  
Spine of card covers lightly pulled and rubbed, o/w. a vg. copy.    [32281]  £18.00 
 

651. Lysaght. Joseph Banks. In Newfoundland & Labrador, 1766.  His Diary, Manuscripts and 
Collections. 1st. Pub. Faber. 1971  pp. 512 with colour & b/w. plates.  VG. in vg. dw. 
superficially chipped at spine ends.    [33307]  £90.00 
 

652. Lyte, Charles. The Plant Hunters.  Orbis Publishing, 1983.  Pp.191 with col. & b/w plates. 
Fine, in dw.    [22000]  £20.00 
 

653. Mann, K.H. Ecology of Coastal Waters. A Systems Approach.  Pub. Blackwell. 1982  pp.x, 322 
with figs. and tables throughout. A fine copy in card covers.    [37361]  £15.00 
 

654. Martin, C. The Rainforests of West Africa. Ecology-Threats-Conservation. 1st. Pub. Birkhauser 
Verlag. 1991  pp. 235 with colour and b/w. plates. VG. copy in dw. lightly bumped and 
chipped on edges.    [33229]  £15.00 
 

655. Mills, S. Nature in its Place.  Pub. Bodley Head. 1988  pp.xiv, 186 with colour plates and line 
drawings.  Nr. fine in card covers.    [33136]  £10.00 
 



656. Milnes Marshall, A. (Newth, H.G. Ed)). The Frog. An Introduction to Anatomy, Histology, and 
Embryology. 12th. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1930  pp.x, 182 plus 2 page catalogue.  With 
illustrations.  Spine lightly sunned.  Several light stains to boards. Internally very bright and 
tight. Nice copy.    [32455]  £8.00 
 

657. Mithen, S. The Prehistory of the Mind. The Cognitive Origins of Art, Religion and Science. Pub. 
Thames & Hudson. 1996  pp. 288. Vg. copy in good to vg. dw.    [33204]  £10.00 
 

658. Mowat, F. Tundra. Selections from the Great Accounts of Arctic Land Voyages. Vol. III. Pub. 
McClelland & Stewart. 1973  pp. 416 with plates and maps.  VG. in dw. which is chipped and 
rubbed with a closed tear.    [33059]  £10.00 
 

659. Nahlik, de, A.J. Wild Deer:  Culling, Conservation and Management.  Ashford Press, 
Southampton, 1987.  Pp.xxi,26 with numerous text illus. & figs. Fine,. in dw.    [17341]  £20.00 
 

660. Nau, B.S. et al. Bedfordshire Wildlife.  1st. Castlemead. 1987  pp.xii, 180 with illus. 
throughout.  VG. in vg. dw.    [32438]  £10.00 
 

661. Nethersole-Thompson, D. and Watson, A. The Cairngorms. Their natural history and scenery. 
Pub. Collins. 1974  pp. 286 with 7 colour photographs, 36 b/w. and 17 maps and text figures. 
VG. in similar dw.    [37755]  £25.00 
This book is a comprehensive and authoritative account of the human and natural history of this great tract - its geology, 
landforms, soils, climate and weather, the vegetation of its forest and alpine zones, fish, mammals and much more. 
 

662. Peterborough Wildlife Group. The Wildlife of Peterborough.  Pub. PWG. 1992  pp. 68 with 
colour plates.  One or two small tea stains, o/w. vg. in card covers.    [33132]  £5.00 
 

663. Petuch, E.J. & Roberts, C.E. The Geology of the Everglades and Adjacent Areas.  Pub. CRC. 
Taylor and Francis. 2007  pp. 212. New hardback. In-print at £68.99.    [33750]  £50.00 
 

664. Pick, N. The Rarest of the Rare. Stories Behind the Treasures at the Harvard Museum of Natural 
History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harper Collins. 2004  pp.xiv, 178 with colour plates throughout.  Fine 
in illus. boards.    [33109]  £10.00 
 

665. Pitman, Charles R.S. A Guide to the Snakes of Uganda.  Wheldon & Wesley, Codicote, 1974. 
Revised Edition.  Pp.xxii,290 with numerous plates (some in colour), maps & figs. Front & 
back endpapers marked (possibly from some greasy or sticky tape); very bright & good 
otherwise.    [22239]  £300.00 
 

666. Prior, R. The Roe Deer of Cranbourne Chase. An Ecological Survey. 1st. Pub. O.U.P. 1968  
pp.xvi, 222 with photographs and text figs. A vg. copy  dw.    [26461]  £30.00 
This is one of the first major surveys of a typical south country roe deer community. It is the culmination of 5 years field 
work. 
 

667. Rackham, Oliver. The Illustrated History of the Countryside.  Pub. Seven Dials 2000  pp.240 
with many fine photographs. A fine copy in card covers.    [37737]  £20.00 
In this fascinating companion guide to Britain’s countryside Dr Oliver Rackham shows how every field, tree, hedge and pond 
hols clues to the mysteries of the past, how to recognise these clues and how to interpret them. Includes 8 guided walks in 
ares of beauty in England, Scotland and Wales. 
 

668. Ratcliffe, D.A. In Search of Nature.  1st. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2000  pp.xii, 249 with 
illustrations. Mint copy in dw. In-print at £27.00.    [25933]  £15.00 
The only autobiography of the distinguished naturalist, Derek Ratcliffe who died in 2006.  Born in 1929, the book tells the 
tale of his life from boyhood, when his interest in birds, butterflies, moths and dragonflies started to develop, through to the 
period in his life before 1970. Ratcliffe took the opportunity presented by writing this book of paying tribute to some of the 
people who helped him along the way and became lifelong friends.  Among his publications are the two books published by 



Poyser, namely ‘The Peregrine’ and ‘Lapland’. He wrote ‘Lakeland’ in the New Naturalist Series and ‘Birds of Mountain 
and Upland’ published by Cambridge University Press. In his early life he worked as a Botanist in the Nature Conservancy 
Council and was editor of the Nature Conservancy Review published in 1977.  
 

669. Ruston, A.G. and Witney, D. Hooton Pagnell: The Agricultural Evolution of A Yorkshire Village.  
Pub. Edward Arnold & Co. 1934  pp.viii, 459 with plates, figs. and tables. Ex-Oxford Uni. 
Lib. with library markings. Boards a little grubby and rubbed. Contents vg. condition.    
[37068]  £25.00 
 

670. Scott, C. Endangered and Threatened Animals of Florida and Their Habitats.  1st. Pub. 
University of Texas Press. 2004  pp. xvi, 315 with colour and b/w. plates. Fine copy in illus. 
boards.    [33269]  £18.00 
 

671. Sheail, J. Seventy-Five Years in Ecology. The British Ecological Society. 1st. Pub. Blackwell. 
1987  pp. xiv, 301 with b/w. plates and some figs. throughout the text. Fine copy in vg. dw.     
[33263]  £10.00 
 

672. Simmons, I.G. An Environmental History of Great Britain. From 10,000 years ago to the present 
day. Pub. Edinburgh University Press. 2001  pp.xi, 419 with b/w. photographs, distribution 
maps, tables and figs. VG. in card covers.    [37729]  £35.00 
This book is structured as a chronological narrative. It is written with wit and clarity, and illustrated with fifty photographs 
and some sixty maps and diagrams, all specially prepared for this book. The author drwaws on a very wide range of sources 
and uses scientific evidence together with the conventional history record. 
 

673. Steel, R. Crocodiles.  Pub. Helm. 1989  pp.x, 198 with some colour photographs and numerous 
line drawings. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37758]  £12.00 
 

674. Tattersall, W.M. Glamorgan County History.  Pub. William Lewis. 1936  pp.xix, 444 with 36 
b/w. photographic plates, figs. and a fold-out map. VG.    [37580]  £25.00 
 

675. Taylor, G.R. The Biological Time Bomb.  1st. Pub. Thames & Hudson. 1968  pp. 240. Fine 
copy in worn dw.    [33189]  £5.00 
 

676. Taylor, Peter. Beyond Conservation. A Wildland Strategy. Pub. Earthscan. 2005  pp.xviii, 278.  
Mint copy. Hardback.    [33754]  £55.00 
 

677. Thomas, P. and Davies, S. The Exe Estuary: Wildlife in Camera.  Pub. Baracuda Books. 1984  
pp. 160 with b/w. photographs throughout. A fine copy in same dw.    [37760]  £8.50 
 

678. Van Der Maarel, E. Classification and Ordination. Symposium on Advances in Vegetation 
Sciences, Nijmegen, The Netherlands, May 1979. Pub. The Hague. 1980  pp.viii, 188 with figs. 
and tables throughout. A vg. copy.     [37365]  £80.00 
 

679. Van Der Maarel, E. Succession. Symposium on Advances in Vegetation Sciences, Nijmegen, The 
Netherlands, May 1979. Symposium on Advances in Vegetation Sciences, Nijmegen, The 
Netherlands, May 1979. Pub. The Hague. 1980  p.vii, 151 with figs. and tables throughout. A 
vg. copy.     [37364]  £100.00 
 

680. von Frisch, K. Animal Architecture.  1st. Pub. Hutchinson. 1975  pp.306 with colour & b/w. 
plates throughout.  Good to vg. in dw.    [33167]  £6.00 
 

681. Ward, R. The Sportsman’s Handbook. To collecting, preserving and setting-up Trophies & 
Specimens together with A Guide to the Hunting Grounds of the World. 10th. Ed. Pub. Rowland 
Ward. 1911  pp.xiv, 271 with illus.  Two small black marks on front board, o/w. a vg. copy in 
original binding.    [33281]  £50.00 
 



682. Waterton. C. Essays on Natural History. Chiefly Ornithology. 8th. Ed. Pub. Longman. 1851  
pp.cxlii, 334.  With the exception of a few small spots of foxing on title page, very clean.  
Front internal hinge tender. Gilt and blind tooled boards bright.     [33107]  £20.00 
 

683. Whitehead, G. Kenneth. Deer and their Management.  1st.Pub. Country Life. 1950  pp.370 with 
photographs. One corner bumped o/w vg. in dw. Scarce.    [30847]  £150.00 
 

684. Whitehead, G. Kenneth. The Deer of Great Britain and Ireland. An Account of their History Status 
and Distribution. 1st. Pub. Routledge & Kegan Paul. 1964  pp.xv, 597 plus 95 photographs at 
rea of book. A fine clean copy.    [25659]  £65.00 
Still a valuable reference work on the subject. 
 

685. Whitehead, G. Kenneth. The Deerstalking Grounds. Of Great Britain and Ireland. Pub. Hollis and 
Carter. 1960  pp.xviii, 556 with some b/w. photography.  In dw. which has some minor chips 
and loss, o/w. a vg. copy.    [29231]  £135.00 
 

686. Whitehead, P. & Keates, C. The British Museum of Natural History.  1st. Pub. Summerfield / 
Wilson. 1981  pp.128 with colour illus. throughout.  VG. in vg. dw.    [33123]  £12.00 
 

687. Wildman, Thomas. A Treatise on the Management of Bees; wherin is contained the natural history 
of those insects; with the various methods of cultivating them, both Ancient and Modern, and the 
improved Treatment of them. To which are added the natural history of Wasps and Hornets, and the 
means of destroying them. 1st. Ed. Pub. London, Cadell for the author. 1768  pp.xx, 170 plus 3 
fold-out copper-engraved plates with a little off-setting. Contents in fine condition with just 
some light staining to title page. Untrimmed.  Bound in marbled boards which show wear to 
board material expecially on corners, rubbed elsewhere. With more recent end-papers and calf 
spine with raised bands.  Binding very good condition.      [37670]  £680.00 
Thomas Wildman was quite a showman and achieved fame (with his nephew Daniel) through trick performances with bees, 
including the wearing of a bee beard.  Thomas Wildman understood the nature and behaviour of bees and this treatise 
‘shows culture and an unusual knowledge of continental beekeeping’ (119, British Bee Books). 
 

688. Wroot, S. Your Guide to Nature Reserves in Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire.  1st. Pub. Wildlife 
Trust Beds. & Cambs. 1993  pp.167 with colour photos. and maps of reserves. Nr. fine copy 
in card covers.    [33246]  £5.00 
 

Ornithology 

689. Adams, A.B. John James Audubon.  Pub. Victor Gollancz. 1967  pp. 510.  In chipped dw. with 
loss in several places.  Internally     [32531]  £20.00 
 

690. Amos, Eric. J.R. The Birds of Bermuda. Where and when to find the 344 Species of Birds. Pub. 
Corncrake. 1991  pp.xvi, 207 with colour & b/w. illus., when-to-see-them guides and 3 self-
guided tours.  Card covers lightly creased, o/w. vg. copy.    [32921]  £12.00 
 

691. Arlott, N Birds of the Palearctic- Passerines.  1st. Pub. Collins. 2007  pp. 240 with 80 coloured 
plates and many hundreds of dist. maps. Fine copy in illustrated boards.    [37833]  £20.00 
 

692. Armstrong, R. H.  A New Expanded Guide to the Birds of Alaska.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Alaska. 1984  
pp. ix, 332 with colour plates throughout. Good copy in card covers.    [33235]  £10.00 
 

693. Baker, K. Warblers of Europe, Asia and North America. Helm Identification Guides. Pub. Helm. 
1997  pp. 400 with 48 colour illus. plates, distribution maps and some line drawings. A fine 
copy in similar dw.     [37779]  £18.00 
In this book 145 species are decribed in detail, covering all aspects of identification. The treatment is exhaustive, with text 
including sections on moult, voice, habitat and behaviour, distribution and measurements. 



 

694. Bannerman, D.A. & Vella-Gaffiero, J.A. Birds of the Maltese Archipelago. Illustrated by Chloe 
E. Talbot Kelly;  frontispiece by Donald Watson. Museums Department, Valletta, 1976.  Pp.xix, 
550 with numerous col. illus., b/w photos, line drawings & figs.  Lightly faded dw. spine, 
o/w. a fine copy.    [15740]  £40.00 
 

695. Beehler, B.M. et al. Birds of New Guinea.  Pub. Princeton. 1986  pp.xiii, 293 with 55 colour 
and b/w. plates and some illus. A fine copy in same dw. Scarce.    [37801]  £250.00 
This book is the first definitive ornithological field guide to New Guinea. This book treats all of the more than 700 species of 
birds recorded from the region, illustrating more than 600 of them in fine color plates and  black & white halftone plates. 
The text contains species accounts treating identification, distribution, ecology, vocalizations, and behaviour. This is 
preceded by a detailed introduction to the region, with sections on climate, biogeography, rainforest ecology, and 
conservation. 
 

696. Bekhuis, J. et al. Atlas van de Nederlandse Vogels.  Pub. SOVON. 1987  pp. 595 with b/w. 
photographs, distribution maps and illus. throughout. A vg.copy.     [37517]  £8.00 
 

697. Bird, A.V. Ed. The Paintings of Norman Lighton for Roberts Birds of South Africa.  Pub. Cape 
Town. 1978  With 56 fine coloured plates plus frontis. Elephant folio. Limited edition no.137 
of 300 copies. Frontis. a little foxed o/w vg. Bound in full calf.    [37844]  £110.00 
 

698. Bowdler Sharpe, R. Sketch-book of British Birds.  1st. Pub. SPCK. 1898  pp.xx, 255 illus. in 
colour throughout. Illus. boards lightly rubbed on edges, more so at top of spine.  Internally 
very clean. Scarce.    [32946]  £80.00 
 

699. Brasher, Rex. Birds and Trees of North America. In two volumes. Pub. Rowan & Littlefield. NY. 
1961  With 875 full-colour plates depicting 1094 species and sub-species of birds and 383 
species of trees. Two volumes in vg.+ condition. Unusual.    [37858]  £60.00 
 

700. Brazil, M. Birds of East Asia. Eastern China, Taiwan, Korea, Japan and Eastern Russia. Helm 
Field Guide. Pub. Helm. 2009  pp. 528 with colour illlus. and distribution maps. A mint copy 
in card covers.    [37632]  £29.99 
 

701. Brown, L. Birds of Prey. Their Biology and Ecology. Pub. Hamlyn. 1976  pp. 256 with colour & 
b/w. plates.  VG. in dw. with 0.5 cm closed tear, lightly sunned to spine o/w. vg.    [33068] £7.50 
 

702. Bundy, G. The Birds of Libya. B.O.U. Check-list No.1. Pub. British Ornithologists’ Union. 1976  
pp. 102 with 9 pages of distribution maps. A vg. copy in card covers.    [37512]  £10.00 
 

703. Burton, J. Owls of the World their evolution, structure and ecology. Pub. Peter Lowe. 1984  pp. 
208 with many illus. in colour. Fine copy in dw. 4to.    [37838]  £10.00 
 

704. Byers, C. Olsson, U. & Curson, J. Buntings and Sparrows. A Guide to the Buntings and North 
American Sparrows. 1st. Pub. Pica. 1995  pp. 334 with 39 coloured plates and text maps and 
other illus. Fine in dw.    [37810]  £40.00 
 

705. Carter, I. The Red Kite.  1st. Pub. Arlequin Press. 2001  pp.xii, 187 with illus. in colour & b/w.  
Fine in fine dw. Out of print. Scarce.    [33067]  £45.00 
 

706. Carter, S. (Ed.). Britain’s Birds in 1991-92. The conservation and monitoring review. Pub. BTO & 
JNCC. 1995  pp.iv, 189 with figs., illus. and some plates.  VG. in card covers.    [32330]  £8.00 
 

707. Castaneda, Porfirio. A Portfolio of Philippine Birds.  Pub. Ayala Museum. 1977  Portfolio 
contains 30 plates by Castaneda all in fine condition. Not common. Folio.    [37843]  £100.00 
 



708. Chantler, P. and Driessens, G. Swifts. A Guide to the Swifts and Treeswifts of the World. 2nd. Ed. 
Pub. Pica Press. 2000  pp. 272 illustrated in colour and b/w. Hardback with dustwrapper. 
New copy.  RRP £35.00.    [37672]  £12.50 
 

709. Cheke, A. & Hume, J. Lost Land of the Dodo. An Ecological History of Mauritius, Reunion & 
Rodrigues. 1st. Pub. Poyser. 2008  pp. 464 with many coloured photographs. Mint copy in dw. 
in print at £45.00.    [34888]  £40.00 
 

710. Chislett, R. & Ainsworth, G. H. Birds on the Spurn Peninsula.  Pub. Peregrine Books. 1996  
pp.xlv. 216, with b/w. plates, charts, tables and fold out map. Fine copy in fine d/w. Out of 
print.    [35372]  £25.00 
An Ornithological classic, written by a master of the genre. The bird observatory at Spurn Point in Yorkshire was founded in 
1945, the third to be established in Britain, and two years ahead of Fair Isle. 
 

711. Clement, P. and Hathway, R. Thrushes. Helm Identification Guides. Pub. Helm. 2000  pp. 463 
with 60 colour illus. plates, distribution maps and line drawings. A fine copy in sl. bumped 
dw.    [37782]  £30.00 
This is the first book for almost a century devoted entirely to thrushes, one of the most well-known bird families. It is a 
comprehensive treatment of the world’s 162 species of true thrush and includes many of the most familiar garden species as 
well as some of the rarest, most elusive and least known of all birds. 
 

712. Clement, P.,Harris, A. & Davis, J.  Finches & Sparrows. An identification guide. 1st. Pub. C. 
Helm. 1993  pp.ix, 500 with 73 fine coloured plates. Nr. fine in dw.    [37830]  £30.00 
The 73 plates illustrate every species, many races and most sex and age variations, nearly 950 portraits in all. There are also 
over 280 coloured maps. 
 

713. Cohen, E. & Taverner, J. Birds of Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. with revised list of Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Birds. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1963  pp.xii, 278 with 16 photos. and folding 
map. Supp. pp.176 with 32 photos. Both vg. the first in dw.    [31462]  £25.00 
 

714. Cohen, E. & Taverner, J. A Revised List of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Birds.  Pub. OUP. 1972  
pp.180 with b/w. plates and illus.  VG. in illus. boards.    [31760]  £15.00 
 

715. Cole, A. C. The Egg Dealers Of Great Britain. Profiles of some catalogue dealers of the 19th and 
20th centuries. 1st. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2006  pp.xiii. 198, with b/w. illus. throughout the 
text. Fine copy in fine d/w. Out of print.    [35367]  £55.00 
 

716. Cole, A.C. & Trobe, W.M. The Egg Collectors of Great Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. 
Peregrine. 2000  pp.xviii, 299 with b/w. plates. Fine in fine dw.    [33120]  £60.00 
 

717. Cole, A.C. & Trobe, W.M. Macomb Chance-Oologist.  Privately Printed by J. Whitaker 
(Peregrine Books). 2003  pp. 182 with text illus. Fine in dw. Out of print.    [25934]  £50.00 
 

718. Coles, C. & Pledger, M. Game Birds.  Pub. Dragon’s World. 1981  pp. 117 with 24 superb 
plates by Maurice Pledger. Large folio. Fine in dw. and slip-case.    [37848]  £80.00 
 

719. Coles, W. & Pledger, M. Game Birds.  Pub. Crescent. 1988  pp. 117 with 24 full-colour plates.  
Folio.  Thoroughly vg. in vg. dw.    [32333]  £25.00 
 

720. Colston, Peter R. & Curry-Lindahl, Kai. The Birds of Mount Nimba, Liberia.  Pub. BM (NH.). 
1986  pp. 129 with col. plates, text illus. & pencil drawings. VG.     [17049]  £8.00 
 

721. Cooper, W.T. & Forshaw, J.M. The Birds of Paradise and Bower Birds.  Pub. Collins. 1979  pp. 
304 with 60 full page superb plates by William Cooper. Elephant folio. Fine in dw. and slip-
case. Scarce.    [37849]  £350.00 
 



722. Curson, J. New World Warblers. Helm Identification Guides. Rep. Pub. Helm. 199  pp.x, 252 
with 36 pages of colour plates.  Fine in fine dw.    [35992]  £15.00 
 

723. Cyrus, D. and Robson, N. Bird Atlas of Natal.  Pub. University of Natal Press. 1980  pp.xx, 
320 with distribution maps and illus. throughout. A vg. copy.    [37514]  £12.00 
 

724. Davies, S.J.J.F. Ratites and Tinamous.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 2002  pp.xiii, 310 with 
12 colour plates, line drawings and figs. Illustrations by Mike Bamford and Danika Looms. A 
fine copy in dw.    [37761]  £60.00 
This book is an addition to the renowned Bird Families of the World series. The author skillfully evokes the mystery 
surrounding these flightless birds. drawing out their similarities whilst simultaneously celebrating their individuality. 
 

725. de Schauensee, R.M. The Birds of China.  Rep. Pub. O.U.P. 1989  pp. 602 with 38 colour 
plates and 39 remarkably lifelike wash drawings. VG. copy in card covers.    [32789]  £30.00 
 

726. De Schauensee, R.M. The Birds of China.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 1984  pp. 601 with 
38 colour illus. plates and b/w. illus. A vg. copy in sl. chipped an torn dw.     [37786]  £30.00 
Intended for use as a field guide as well as a descriptive catalogue, this book offers an account for each species with 
emphasis on diagnostic field characters. 
 

727. de Schauensee, R. M. A Guide to the Birds of South America.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 
1971  pp.xviii, 470 with 50 colour & b/w. plates.  VG. DW. protected, with some loss.    
[32950]  £30.00 
 

728. de Schauensee, R. M. & Phelps, Jr. W.H. A Guide to the Birds of Venezuela.  1st. Pub. 
Princeton. 1978  pp.xxii, 424 with 53 colour and b/w. plates. VG. in card covers.    [32924] £18.00 
 

729. de Schauensee, R.M. & Phelps Jr., W.H. A Guide to the Birds of Venezuela.  Pub. Princeton. 
1978  pp.xxii, 425 with 40 colour & b/w. plates.  Lightly bumped along edges, o/w. vg. in 
card covers.    [33069]  £20.00 
 

730. Densley, M. In Search of Ross’s Gull.  1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1999  pp.xxii, 268 with 
colour photography. Fine in fine dw. Out-of-print. Scarce.     [37626]  £60.00 
 

731. Devillers, P. et al. Atlas des Oiseaux Nicheurs de Belgique.  Pub. Institut Royal des Sciences 
Naturelles de Belgique. 1988  pp. 395 with distribution maps throughout. VG. in card covers.    
[37515]  £15.00 
 

732. Dubs, B. Birds of Southwestern Brazil. Catalogue and Guide to the Birds of the Pantanal of Mato 
Grosso and its Border Areas. Pub. Betrona. 1992  pp. 164 with 58 colour illus. plates, some b/w. 
photographs and line drawings. A fine copy in vg. dw.     [37784]  £30.00 
 

733. Dunn, Robert. The Ornithologist’s Guide to The Islands of Orkney and Shetland. A facsimile of 
the original edition of 1837 with a biographical chapter on Robert Dunn by Martin Limbert. Pub. 
Peregrine Books. 2007  pp.xii, 29, 128 with appendix and coloured frontis., two maps and one 
monochrome engraving. Mint in dw.    [36927]  £35.00 
 

734. duPont, J.E. South Pacific Birds.  Pub. duPont. 1976  pp.ix, 218 with 31 colour illus. plates. A 
fine copy in vg. boards.     [37783]  £15.00 
Describes over 300 forms of the 183 species of the birds found in the exotic South Pacific. Each species account provides 
common and scientific names, original citations, descriptiion, soft parts, measurements and range. 
 

735. Durman, Roger (Ed). Bird Observatories in Britain and Ireland.  T. & A.D. Poyser, 1976.  
Pp.292 with b/w plates, maps & figs. VG. in same dw.     [37754]  £40.00 
This work accounts the history, work and situation of each of the fourteen observatories in Britain and Ireland. This book is 
invaluable to the birdwatchers and ornithologists who visit the obervatories each year. 



 

736. Etchecopar, R.D. & Hue, F. The Birds of North Africa from the Canary Island to the Red Sea.  
Pub.Oliver & Boyd. 1967  pp.xx, 612 with 24 coloured plates and b/w text figs. Vg. in 
slightly chipped dw. This volume is the first English edition but has the French dust jacket.    
[37812]  £35.00 
 

737. Etchecopar, R.D. & Hue, F. Les Oiseaux De Chine. Volume 1. non passereaux. Volume 2. 
passereaux. Pub. Les Editions Pacifique. 1978-83  pp. 585; 704 with 44 coloured plates. Two 
volumes in fine condition in dws.    [37814]  £100.00 
 

738. Falla, R.A. et al. The New Guide to the Birds of New Zealand.  Rev. Pub. Collins.  1979  pp. 247 
with colour illus. plates and line drawings. Sl. foxing to top edge o/w. a vg. copy in illus. 
boards.     [37773]  £30.00 
This comprehensive guide covers the known birds of the main islands of New Zealand, and of the many smaller islands 
around, from the Kermadecs in the north to Macquarie in the south, some 300 species. 
 

739. Feare, C. & Craig, A. Starlings and Mynas. Helm Identification Guides. 1st. Pub. Helm. 1998  
pp. 285 with 32 fine coloured plates. Nr. fine in dw.    [37828]  £12.50 
This volume contains all 114 species of this group of bird. 
 

740. Ffrench, R. A Guide to the Birds of Trinidad and Tobago.  Rev. Pub. Harrowood. 1980  pp.xix, 
470 with 28 colour illus, plates, 25 drawings and some b/w. photographs. A vg. copy in same 
dw.     [37766]  £20.00 
This book is an invaluable field guide to over 400 species. The author gives full descriptions and habitat notes, life history 
and behaviour, songs and nesting patterns. He also discusses the status of the species, cultivation and efforts at conservation. 
 

741. Finch-Davies, C.G. The Bird Paintings. With foreword by Dr. Brain, Director, Transvaal Museum.  
Pub. Winchester Press. Johannesburg. 1984  pp. 311 with frontis. and 99 fine coloured plates 
by the author. Fine in slip- case. Folio.    [37845]  £150.00 
A most impressive volume by this exceptional artist. 
 

742. Fjeldsa, J. & Krabbe, N. Birds of the High Andes.  1st. Pub. Zoo. Mus. Copen. & Apollo Books. 
1990  pp.876 with 64 coloured plates plus many maps. Vg. in illus. boards. Scarce.    [37811] £98.00 
This book covers the area of the temperate and alpine zones of the Andean region from Venezuela and Columbia in the north, 
through Ecuador, Peru, Bolivia, Argentina, to the southernmost part of the continent in Chile. 
 

743. Fleming, C.A. George Edward Lodge - Unpublished Bird Paintings.  Pub. Michael Joseph. 1983  
pp.xiv, 409 with 89 coloured plates. Fine copy in dw. Folio.    [37856]  £70.00 
 

744. Fleming, R.L. et al. Birds of Nepal. With reference to Kashmir and Sikkim. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Avalok. 
1979  pp. 358 with 150 colour illustrative plates. A vg. copy in similar dw.     [37770]  £12.00 
This book describes, in field guide form, nearly a tenth of the known birds in the world. Over 1,000 individuals are shown, all 
in colour, representing 741 species. All data on the birds is given on the page facing the illustrations to facilitate quick 
identifications.  
 

745. Flint, V.E. et al. A Field Guide to Birds of the USSR.  Pub. Princeton. 1984  pp.xxxi, 353 with 
48 colour illus. plates, 71 line drawings and 303 maps. A fine copy in vg. dw.     [37777] £70.00 
This work describes 728 species, nearly all of which are described in colour. It discusses a vast geographical area, including 
much of Europe, East and Central Asia and India, describing a richness of avifauna and of habitat that includes steppe, 
desert, tundra, and subtropical forest. 
 

746. Fray, R. et al. The Birds of Leicestershiere and Rutland.  Pub. Helm. 2009  pp. 768 with 16 
colour photographic plates, graphs and distribution maps. A mint copy in same dw.     [37629] 
 £40.00 
This work provides a definitive review of birds of Leicestershire and Rutland, and includes 30 years of records from Rutland 
Water, home of the British Birdwatching Fair and an outstanding inland nature reserve. 
 



747. Freethy, Ron. Auks. An Ornithologist’s Guide. 1st. Pub. Blandford Press, 1989  pp.208 with col. 
& b/w plates, line drawings & figs. Fine in fine dw.    [16772]  £8.00 
 

748. Frisch, J.D. Aves Brasileiras. Volume 1.  Pub. Mondadori. 1981  pp. 353 with colour illus. With 
addendum. All text in Portugese. VG. in lightly bumped dw.     [37768]  £35.00 
 

749. Frith, C.B. & D.W, The Bowerbirds. Bird Families of the World. Pub. Oxford. 2004  pp.508 with 
8 full page coloured illus. plus very many text illus. Fine in dw. In print at £95.00    [37765] £60.00 
 

750. Fry, C. H. et al. Kingfishers, Bee-Eaters & Rollers.  1st. Pub. Helm. 1992  pp.xi, 324 with 
colour plates, line drawings and distribution maps. VG. in nr. vg. dw. Becoming scarce.    
[32688]  £20.00 
 

751. Fry, Fry & Harris. Kingfishers, Bee-Eaters and Rollers. A handbook. Pub. Helm. 1992  pp.xi, 
324 with 40 coloured plates. Fine copy in dw.    [37822]  £20.00 
 

752. Fuller, E. Extinct Birds.  Pub. Oxford. 2000  pp. 398 with colour photographs and illus. 
throughout. A fine copy     [37570]  £20.00 
This work is a study of the world’s recently extinct bird species. Errol Fuller draws on a wide range of sources to account 
over 80 bird species that have become extinct. 
 

753. Fuller, E. The Great Auk.  Pub. Errol Fuller. 1999  pp. 448 with colour photographs and illus. 
throughout. A fine copy in same dw.     [37569]  £35.00 
This work brings together almost every known archival image of the species along with photographs of the islands it once 
inhabited. There are chapters on every aspect of the Auk’s natural - and unnatural - history covering its life cycle and the 
years during which it dwindled to extinction.  
 

754. Garnett, M. The Journal of Majory Garnett of Windermere.  Pub. Privately by James Whitaker. 
2008  pp.iii, 34. Mint copy Ltd. 75 copies.    [37694]  £20.00 
 

755. Gillmor, R. Cutting Away. The Linocuts of Robert Gillmor.  Pub. Langford Press. 2006  pp. 178 
with illustrations throughout. A mint copy in same dw.     [37720]  £38.00 
In this book, after describing his working methods, Robert writes of the inspiration behind the 90 prints illustrated. These 
often evoke memories which allow him to wander into autobiographical anecdotes, thoughts about the artistic process and 
any other ideas that a particular print provokes. In the final section he demonstrates the use of linocuts for postersand book 
jackets, especially those he has designed for the prestigious New Naturalist series. 
 

756. Goodwin, D. Crows of the World.  Pub. Cornell University Press. 1976  pp.vi. 354, with 3 
colour plates and bw. illus. by Robert Gillmor. VG. in good plus dw.    [33211]  £25.00 
 

757. Goodwin, D. Estrildid Finches of the World.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 1982  pp. 328 with 
4 colour plates, illus. and maps. A fine copy in vg. dw.     [37792]  £80.00 
In this book the author describes estrildids - a group that includes the firetails and grassfinches of Australia, the waxbills and 
firefinches of Africa, the munias, avadavats and parrot finches. 
 

758. Goodwin, D. Pigeons and Doves of the World.  2nd. Ed. Pub. BM (NH). 1970  pp.vi, 446 
illustrated by Robert Gillmor.  Fine copy in dw. lightly bumped and rubbed.    [32361]  £30.00 
 

759. Goodwin, D. Pigeons and Doves of the World.  3rd. Ed. pub. Cornell University Press. 1983  
pp. 363 with colour plates by Robert Gillmor, b/w. line drawing and distribution maps. VG. 
copy in  nr. vg. dw.    [33234]  £20.00 
 

760. Gore, M.E.J. & Pyong-oh, W. The Birds of Korea.  Pub. Royal Asiatic Soc. 1971  pp.450 with 
40 coloured plates and 28 b/w photos.. A vg. copy in chipped and sl. faded dw.    [37829] £40.00 
 



761. Graham, H.D. The Birds of Iona and Mull. 1852-70.  Pub. David Douglas. 1890  pp.xvi, 279 
with b/w illus. Boards showing some fading on spine. Contents very clean. Overall vg.    
[37098]  £175.00 
 

762. Grant, P.J. Gulls. a guide to identification. 2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 1997  pp.352 
with 544 photos. Vg. in vg. dw.    [37725]  £30.00 
This second edition now covers 31 species and has been increased in length from  280 to 352 pages. More than 280 new 
photographs have been added or substituted, bringing the total to 544. Importantly a further eight species of gulls occuring 
on the west coasys of Canada and the USA have been added. 
 

763. Greenway, J.C. Extinct and Vanishing Birds of the World.  Pub. Dover Publications.  1967  
pp.xvi, 520 with b/w. illus. throughout. One crease down centre of front cover o/w. vg.     
[37774]  £15.00 
The author begins this book with an area-by-area survey of important lost and disappearing birds, carefully noting all 
possible causes for disappearance.   
 

764. Grimmett, R. et al. Birds of Pakistan. Helm Field Guide. Pub. Helm. 2008  pp. 256 with colour 
illus. an distribution maps. A very fine copy in card covers.    [37631]  £24.99 
 

765. Groundwater, W. Birds and Mammals of Orkney.  1st. Pub. The Kirkwall Press. 1974  pp. 299 
with b/w. plates and maps on endpapers. VG. copy in dw. which is lightly chipped at extrems. 
and has a couple of light stains.    [33252]  £50.00 
 

766. Hails, C. & Jarvis, F. Birds of Singapore.  Pub. Times Editions. 1988  pp. 169 illus. in colour 
throughout.  VG. in vg. dw.    [32927]  £10.00 
 

767. Hancock, J. & Elliott, H. The Herons of the World.  1st. Pub. London Editions. 1978  pp. 304 
with 60 fine coloured plates. Folio. Fine copy in dw.    [37853]  £45.00 
 

768. Hancock, J. & Hayman, J. The Herons Handbook.  1st. Pub. Croom Helm. 1984  pp. 288, with 
coloured illus. and b/w text figs. Vg. in illustrated boards.    [37825]  £12.50 
 

769. Harrap, S. & Quinn, D. Tits, Nuthatches & Treecreepers.  1st. Pub. C. Helm. 1996  pp. 464 with 
36 fine coloured plates. Nr. fine in dw.    [37834]  £18.00 
This volume covers all 110 species of the birds in question. This was the first one volume guide to this group of birds. 
 

770. Harrison, C. An Atlas of the Birds of the Western Palearctic.  1st. Pub. Collins. 1982  pp. 322. 
VG. in nr. vg. dw., lightly bumped along top-edge.    [32362]  £10.00 
 

771. Harrison, G. R. et al. The Birds of the West Midlands.  Pub. WMBC. 1982  pp. 494 with b/w. 
plates.  VG. in dw. lightly sunned and pulled on spine.    [33061]  £10.00 
 

772. Harrison, P. Seabirds. An identification guide. Rev. Ed. Pub. Croom Helm. 1983  pp.448 with 88 
coloured plates. Fine in dw.    [37836]  £12.50 
Originally awarded the Best Bird Book of the year on its publication. The illustrations cover nearly 300 species with 1600 
birds images. At the rear are a large number of dist. maps. 
 

773. Haverschmidt, F. Birds of Surinam.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver and Boyd. 1968  pp.xxix, 445 with 40 
colour illus. plates, 30 b/w. photographic plates and numerous illus. Ex-lib. Contents very 
clean. DW. showing some wear to spine o./w. vg.    [37788]  £100.00 
This book is the first complete illustrated authoritative bird book relating to this country. In addition to an extremely full and 
detailed list of some 600 of the species to be found in Surinam, the author gives an extensive account of the topography and 
climate of the country. He adds further a discussion of the state of ornithological research. A great deal of original and 
hitherto unpublished information is also given on habits, ecology and the breeding birds with additional information on the 
migrants. 
 



774. Hayman, Marchant & Prater. Shorebirds. An identification guide to the waders of the world. 1st. 
Pub. Croom Helm. 1986  pp.412 with 88 coloured plates. Fine copy in dw.    [37837]  £20.00 
Over 1800 birds are shown on the 88 plates. There are dist. maps to every page of plates. 
 

775. Heinzel, H. et al. The Birds of Britain and Europe. With North Africa and the Middle East. 4th. 
Ed. Pub. Collins. 1979  pp. 320 with colour illus. and distribution maps. A vg. copy in illus. 
boards.     [37767]  £15.00 
This book, the first guide to describe and illustrate in colour every bird of Europe, the Middle East and North Africa, 
arranges the species in their families. Alongside each painting there is a concise description with points for identification of 
each bird: colour, pattern, size, voice, flight, habits and habitats. 
 

776. Hilty, S. L. et al. A Guide to the Birds of Colombia.  Pub. Princeton. 1986  pp.xii, 836 with 56 
colour plates and numerous line drawings. Boards sl. worn at bottom of spine o/w. vg.    
[37781]  £30.00 
This book treats all of the 1695 species of resident and migrant birds known to have been reliably recorded in Colombia and 
on its island possessions of Gorgona and Malpelo prior to 1984. 
 

777. Hilty, Steven L. Birds of Venezuela. Helm Field Guide. Pub. Helm. 2003  pp.ix, 878 with 67 
plates covering 1381 species and 44 habitat photos. New pbk. In print at £40.00.    [29033] £36.00 
The most comprehensive up-to-date, and best illustrated guide to this country. Venezuela has nearly 40% of all species in 
South America. 
 

778. Hollom, P.A.D. et al. Birds of the Middle East and North Africa.  Pub. Poyser. 1988  pp. 280 
with 40 colour illus. plates, line drawings and distribution maps. A vg. copy in illus. boards    
[37771]  £15.00 
This guide to the birds of the Middle East and North Africa includes all known breeding, wintering, migratory and accidental 
species in the region, from Morocco to Iran and Arabia. 
 

779. Holyoak, D.T. Nightjars and their Allies.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 2001  pp.xxi, 773 with 
23 colour plates, figs. and line drawings. Illustrated by Martin Woodcock. A fine copy in dw.     
[37762]  £60.00 
The 118 species accounts contained in this volume provide details of coloration, moults, geographical variation, 
measurements, geographical ranges, habitats, food and feeding, behaviour, breeding and conservation. 
 

780. Howell, S. and Webb, S. A Guide to the Birds of Mexico and Northern Central America.  Pub. 
Oxford University Press. 1995  pp.xvi, 851 with 70 colour illus. plates, distribution maps and 
figs. A fine copy in similar dw.     [37793]  £95.00 
This guide covers the identification status, and distribution of all 1,070 bird species known from Mexico, Guatemala, Belize, 
El Salvador, Honduras, and western Nicaragua. More than 180 species are endemic to this region.  
 

781. Hue, F. & Etchecopar, R.D. Les Oiseaux Du Proche Et Du Moyen Orient.  Pub. Editions N. 
Boubee. 1970  pp. 948 with 49 coloured plates. All text in French. Vg. plus.    [37813]  £30.00 
 

782. Hume, R. RSPB. Birds of Britain and Europe.  Pub. Dorling Kindersley. 2002  pp. 448 with 
colour photographs, illus. and distribution maps throughout. A fine copy in vg. card covers.     
[37775]  £10.00 
This definitive field guide uses the highest quality close-up photography to bring over 500 species to life on the pags, 
capturing the beauty and detail of every bird, and allowing simpler. more straightforward identification than ever before. 
 

783. Isler, M.L. & P.R. The Tanagers- Natural History, Distribution, and Identification.  1st. Pub. 
Oxford. 1987  pp.404 with 32 full page plates. Fine in dw. Scarce.    [37808]  £90.00 
These New World birds comprise some 242 species and are found in virtually all wooded tropical habitats. The species and 
genus accounts provide a complete review of literature in addition to previously unpublished information. 
 



784. Jamieson, Barrie, G.M. Reproductive Biology and Phylogeny of Birds. Sexual Selection; 
Behaviour; Conservation, Embryology and Genetics. 1st. Pub. Science Publishers. 2007  pp.x, 
532 with some coloured illus. Fine copy.    [33947]  £60.00 
 

785. Jaramillo, A. and Burke, P. New World Blackbirds. The Icterids. Helm Identification Guide. Pub. 
Helm. 1999  pp. 431 with 39 colour illus. plates and some line drawings. A fine copy in 
slightly bumped but o/w. vg. dw.     [37769]  £15.00 
This work is a comprehensive guide to the 103 members of the family Icteridae. The text summarises the identification and 
natural history of each species, giving details on the behaviour, nesting, geographic variation, distribution, vocalizations and 
plumage descriptions. 
 

786. Johnsgard, P. Bustards, Hemipodes, and Sandgrouse. Birds of Dry Places. 1st. Pub. O.U.P. 1991  
pp.viii, 276 with 51 coloured plates. Small crease to top of dw. o/w fine .    [37820]  £60.00 
Text includes comparitive chapters on taxonomy and phylogeny of the three bird groups. Their zoogeographic patterns, 
social behaviour, breeding biology and status. All 51 species are illustrated with keys for the identification of genera and 
species are also provided.  
 

787. Johnsgard, P.A. The Pheasants of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford University Press. 1986  
pp.xix, 300 with 53 lovely colour illus. plates, maps, figs. and b/w. illus. A fine copy in vg. 
dw.    [37789]  £90.00 
This book gives information on the distribution, status, and biology of all the 49 extant species of pheasants. Special attention 
is paid to the status of vunerable, rare and threatened species. 
 

788. Johnsgard, Paul. The Quails, Partriges, and Francolins of the World.  1st. Pub. O.U.P. 1988  
pp.xix, 264 with 127 coloured plates. Fine copy in dw.    [37819]  £50.00 
The text includes comparitive chapters on reproductive biology, ecology and population dynamics, ontogenetic development 
and behaviour. There is also a review of the taxonomy and zoogeographic aspects of the groups. 
 

789. Johnson, A. & Cezilly, F. The Greater Flamingo.  Pub. Poyser. 2007  pp. 328, colour 
photographs, line drawings, charts and tables. Mint in dw. In-print at £40.00.    [35432]  £38.00 
Covers the latest thinking on Flamingo biology, with detailed discussions of population dynamics, evolution and systematics, 
migration and movements, feeding, reproductive biology and conservation, with emphasis placed on the authors work on the 
famous Flamingo population in the Carmargue region of Southern France. 
 

790. Jonsson, L. Birds of Europe with North Africa and the Middle East.  Rep. Pub. Helm.  1993  pp. 
559 with colour illus. plates and distribution maps throughout. A fine copy in vg. illus. 
boards.     [37796]  £12.50 
This book covers all but a few of the Western Palearctic’s breeding birds, and includes information on all regularly 
encountered vagrants. This guide has over 400 colour illustrations including 140 completely new plates, colour maps and a 
fully revised text. 
 

791. Kemp, A. The Hornbills.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 1995  pp.xv, 302 with 13 colour illus. 
plates, line drawings and disribution maps. Sl. faded spine of dw. o/w. vg. plus copy. Scarce.    
[37785]  £200.00 
This work is a comprehensive treatment of all 54 species of these fascinating birds. The author first introduces the hornbill 
group in seven chapters, these chapters give an overview of the family, summarizing a wide range of literature and desribing 
all facts of hornbill life with a wealth of examples. Then follow the 54 species accounts, each one giving a complete 
description of the bird in its natural state.  
 

792. Kobayashi, K. Birds of Japan in Natural Colours.  Pub. Hoikusha. 1962  pp.x, 204 with 64 
coloured plates. Vg.    [37824]  £15.00 
 

793. Kobayashi, K. & Cho, H. Birds of Taiwan.  Pub. Maeda Graphic Arts. 1981  pp. 239 with 16 
coloured plates. Text mainly in chinese. Fine copy. Scarce.    [37823]  £30.00 
 



794. Konig, C. and Weick, F. Owls of the World. Helm Identification Guide. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Helm. 
2008  pp. 528 with colour plates and distribution maps throughout. A mint copy in same dw.     
[37628]  £45.00 
 

795. Lack, D. Ecological Isolation in Birds.  1st. Pub. Blackwell. 1971  pp.xi, 404 with illus. by 
Robert Gillmor and text figs. throughout the text. VG. copy in good plus dw. with fading to 
spine.    [33255]  £15.00 
 

796. Lack, E. and Campbell, B. (Ed). A Dictionary of Birds.  Pub. T & A D Poyser. 1985  pp.xxx, 
670 with illus. and b/w. photographs throughout. A fine copy in similar dw.     [37509]  £40.00 
This work enlists contributions from over 289 ornithologists and other specialists from around the world. Major, 
authoritative articles cover the field of modern ornithology and related subjects. In addition there are articles on all the bird 
families, almost all of which are illustrated by a representative species. There are also numerous short entries defining 
special terms, application of names etc.  
 

797. Langrand, O. Guide to the Birds of Madagascar.  Pub. Yale University Press. 1990  pp.xi, 364 
with 40 colour illus. plates, line drawings and figs. A fine copy in same dw.     [37800]  £45.00 
This book is the first comprehensive guide to the unusual bird life of Madagascar. Beginning with an overview of the natural 
habitats of Madagascar, the book then provides a general introduction to the avifauna.  
 

798. Lansdowne, J.F. Birds of the West Coast.  1st. Pub. Feheley. Toronto. 1976-80  pp.175 with 52 
fine coloured plates; 167 with 48 coloured plates and many sketches and other illus. Both 
volumes vg. plus. Folio.    [37855]  £60.00 
 

799. Lansdowne, J.F. & Livingston, J.A. Birds of the Eastern Forest: Vol. 1.  Pub. McClelland & 
Stewart. 1968  pp. 231 with 52 full-page colour plates.  Fine in dw. lightly sunned and 
chipped in parts, and with a small crease to bottom front..    [33071]  £18.00 
This is volume 1 of 2 which accompanies ‘Birds of the Northern Forest’ and covers the birds of the Great Lakes to St. 
Lawrence region. 
 

800. Lansdowne, J.F. & Livingston, J.A. Birds of the Northern Forest.  Pub. McClelland & Stewart. 
1967  pp. 248 with 56 full-page colour plates. Fine in lightly bumped to several parts of dw. 
edges, o/w. a fine dw.    [33072]  £25.00 
 

801. Lee Jones, H. Birds of Belize. Helm Field Guides. Pub. Helm. 2004  pp.xii, 317 with 56 pages of 
colour plates.  New pbk. In-print at £29.99.    [35266]  £20.00 
The first field guide to the identification of all species known to occur in Belize.  573 species are described in comprehensive 
accounts covering appearance, behaviour, voice, habitat, distribution and status. 
 

802. Lekagul, B. & Round, P. A Guide to the Birds of Thailand.  1st. Pub. Saha Karn Bhaet. 1991  
pp. 457 with 135 colour plates and distribution maps. Lightly bumped spine ends, o/w. vg. in 
illus. boards.    [32698]  £20.00 
 

803. Lekagul, B. & Round, P.D. A Guide to the Birds of Thailand.  Pub. Saha Karn Bhaet. 1991  pp. 
457 with 135 coloured plates. Top spine sl. bumped o/w near fine in illustrated boards.    
[37816]  £30.00 
 

804. MacKinnon, J. Field Guide to the Birds of Java and Bali.  Pub. Gadjah Mada univ. Press. 1988  
pp.xiii, 390 with 40 plates. Vg. in pbk.     [37821]  £25.00 
 

805. MacKinnon, J. and Phillipps, K. A Field Guide to the Birds of Borneo, Sumatra, Java and Bali.  
Pub. Oxford University Press. 1993  pp.xvi, 491 with 88 colour illus. plates and some line 
drawings. A fine copy in sl. bumped o/w. vg. dw.    [37776]  £80.00 
This is the first complete identification guide to the birds of this region, including detailed descriptions and illustrations of all 
820 species found there. The 88 full-colour plates have been specially painted for this guide. Information is provided on 



where to look for these endemic and insular forms and on major birdwatching localities, while introductory chapters discuss 
habitats, climate, land-use and conservation.  
 

806. Maclean, G.L. Roberts’ Birds of Southern Africa.  5th. Ed. Pub. New Holland. 1985  pp.lii, 848 
with over 70 colour plates.  Dist. maps. Lightly bumped dw. o/w. a vg. copy.    [33461]  £20.00 
 

807. Madge, S. and Burn, H. Crows and Jays. Helm Identification Guides. Pub. Helm. nd.  pp.xxiii, 
191 with30 colour illus. plates, distribution maps and some line drawings. A fine copy in vg. 
dw.     [37787]  £12.50 
The authoritative text by Steve Madge treats each species in depth, summarising identification techniques and concisely 
reviewing all aspects of corvid behaviour, distribution, population and taxonomy. 
 

808. Madge, S. and McGowan, P. Pheasants, Partridges and Grouse. Including buttonquails, 
sandgrouse and allies. Pub. Helm. 2002  pp. 488 with 72 colour plates.  Fine in fine dw.      
[35585]  £15.00 
 

809. Madge, S. & Burn, H. Wildfowl. An identification guide to the ducks, geese and swans of the world. 
1st. Pub. C. Helm. 1988  pp. 298 with 47 coloured plates. A fine copy in dw.    [37831]  £25.00 
 

810. Mason, P. and Allsop, J. The Golden Oriole.  Pub. T & A D Poyser. 2009  pp.280 with b/w. 
photographs, illus. and figs. A mint copy in same dw.     [37633]  £45.00 
 

811. Massey, J. et al. A Field Guide to the Birds of Japan.  1st. Pub. Wild Bird Soc. Japan. 1982  pp. 
336 with very many plates and dist. maps. Vg. scarce.    [37832]  £35.00 
 

812. Mavrogordato, J.G. A Hawk for the Bush. A Treatise on the Training of the Sparrow-hawk and 
other short-winged Hawks. 1st. Pub.Witherby. 1960  pp.xvi, 144 with 8 plates plus text figs. 
DW. rubbed and chipped. Prelims. foxed. Otherwise a vg. copy of first edition in dw.    
[30870]  £300.00 
 

813. Mayr, E. and Diamond, J. The Birds of Northern Melanesia. Speciation, Ecology, and 
Biogeography. Pub. Oxford University Press. 2001  pp.xxiv, 492 with 8 colour plates, maps 
and figs. A fine copy in similar dw.     [37797]  £40.00 
This book results from 30 years of collaboration between the evolutionary biologist E. Mayr and the ecologist J. Diamond. It 
shows how Northern Melanesian bird distributions provide snapshots of all stages in speciation, from each stage.  
 

814. Monroe Jr, B. & Sibley, C. A World Checklist of Birds.  1st. Pub. Yale. 1993  pp. xiv, 393. 
Small crease to rear card cover o/w. vg.    [32972]  £20.00 
 

815. Moore, A.  A Field Guide to the Warblers of Britain and Europe.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 
1983  pp.xiv, 145 with 32 colour illus. plates, distribution maps and line drawings. A fine 
copy in vg. dw.     [37799]  £15.00 
This field guide provides for each bird a full description of plumage at various ages and times of the year; details of 
distribution, habitat preference, and song; and identification points to look for in the field. 
 

816. Mullarney, K. et al. Collins Bird Guide. The most complete field guide to the birds of Britain and 
Europe. Pub. Collins. 1999  pp.392 with many pages of excellent coloured illustrations to aid 
identification. A fine copy in dw. At present difficult to obtain as it has been out of print for 
some time.    [37803]  £75.00 
 

817. Mullarney, K. et al Collins Bird Guide. The most complete field guide to the birds of Britain and 
europe. 1st. Pub. Collins. 1999  pp.392 with over 3500 original paintings by leading bird 
artists. Now very difficult to obtain. Fine hardback copy in dw.    [37840]  £75.00 
 

818. Munro, G.C. Birds of Hawaii.  Pub. Tuttle. 1982  pp.192 with 20 colour plates.  VG. in dw. 
lightly sunned to spine area and one minor scuff on front, o/w. vg.    [32928]  £10.00 



 

819. Nelson, Bryan. The Atlantic Gannet.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Fenix. 2002  pp.xx, 396 with many figs., 
colour photographs and Gannet drawings by John Busby.  Fine copy.    [37708]  £15.00 
Nelson’s first edition of this work was published in 1978 by Poyser.  This second edition is much revised incorporating new 
material about their populations both in Britain and the world, work on foraging behaviour involving satellite observations, 
migratory behaviour and breeding biology. 
 

820. Nethersole-Thompson, D. The Snow Bunting.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1993  pp.xvi, 
339 with b/w. photography.  Fine in fine dw.    [37621]  £35.00 
This second addition was published with additional information.  
 

821. Newman, K. Birds of Southern Africa- Kruger National Park. A comphrehensive checklist. Pub. 
Macmillan. 1981  pp.xii, 242 with 105 coloured plates. A fine copy in dw.    [37842]  £12.50 
 

822. Newton, A. A Dictionary of Birds. Parts 1-IV bound into one volume. Pub. A & C Black. 1896  
pp.xii, 1088 with figs. in text.  Lightly foxed fore-edges. Internally, almost all light foxing 
confined to ends.  Boards lightly rubbed. Overall vg.    [33303]  £35.00 
 

823. Newton, I. Dr. The Sparrowhawk.  1st. Ed. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 1986  pp. 396 with diagrams, 
tables, photographs and drawings by Keith Brockie. A vg. copy in dw. which has a small 
lightly coloured stain mark on rear and two small holes on front-turn in    [37728]  £60.00 
This book draws on the author’s wide knowledge of the Sparrow hawk, as well as that of other workers in Britain and 
abroad, to give a detailed account of all aspects of its lifestyle, population levels and trends and the impact of man and the 
environment on the species in recent times. 
 

824. O’Connor, R.J. and Shrubb, M. Farming and Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 1986  pp.xii, 
290 with many figs. and wash drawings by Donald Watson.  Spine lightly sunned, otherwise a 
fine copy.     [37707]  £20.00 
 

825. Ogilvie, M. A. Ducks. of Britain and Europe. 1st. Pub. T. & A. D. Poyser. 1975  pp, 206 with 15 
coloured plates by Carol Ogilivie, distribution maps and many illustrations.  A vg. copy in 
similar dw.    [37756]  £35.00 
 

826. Ogilvie, M.A. Wild Geese.  1st. Ed. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 1978  pp.350 with 16 coloured 
plates, text illus. and distribution maps. A vg. plus copy in good to vg. dw.    [37753]  £28.00 
 

827. Oliver, P. Bird watching on the North Kent Marshes.  Pub. Oliver. 1991  pp.xvi, 180 with figs. 
and tables.  VG. in vg. dw.  Signed by author.    [37565]  £15.00 
Divided into 3 sections, part one is a bird-watcher’s account of the area from Gravesend to Whitstable; part two provides 
species accounts since 1950 as well as chapters on land-use change, migration and the RSPB reserve at Elmley and part 
three is a checklist showing month occurrence of every species recorded on the marshes. 
 

828. Parry, Gareth & Putman, R. Birds of Prey.  1st. Pub. Simon & Schuster. 1979  pp. 120 with 35 
colourd plates. Folio. Fine in dw.    [37852]  £15.00 
 

829. Peterson, Roger Tory. The Field Guide Art of Roger Tory Peterson. Vol.1. Eastern Birds. Vol.2. 
Western Birds. Pub. Houghton Mifflin. N.Y. 1990  pp. 336; 355 with over 340 fine coloured 
plates. 2 volumes in slip case. Elephant folio. Fine set.    [37846]  £80.00 
 

830. Porter, R.F. et al. Flight Identification of European Raptors.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1978  
pp. 184 with 80 plates (a number revised since 1st ed.) and many illustrations. VG. in dw. 
which is lightly tanned along edges and has a couple of minor chips on spine ends.      [32329] 
 £10.00 
 



831. Porter, R.F. et al. Flight Identification of European Raptors.  Pub. T & A D Poyser. 1986  pp. 
180 with illus. throughout and 96 b/w. photographic plates at rear of text. A vg. copy in same 
dw.     [37516]  £12.50 
 

832. Porter, R.F., Willis, I. et al. Flight Identification of European Raptors.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 
2001  pp.180 with illus. throughout and 96 photographs at rear of text. A vg. copy in same 
dw.  Latest edition.    [37726]  £25.00 
 

833. Pratt, Bruner & Berrett. The Birds of Hawaii and Tropical Pacific. A field guide. 1st. Pub. 
Princeton. 1987  pp.xx, 409 with 45 coloured plates. A fine hardback copy in dw.    [37835] £25.00 
 

834. Prince, J.H. Neville Cayley. His Royal Zoological Society of NSW Collection of Parrots and 
Cockatoos of Australia. 1st. Pub. David & Charles. 1980  pp. 80 with 28 coloured plates. folio. 
Nr. fine in dw.    [37851]  £18.00 
 

835. Ratcliffe, D. The Raven.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 1997  pp.xxii, 326 with 39 photographs and 18 
figs. A fine copy in similar dw.    [37727]  £35.00 
In this book the author presents a thourough summary of our knowledge of its natural history, emphasizing the long 
association of the bird with humankind. 
 

836. Ratcliffe, Derek. The Peregrine Falcon.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 1980  pp.416 with 32 b/w 
photographs and text figs. A vg. copy in similar dw.    [37757]  £60.00 
This is a definitive, detailed study by an internationally acknowledged authority, it is also a wekk composed work with an 
easy flow that conceals its author’s skilled presentation. 
 

837. Redman, N. et al. Birds of the Horn of Africa. Ethiopia, Eritrea, Djibouti, Somalia and Socotra. 
Helm Field Guide. Pub. Helm. 2009  pp. 496 with colour illus. and distribution maps. A mint 
copy in card covers    [37627]  £29.99 
 

838. Richards, D. Birds of Kenya. A Celebration. 1st. Pub. Hamish Hamilton. 1991  pp. 164,  with 
colour photos. VG. in vg. dw with one small closed tear.    [33210]  £20.00 
 

839. Rickman, Philip. Bird Sketches and Some Field Observations.  Pub. Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1938.  
pp. 79 with colour frontis. & a number of pencil sketches by the author. Preliminaries foxed, 
o/w. internally vg. to fine. Front cover part bleached (faintly).  Spine slightly frayed in places, 
still sound.    [17206]  £25.00 
 

840. Riddle, Gordon. Seasons with the Kestrel.  Pub. Blandford. 1992  pp. 160 illus. throughout in 
colour & b/w. Fine in  fine dw.    [20945]  £15.00 
 

841. Ridgely, R. A Guide to the Birds of Panama.  1st. Pub. Princeton University Press. 1976  pp. 
xv, 394 with 32 colour plates and line drawings throughout text. VG. copy in dw. showing 
some minor wear and tear.    [32697]  £18.00 
 

842. Ridgely, R.S. A Guide to the Birds of Panama.  Pub. Princeton University Press.  1981  pp.xv, 
404 with 31 colour plates and numerous b/w. illus. throughout. A fine copy in a fine dw. A 
presentation copy signed by the author.    [37110]  £30.00 
Although its primary purpose is to assist in the identification of birds, this guide also serves as an up-to-date checklist of 
Panama’s avifauna: it is both a reference work and a guide for future ornithological research. Each species is carefully 
described with information on status, local distribution, and much more. 
 

843. Ridgely, R.S. & Gwynne, J. Birds of Panama with Costa Rica, Nicaragua, and Honduras.  2nd. 
Ed. Pub.Princeton Univ. Press. 1989  pp.xvi, 534 with 40 coloured plates. Nr. fine in dw.    
[37827]  £35.00 
This revised edition contains details about more than 1000 species of which 850 are illustrated  on 48 plates. 
 



844. Ridgely, R.S. & Tudor, G. The Birds of South America. Vol.1. The Oscine Passerines. Vol.2. The 
Suboscine Passerines. Pub. O.U.P. 1989-94  pp.xvi, 516; xii, 814 with 31 coloured plates in 
vol.1. and 52 coloured plates in vol.2. with many distribution maps. Both volumes in fine 
condition  in dustwrappers.    [37818]  £125.00 
These two volumes covers all the true songbirds of South America. A mammoth work. 
 

845. Rintoul, L.J. and Baxter E.V. A Vertebrate Fauna of Forth.  Pub. Oliver and Boyd. 1935  pp. 
lv, 397 with 16 b/w photographic plates and a fold-out colour map. Ex-Lib. VG. in slightly 
grubby dw.     [37092]  £100.00 
 

846. Ripley, S. Dillon. Rails of the World. A Monograph of the Family Rallidae. 1st. Pub. David 
Godine. Boston. 1977  pp.xx, 406 with 40 coloured plates plus a number of b/w photos. Large 
folio. Vg. in dw. which has some grubby marks. Generally, a very good copy.    [37850] £45.00 
 

847. Roberts, T.J. The Birds of Pakistan. 2 Volumes. Non-Passeriformes and Passeriformes. Pub. 
Oxford University Press. 1991  2 Volumes with 47 colour illus. plates, distribution maps and 
b/w. illus. Sl. faded spine of dw. of volume one o/w. a vg. set.    [37795]  £75.00 
The two volumes cover 660 species suppported by full-plates and illustrations all drawn by the author. Distribution maps of 
over 570 species detail wintering or breeding status. Voice descriptions are based in the main on the author’s own extensive 
collection of bird recordings made in Pakistan. Each volume contains a bibliography and index whilst volume one includes a 
glossary of scientific and vernacular terms.   
 

848. Rose, C. In A Natural Light.  Pub. Langford Press. 2005  pp. 142 with illustrations throughout. 
A mint copy in same dw.     [37721]  £35.00 
In a Natural Light is Chris’ first book and focuses on his paintings of British birds. Many of the pictures are of common 
species seen in the countryside around his home in the Scottish Borders.  
 

849. Schauensee, R.M. & Phelps, W. A Guide to the Birds of Venezuela.  1st. Pub. Princeton. 1978  
pp.xxii, 424 with 40 coloured plates. Nr. fine copy in dw.    [37841]  £25.00 
 

850. Schreiber, E.A. and Burger, J. Biology of Marine Birds.  Pub. CRC. 2002  pp. 722. Mint 
hardback.      [33757]  £45.00 
 

851. Scott, Philippa. Lucky Me.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Kenilworth Press. 1990  pp. 208 with illus.  VG. 
in nr. vg. dw.    [37709]  £8.50 
The name and life of Peter Scott is known about by many, but no so his wife who inspired and helped him for 40 years.  This 
is Philippa Scott’s account of her early life through to her marriage of Peter at Reykjavik in 1951. 
 

852. Seebohm, H. Coloured figures of Eggs of the British Isles.  Pub. Pawson & Brailsford. 1896  
pp.xxiv, 304 with 60 coloured chromolithograph plates.  Foxing can be found in the margins 
of around three-quarters of the plates. Text on the whole clean.  In gilt decorated red cloth 
boards lightly bumped on spine ends and a small mark on rear board.    [32415]  £225.00 
 

853. Severinghaus, S.R. & Blackshaw, K.T. A New Guide to the Birds of Taiwan.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mei 
Ya. 1976  pp.xxiii, 222 with 8 colour plates and many b/w. illus.  VG. in lightly rubbed blue 
cloth boards.  Mandarin or Taiwanese and English text.    [32947]  £10.00 
 

854. Sharrock, J.T.R. Frontiers of Bird Identification. A British Birds guide to some difficult species. 
Pub. Macmillan. 1980  pp. 272 with plates and illus. throughout.  VG. in vg. dw. lightly 
tanned around edges.    [32417]  £10.00 
 

855. Sharrock, J.T.R. Scarce Migrant Birds in Britain and Ireland.  Pub. Poyser. 1974  pp. 191 with 
12 b/w. photographic plates, distribution maps and figs. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37752] £75.00 
In this work Dr. Sharrock takes a ten-year period and investigates in detail all the records of a selection of birds which occur 
here as scarce migrants - birds form Europe, from Asia and from America. He considers their breeding and wintering 
ranges, and the patterns of their records in Britain and Ireland. 



 

856. Short, L.L. Woodpeckers of the World.  Pub. DMNH. 1982  pp.xviii, 676 with 100 colour 
plates. Boards showing a little wear at top o/w. a vg. copy.      [37794]  £65.00 
This book is seperated into three sections - Biology of the Woodpeckers : Family Picidae, Species Accounts and Colour 
Plates.  
 

857. Sick, H. Birds of Brazil. A Natural History. 1st. Pub. Princeton Univ. Press. 1993  pp.xvii, 703 
with 46 coloured plates and one coloured map plus other text illus. A fine copy in dw.    
[37854]  £35.00 
Still the most comphrehensive volume on birds in Brazil. 
 

858. Simpson, K. (Ed). Field Guide to the Birds of Australia. A book of identification. Pub. Helm. 
1989  pp. 352 with colour illus. plates, distribution maps and line drawings. A vg. copy in 
plastic covers.     [37772]  £12.50 
 

859. Sinclair, I. et al. Illustrated Guide to the Birds of Southern Africa.  Pub. New Holland. 1993  pp. 
426 with illus. colour plates throughout. A vg. plus copy in illus. boards.     [37778]  £20.00 
This book is the most comprehensively illustrated field guide to the birdlife of the subregion. With more than  4000 images 
contained within 200 colour plates, the book presents all the necessary information to identify the birds of teh area. 
 

860. Smith, H.E. Modern Poultry Development. A history of domestic poultry keeping. Pub. SPC. 1976  
pp.xiii, 215 with b/w. illustrations. A vg. copy in same dw.     [37802]  £15.00 
This is a concise history of domestic poultry. It covers the early development of domestication, the personalities involved and, 
of course, the birds themselves. 
 

861. Smythies, B.E. The Birds of Borneo.  1st. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1960  pp.xvi, 562 with 50 plates 
in colour. Vg. in dw. chipped at top and bottom spine.     [37809]  £40.00 
 

862. Smythies. B.E. The Birds of Burma.  3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Nimrod. 1986  pp. 432 with 32 colour 
plates.  VG. in vg. dw.    [33467]  £50.00 
 

863. Snow, D. The Contingas. Bellbirds, Umbrella birds and Other Species. 1st. Pub. Cornell 
University Press. 1982  pp. 203, with colour illus. and distribution maps. VG. copy in good to 
vg. dw.    [33208]  £45.00 
 

864. Snow, D. The Cotingas.  Pub. Oxford University Press. 1982  pp. 203 with 1 colour plate at 
centre of text, distribution maps, figs. and some illus. A fine copy in vg. dw.     [37790]  £40.00 
This book aims to present a comprehensive, well illustrated account of the family, which has never previously been 
monographed. Four introductory chapters discuss the origin and evolution of the cotingas, their ecology, sociobiology, and 
annual cycles.  
 

865. Station ornithologique suisse de Sempach. Verbreitungsatlas der Brutvogel der Schweiz. Atlas 
der Brutvogel nicheurs de Suisse. Pub. SOSdS. 1980  pp. 462 with b/w. illus and dist. maps 
throughout. Text in German and French.  VG. in boards.    [33650]  £20.00 
 

866. Stiles, F.G. and Skutch, A.F. A Guide to the Birds of Costa Rica.  Pub. Helm. 1989  pp.ix, 511 
with 52 colour illus. plates, b/w. photographs and some line drawings. A vg. copy in same 
dw.     [37780]  £20.00 
This lavishly illustrated book is the most comprehensive treatment of a tropical avifauna ever presented in a single volume 
suitable for the field. With its full coverage of waterbirds and migrants as well as resident tropical species, and its coverage 
of such topics as plumages, vocalizations, food habits, nesting, and much more. 
 

867. Tegetmeier, W.B. Pheasants. Their Natural History and Practical Management. 4th. Enl. Ed. Pub. 
Horace Cox. 1904  pp.xii, 256 plus catalogue. Title page and several other areas foxed.  
Internal hinges tender.  Black boards have been bumped and rubbed, especially on corners of 
the boards.  A nice copy.    [33143]  £30.00 
 



868. Teixeira, R.M. Atlas van de Nederlandse Broedvogels.  Pub. SOVON. 1979  pp. 431 with 
distribution maps and small illus. throughout. A vg. copy in card covers.     [37513]  £6.00 
 

869. Thorburn, A. The Complete Illustrated Thorburn’s Birds.  Pub. Wordsworth Editions. 1989  4 
volumes bound together with 80 fine plate reproductions. Fine copy in dw. Folio.    [37847] £50.00 
This volume contains copies of all the plates from the original 4 volume folio edition of  Thorburn’s Birds.  
 

870. Tickell, W.L.N. Albatrosses.  Pub. Helm. 2000  pp. 448 with 52 colour photographic plates, 
distribution maps, figs. and tables. A very fine copy in same dw.     [37630]  £35.00 
 

871. Trobe, W.M. Birdnesting Memories. Accounts of more than sixty years of field-work seeking birds 
and their nests. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. Whitaker / Peregrine Books. 2008  pp.xii, 359 with colour 
plates.  Fine in fine dw.  Limited to 100 copies.    [35387]  £125.00 
 

872. Trobe, William M. The Birdnester’s Bedtime Book. An anthology of birdnesting expeditions. Pub. 
James Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 2008  pp.x, 411 with some b/w. photographs and 
illustrations. Fine in fine dw. Limited to 150 copies.    [37625]  £50.00 
Includes writings a recollections from around 20 authorities on birdnesting from John Walpole-Bond to John Harvie-Brown 
to Willoughby Verner. 
 

873. Turbott, E.G. Buller’s Birds of New Zealand. A history of the Birds of New Zealand by Sir Walter 
Lawry Buller. Pub. East-West Center Press. Honolulu. 1967  pp.xviii, 259 with 48 fine ‘tipped 
in’ plates. A fine copy in slightly chipped dw. Folio.    [37857]  £60.00 
 

874. Venables, L. S. V. & Venables, U. M. Birds and Mammals of Shetland.  1st. Pub. Oliver & 
Boyd. 1955  pp. xii, 391 with b/w. plates and graphs. VG. copy in rubbed dw.    [33256]  £45.00 
 

875. Verhoef, E. Rijs, A. The Complete Encyclopedia of Chickens. Everything you need to know abuot 
caring for, housing, breeding, and feeding chickens plus an extensive description of more then one 
hundred different breeds of chicken. 6th. Ed. Pub. REBO. 2005  pp. 336 with colour photographs 
and some b/w. illus. A fine copy in illus. boards.     [37798]  £15.00 
This book has been specially written for people who do not know much about chickens yet, but who are already keeping 
some. The text and pictures provide practical information on the feeding, care, and breeding of chickens as well as the laying 
of eggs and the kind of shelter the birds require. 
 

876. Verner, W. The Natural History Diaries of Willoughby Verner. Being an account of his Natural 
History expeditions 1867 - 1890. 1st. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2002  pp.viii. 162, with b/w. illus. 
and photographs throughout the text. Fine copy in fine d/w.    [35368]  £40.00 
Willoughby Verner is undoubtedly best known for his classic work ‘My Life Among the Wild Birds in Spain’. 
 

877. Walker, A. The Encyclopedia of Falconry.  Pub. Swan-Hill. 1999  pp.xvi, 152 with colour & 
b/w. plates.  Fine in fine dw.    [33158]  £25.00 
 

878. Warren, M. Images From Birding.  Pub. Langford Press. 2007  pp. 168 with illus. throughout. 
A mint copy in same dw.     [37718]  £38.00 
In this book the author has brought together drawings from his sketch books and field notes from over twenty years of 
birdwatching in Britain and Ireland. He has also included more than 60 new paintings, which depict not only bird life but 
also the changing seasons and countryside of these islands. The birds shown in this book follow the Voous order from divers 
to buntings. Some of the birds are rarities, others are chance encounters but many are the result of weekly visits to Langford 
Lowfields and from observations made while working his Breeding Bird Survey square. 
 

879. Waters, D. Archibald Thorburn.  Artist and Illustrator. The prints and proofs 1889-1934. Pub. 
Langford Press. 2009  pp. 181 with lovely illustrations throughout. A mint copy in same dw.    
[37722]  £38.00 
 



880. Watling, D. Birds of Fiji, Tonga and Samoa.  1st. Pub. Millwood Press. 1982  pp. 176, with 
colour plates. Illustrated by Chloe Talbot-Kelly. Fine copy in good plus dw. with sunning to 
the spine.    [33209]  £20.00 
 

881. Watson, D. Birds of Moor and Mountian.  Pub. Scottish Acad. Press. 1972  pp.xviii, 150 with 
colour & b/w. plates.  VG. In dw. with light marks on rear, a little rubbed on edges and with a 
few closed tears    [33073]  £50.00 
 

882. Waydelin, F.J. Adventures Among Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. James Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 
2008  pp.xiv, 167 with some b/w. photography.  Fine in fine dw.  Limited to 100 copies.    
[37623]  £60.00 
Frederick J Waydelin, dedicated egg collector, came to write this book, completing it in a typed version in 1944; but it 
remained unpublished.  He became interested in birdnesting as a schoolboy in the late 19th century. Over the following few 
years, he became increasingly interested in egg collecting.  Waydelin was admitted to the British Ornithologists’ Union in 
1920, but his membership was shortlived, and his resignation in 1922 may well have been connected to his egg collecting 
exploits. Later in the mid 1930s he ceased egg collecting and rejoined the B.O.U. (1934), but again his membership was 
shortlived and he resigned for the second time in 1936.  An interesting historical account. 
 

883. Wheeler, B.K. & Clark, W.S. A Photographic Guide to North American  Raptors.  Pub. 
Academic Press. 1996  pp.xviii, 198 with 377 colour photographs.  VG. in illus boards.    
[32360]  £20.00 
 

884. Whitaker, J. A Field Guide to the Scarcer Breeding Birds of the New Forest and Surrounding 
Area.  1st. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1997  pp.xi. 70, with colour plates throughout the text. Fine 
copy in fine d/w.    [35373]  £25.00 
This publication is the first in a series of field guides aimed at the field ornithologist who finds the pursuit of breeding birds 
both educational and stimulating. 
 

885. Whitaker, J. The Golden Eagle. With chapters on the Sea Eagle. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 
2001  pp.x, 258 with illustrations.  Mint in dw.     [35991]  £50.00 
The content of this work differs substantially from that of the work of the same title published by Poyser in 1997. 
 

886. Whitaker, J. and Trobe, W. Colin Watson. His story. 1st. Ed. Pub. James Whitaker (Peregrine 
Books). 2009  pp.xvi, 178. Fine in fine dw. Limited to 100 copies.    [37622]  £60.00 
Taken from notes made and intended for publication by Colin Watson before his tragic death in 2006, this is the story of 
Watson’s egg collecting exploits.  Watson was ‘a dedicated and obsessional egg collector’.  ‘In this book Colin, in his own 
inimitable style, illustrated perfectly his enthusiasm for his hobby, and another perspective clear from his writings - was his 
undoubted appreciation  and, indeed, love of the countryside in all its moods’. 
 

887. Whitaker, James. A Natural History Journal 1950-1975. A record of the first 26 years of Oological 
and Ornithological study and memories. Pub. James Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 2004  pp.x, 
504 with colour and b/w. photography. Fine in fine dw. Limited to 100 copies.    [37624] £150.00 
James’ (Jim) interest in birds began as a birds’ nesting schoolboy (around 1940), and with other like-minded boys he began 
to collect eggs. This book recounts his exploits over the 25 years between 1950 and 1975. 
 

888. Wilson, A. & Slack, R. Rare and Scarce Birds in Yorkshire.  Pub. Wilson & Slack. 1996  pp. 
395 illus. throughout.  Fine in dw.    [31001]  £20.00 
 

889. Winkler, Christie & Nurney. Woodpeckers. A guide to woodpeckers, piculets and wrynecks of the 
world. 1st. Pub. Pica. 1995  pp. 406 with 64 coloured plates. Feint crease to front of dw. o/w 
fine.    [37815]  £40.00 
In this book 214 species of woodpecker, including the little known and enigmatic tiny piculets, mainly of South America, are 
described and illustrated, and their distributions, habitats and habits are reviewed. 
 

890. Woodhead, D. From Dawn till Dusk.  Pub. Langford Press. 2005  pp. 156 with illustrations 
throughout. A mint copy in same dw.     [37719]  £35.00 



This book portrays the natural history of the author’s home area in south-east Scotland and also farther afield. In a wealth of 
drawings and paintings together with diary extracts and field observations, Woodhead distills his reactions to the activity 
and moods of the natural world around him. 
 

891. Woods, R.W. Guide to the Birds of the Falkland Islands.  Pub. Anthony Nelson. 1988  pp. 256 
with numerous colour plates and some line drawings. A fine copy in vg. dw.    [37112]  £15.00 
 

892. Yamashina, Y. Birds in Japan. A Field Guide. Pub. Tokyo News Service. 1974  pp. 266 with 
many illus. A vg. copy in dw.    [37826]  £20.00 
 

893. Yeatman, L. Atlas des Oiseaux Nicheurs de France de 1970 à 1975.  Pub. Société Ornithologique 
de France. 1976  pp.xvi, 282 with distribution maps and illus. throughout. Some light foxing 
to contents o/w. vg. in card covers.     [37518]  £20.00 
 

894. Zimmerman, D.A. et al. Birds of Kenya and Northern Tanzania.  1st. Pub. Princeton University 
Press. 1996  pp. 740 with 124 colour plates and numerous line drawings. Vg. copy in good 
plus dw.    [32793]  £25.00 
 

895. Zimmerman, D. et al Birds of Kenya and Northern Tanzania.  Pub. C.Helm. 1996  pp.740 with 
124 coloured plates and many dist. maps and other text figs. Fine copy in dw.    [37839]  £20.00 
This volume covers the 1114 species found within this region. It also includes some 90% of the species recorded in Tanzania, 
85% of those in Uganda, and the majority of species in Ethiopia, Somalia and Sudan. 
 

Zoology 

896. Allen, G. M. Natural History of Central Asia Vol XI. The Mammals of China and Mongolia in 2 
volumes. American Museum of Natural History 1938, 1940  pp, xxv, xxvi, 1350 with many 
text figures and 29 plates.  Vg. Scarce.    [27298]  £700.00 
 

897. Andersen, Harald T. The Biology of Marine Mammals.  1st. Pub. Academic Press. 1969  pp. xii, 
511 with b/w. plates, line drawings and figures. DW. slightly rubbed and minor chips, o/w. a 
vg. copy.    [29233]  £20.00 
 

898. Anderson, R.M. et al. Population Dynamics. 20th Symposium of the British Ecological Society. 
1st. Pub. Blackwell. 1979  pp.x, 434 with figs. throughout.  Fine in vg. dw. lightly bumped at 
spine ends.    [32413]  £12.00 
 

899. Artschwager, E. Dictionary of Biological Equivalents German-English.  Pub. Tindall & Cox. 
1930  pp. 239 with 6 plates at rear of text.     [37493]  £10.00 
 

900. Begon, M. et al. Ecology. Individuals, populations and communities. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Blackwell 
Science. 1996  pp.xii, 1068 with scientifical figs. throughout. A nr. vg. copy in card covers.    
[37735]  £20.00 
Since the publication of the first edition this book has become the leading textbook in its field. Maintaining the structure of 
previous editions, this edition is radically revised to reflect the fundamental changes that have occured in the teaching of 
ecology. 
 

901. Bell, Thomas. A History of British Quadrupeds, including the Cetacea.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Van 
Voorst. 1874  pp.xviii, 474 with 160 woodcuts. Bound in half calf with re-layed spine. 
Generally vg. This was Edward Alston’s copy a former Secretary of the Linnean Society. This 
volume is inter-leaved with plain sheets that contain Alston’s notes.    [26536]  £60.00 
 

902. Brady, N.C. and Weil, R.R. The Nature and Properties of Soils.  13th. Ed. Pub. Prentice Hall. 
2002  pp.xvi, 960 with 67 colour photographic plates, numerous figs. and illus. Nr. vg. copy 
in illus. boards.    [37740]  £28.00 



This 13th edition has been completely updatesd and expanded to provide fresh and essential new coverage of topics critically 
important to the future role of soils in natural resource sciences, including wetlands, septic drain fields, salt-affected soils, 
bioremediation, soil ecology and much more. 
 

903. Brunig, E.F. Ecological Studies in the Kerangas Forests of Sarawak and Brunei.   Pub. Borneo 
Literature Bureau. 1974  pp.xiv, 237 with 6 b/w. photographic plates and several fold-out 
tables at the rear of text. A vg. copy, mottled boards.    [37378]  £30.00 
Kerangas forests in this study are a tropical forest information in the lowlands of Sarawak and Brunei, which occurs on 
primarily infertile soils, derived from base-poor parent material, typically distinguished from all other forest formations in 
the area primarily by structure, physiognomy and floristic composition. 
 

904. Burfield, S.T. Great Barrier Reef Expedition 1928-29. Volume 5, No. 8. Chaetognatha. Pub. The 
British Museum of Natural History. 1950  pp. 460-473 with figs. A vg. copy in card covers.     
[37505]  £6.50 
 

905. Butzer, K.W. and Hansen, C.L. Desert and River in Nubia. Geomorphology and Prehistoric 
Environments at the Aswan River. Pub. The University of Wisconsin Press. 1968  pp.xxi, 562 
with b/w. photographs and numerous figs. throughout. A vg. copy in similar dw.     [37373] £20.00 
This work is one of the classics of arid-land geomorphology. The authors have assembled the rather limited earlier studies, 
correlating such data and their implications with extensive new information resulting from their recent field and laboratory 
research. The study will be of interest and significance not only to   earth scientists and biologists but also to anthropologists, 
archaeologists, and historians.  
 

906. Carlgren, O. Great Barrier Reef Expedition 1928-29. Volume 5, No. 7. Actiniaria and 
Corallimorpharia. Pub. The British Museum of Natural History. 1950  pp. 428-457 with figs 
throughout. A vg. copy in card covers.    [37506]  £8.00 
 

907. Carter, N. The Politics of the Environment. Ideas, activism, policy. Rep. Pub. Cambridge 
University Press. 2003  pp.xix, 361 with some figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [37745] £15.00 
This unique textbook surveys the politics of the environment, providing a comprehensive and comparative introduction to 
ideas, activism and policy.  
 

908. Chadwick, M.J. & Goodman, G.T. The Ecology of Resource Degredation and Renewal. 15th 
Symposium of the British Ecological Society. 1st. Pub. Blackwell. 1975  pp.xiv, 480 with b/w. 
plates and supporting figs.  Fine in nr. fine dw.    [32412]  £15.00 
 

909. Chapman, J.L. and Reiss, M.J. Ecology. Principles and Applications. 2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. 
Cambridge University Press. 2001  pp.vi, 330 colour and b/w. photographs, distribution maps 
and figs. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [37749]  £35.00 
This is a comprehensive textbook for A-level students and first-year undergraduates taking courses in biolofgy, geography 
and Earth sciences, who require and introduction to ecology. Studies of human ecology are integrated into the text, and the 
links to related disciplines are emphasised. 
 

910. Cogger, H.G. Reptiles & Amphibians of Australia.  Rev. Ed. Pub. reeve. 1979  pp.608 with 798 
illus. plus maps. Vg. in dw.    [37859]  £40.00 
 

911. Cook, L. M.  Genetic and Ecological Diversity. The Sport of Nature. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chapman & 
Hall. 1991  pp.x, 192 with graphs, charts and 1 colour plate. Nr. vg. in card covers.    [33264] £12.00 
 

912. Culver, D. et al. Adaptation and Natural Selection in Caves. The Evolution of Gammarus minus. 
Pub. Harvard. 1995  pp. 223 with text figs. tables and graphs throughout. Fine copy in similar 
dw.    [32976]  £7.50 
 

913. Darwin, Charles. Insectivorous Plants.  Rep. Pub. Langford Press. 2002  pp.x, 462 with a 
number of illustrations.  One small, closed tear to dw., o/w. a fine copy.    [33277]  £30.00 



Limited to 1000 numbered copies (this is No.706) a reprint of the first edition (1875). In this classic work on insectivorous 
plants Darwin explains by a combination of detailed observations and clear experiments how these fascinating plants 
capture their prey, digest it and gain benefit from it. 
 

914. Deacon, T.W. The Symbolic Species. The Co-Evolution of Language and the Brain. Pub. Norton. 
1998  pp. 527, with some illus. A fine copy in card covers.    [33206]  £10.00 
 

915. Dietz, C. et al. Bats of Britain, Europe & Northwest Africa.  Pub. A & C Black. 2009  pp. 400 
with colour photographs,  illus. and distribution maps. A mint copy.     [37550]  £40.00 
This comprehensive handbook presents all 51 bat species that occur across Europe and Northwest Africa, and embraces 
recent taxonomic advances and several new species descriptions from the last few years. Recommended. 
 

916. Dillon, R.T. Jr. The Ecology of Freshwater Molluscs.  1st. Pub. Cambridge Univ. Press. 2000  
pp.xii, 509 with many figs.  Fine in illus. boards.    [33176]  £90.00 
 

917. Eckert.  Animal Physiology. Mechanisms and Adaptations. 5th. Ed. Pub. W.H. Freeman. 2002  
pp.xvii, 736 plus glossary, appendixes and index with text illus. Fine copy in decorative 
boards.    [26648]  £30.00 
 

918. Edwards, R.W. & Garrod, D.J. Conservation and Productivity of Natural Waters. Symposia of the 
Zoological Society of London. No. 29. 1st. Pub. Academic Press. 1972  pp. xv, 318 with many 
figures, graphs and a fold out table. DW. very minor chips at top, o/w. a vg. copy.    [29223] £25.00 
 

919. Eggleston, J.F. Problems In Quantitative Biology.  Pub. The English Universities Press. 1968  
pp.ix, 226 with many figs. in text. Foxing to fore-edges, o/w. vg. in vg. dw.    [37064]  £7.50 
 

920. Evans, D.H. The Physiology of Fishes.  3rd. Ed. Pub. CRC Taylor and Francis. 2005  pp. 601. 
Mint hardback.    [33758]  £40.00 
 

921. Evans, G.C. et al. Light as an Ecological Factor: II. 16th Symposium of the British Ecological 
Society. 1st. Pub. Blackwell. 1975  pp.xiv, 616 with plates and figs.  Fine in vg. dw.    [32414] £18.00 
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